
Norwich Selectboard 
Regular Meeting: Wednesday, January 14, 2026 – 6:30 p.m. 

Tracy Hall Multi-Purpose Room 

This meeting is being held in-person and via ZOOM 

ZOOM access information: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89116638939 Meeting ID: 891 1663 8939 
US Toll-free: 888-475-4499 (Press *9 to raise hand; Press *6 to unmute after being recognized by Chair) 

NOTE: To be admitted to Zoom, you must display a First and Last Name 

Welcome & Introductions 

1. Agenda – Discussion/Motion

2. Chair’s Report

3. Public Comments for Items not on the Agenda – Discussion

4. Recreation Council Member Appointment – Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

5. Town Clerk Spending Requests – Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

6. Presentation on Tax Exemption for Schoolhouses – Discussion (15 mins)

7. Meeting with Town Counsel Regarding Possible Litigation (7 p.m.) – Discussion/Possible Motion; Possible
Executive Session (30 mins)

8. FY27 Budget – Discussion/Possible Motion (20 mins)

9. Review Town Warrant Articles Draft – Discussion (5 mins)

10. Set Date for 2026 Informational Meeting – Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

11. November Financial Reports – Discussion (5 mins)

12. Approve Minutes – December 17, 2025 – Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

13. AP Warrants – Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

14. Receipt of Correspondence – Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

15. Adjournment – Motion
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Future Meeting Dates and Potential Topics 

Day Date Meeting Type Time & Content Other Notes 

Wednesday 1/21/2026 Special: Zoom & JAM 6:30 p.m. Selectboard business • Warrant Articles Approval

Wednesday 1/28/2026 Regular: Zoom & JAM 6:30 p.m. Selectboard business • Tracy Hall Improvement Project 

Ongoing and Future Work 

Town Manager’s Office 
• Tracy Hall Improvement Project
• Cellular Service Initiative
• Moore Lane Bridge
• Annual Audit

Selectboard 
• Tracy Hall Planning
• Conflict of Interest Policy
• Website Policy & Issues
• Planning Commission Capital Plan
• Communication
• Finance Committee Task and Budget Research Format
• Selectboard Budget Calendar and Planning
• Opioid Settlement Funds Plan
• Budget Communications Study
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January 14, 2026 

The budget is presented in the format needed for the Town Report.  The FY24 Budget and  
FY24 Actual columns have been removed. The FY25 Actual column is empty and will be 
completed using audited numbers once the audit is complete. Should you wish to see 
these columns, please refer back to the meeting packet from December. The FY27 budget 
represents a 2.13% increase over FY26. 

The deadline for appropriation requests/petitions is Thursday. There is potential for an 
appropriation request of $60,000 from the Emerald Ash Borer Committee to be submitted. 
If the request is made, the budget numbers would change as follows: 

• The Appropriation Expenditures would increase from 530,107 to 590,107.
• The increase would change the total expenditures from 7,385,429 to 7,445,429.
• The percentage increase in expenses in FY27 (over FY26) would change from 2.13%

to 2.95%.
• The revenue needed from property tax would increase from 5,796,112 to 5,856,112.
• The amount needed for the Article would be 6,855,322 (total expenditures of

7,445,429 minus appropriations of 590,107).

Budget Overview: At the last Selectboard meeting three questions/comments arose about 
the budget. 

1. Why did the health insurance for Town Administration increase at a lesser rate than
most of the other departments’ health insurance costs?

a. The simple answer might be that previous years were budgeted high and/or
different employee benefit amounts changed from year to year depending on
staffing and plans chosen.

b. The number used in the budget takes into consideration the current
employees and the health plans they have chosen with an anticipated
percent increase of 6%.

2. The amounts planned for the reserve funds for the Fire Department were requested
to be moved to a different line; however, it is believed the amounts are associated
with the correct General Ledger Accounts.

a. The full name for Fund 6 is Fire Apparatus Fund
i. $135,000

b. The full name for Fund 25 is Fire Dept. Apparatus Bay
c. The full name of Fund 26 is Fire Equipment Fund

i. $60,000
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3. Added to the budget was $5,000 to the “Training Supplies & Equipment” line item of
the Police Department for the purchase of tasers.

4. Note:
a. The budget changes the Listers presented have been updated.
b. The changes requested by the Town Clerk for salary and associated expenses

have been updated.

Should the Selectboard vote to approve the budget the amount needed for the Article is 
$6,855,322.00 (Total Expenditures $7,385,429 minus appropriation expenditures of 
$530,107). 
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Town of Norwich Revenues - DRAFT 1-14-2025 FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change

01-4-0000  . PROPERTY TAX REVENUES
01-4-000001.00 TOWN PROPERTY TAX 4,572,216   5,692,492   5,796,112   1.82%
01-4-000002.00 PROPERTY TAX OTHER MONETA 642,168   507,772   530,107   4.40%
01-4-000003.00 Windsor County Tax 61,444   60,000   60,000   0.00%
01-4-000010.00 VT LAND USE TAX (ACT 60) 15,495   15,500   

01-4-000014.00 PROP TAX INTEREST 30,000    30,000    30,000   0.00%
01-4-000015.00 PROP TAX COLL FEE 20,000    20,000    20,000   0.00%

5,341,323   - 6,325,764 6,436,219   1.75%
01-4-0001  . LICENSE & PERMIT
01-4-000101.00 LIQUOR LICENSE 600    600    555   -7.50%
01-4-000103.00 DOG LICENSE 2,700   2,800   2,600   -7.14%
01-4-000107.00 HUNT & FISH LICENSE 75   75   75   0.00%
01-4-000120.00 BLDG/DEVEL PERMIT 10,000    10,000    10,000   0.00%
01-4-000130.00 LAND POSTING PERMIT 200    200    200   0.00%
01-4-000140.00 Hartford Punch Card Revenue 600   

13,575    - 13,675 13,430   -1.79%
01-4-0002  . INTERGOVERNMENTAL
01-4-000201.00 VT HIWAY GAS TAX 160,000  168,000  165,000   -1.79%
01-4-000202.00 Hold Harmless State Reven 218,178  220,000  220,000   0.00%
01-4-000202.02 Current Use Tax (LUCT) 15,500   
01-4-000208.00 PILOT 10,000    10,000    10,000   0.00%
01-4-000209.00 DOI PILT Act 6,500   6,500   0.00%
01-4-000210.00 VT NATURAL RESRCS 2,500   2,500   2,500   0.00%
01-4-000214.00 EDUC TAX  RETAINER .225 o 27,000    30,000    30,000   0.00%

417,678  - 437,000 449,500   2.86%
01-4-0003  . SERVICE FEE
01-4-000301.00 RECORDING FEE 25,000    25,000    25,000   0.00%
01-4-000302.00 RESTORATION 9,000   
01-4-000303.00 DOCUMENT COPY FEE 2,100   2,100   2,200   4.76%
01-4-000305.00 USE OF RECRDS FEE 500    600    300   -50.00%
01-4-000307.00 VITAL STATISTIC FEE 1,500   1,500   500   -66.67%
01-4-000311.00 PHOTOCOPYING FEE 50   50   50   0.00%
01-4-000317.00 EV CHARGING FEES
01-4-000320.00 TRACY HALL RNTL FEE 4,000   5,600   5,600   0.00%
01-4-000321.00 TH Rental Fee for Rec.Dep 2,000   
01-4-000325.00 POLICE RPT FEE 500    500    500   0.00%
01-4-000355.00 RECREATION FEES 115,000  115,000  155,000   34.78%
01-4-000355.01 Registration Fee Refunds
01-4-000360.00 TRNSFR STATION STICKERS 40,000    40,000    40,000   0.00%
01-4-000362.00 MISC SOLID WASTE 3,500   3,500   3,500   0.00%
01-4-000363.00 E-WASTE 3,500   3,800   3,500   -7.89%
01-4-000364.00 TRASH COUPON 105,000  105,000  105,000   0.00%
01-4-000365.00 RECYCLING REBATES 6,500   14,000    12,000   -14.29%
01-4-000366.00 C & D WASTE 10,000    15,000    12,800   -14.67%

317,150  - 331,650 376,950   13.66%
01-4-0004  . GRANT REVENUE
01-4-000410.11 Historic Grant/Jones Circ 7,500   
01-4-000417.00 DRY HYDRANT GRANT 7,700   7,700   0.00%
01-4-000436.00 OP/DUI  (GHSP) 1,200   -100.00%

7,500   - 8,900 7,700   -13.48%
01-4-0008  . OTHER TOWN REVENUES
01-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST 20,000    50,000    50,000   0.00%
01-4-000814.00 FIELD RENTAL 32,000    32,000    27,000   -15.63%
01-4-000817.00 SALE OF TOWN ASSETS

52,000    - 82,000 77,000   -6.10%
01-4-001   . PUBLIC SAFETY REVENUES
01-4-001005.00 POLICE FINE 10,000    10,000    6,500   -35.00%
01-4-001007.00 PARKING FINE 500    500    380   -24.00%
01-4-001008.00 DOG FINE 125    125    200   60.00%

10,625    - 10,625 7,080   -33.36%
01-4-009   . MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
01-4-009100.00 TOWN CLRK MISCEL 50   50   50   0.00%
01-4-009900.00 MISCELLANEOUS 500    10,000    5,500   -45.00%

01-4-009901.00 Opioid Settlement Revenue 3,000   12,000    12,000   0.00%
3,550   - 22,050 17,550   -20.41%

6,163,401   - 7,231,664 7,385,429   2.13%

Note: FY25 Budget Total does not include the $700,000 surplus infusion.
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Town of Norwich FY27 Proposed Budget Request DRAFT -1-14-2026

01-5-005 TOWN ADMIN. EXPENSE FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-005110.00  SELECTBOARD STIPEND 2,500    2,500         2,500    0.00%
01-5-005111.00  TOWN MANAGER  WAGE 144,800   158,062   169,032   6.94%
01-5-005112.00  Asst. Town Mngr.Wage 69,339   72,921    78,627     7.82%
01-5-005113.00  TREASURER STIPEND 1,800    1,800       1,800        0.00%
01-5-005114.00  ADMIN ASSIST WAGE 23,459   29,134    31,312     7.48%
01-5-005120.00  CCC Tax -   1,060       1,246        17.55%
01-5-005121.00  FICA TAX 14,998   16,467    17,563     6.66%
01-5-005122.00  MEDI TAX 3,508    3,762       4,107        9.17%
01-5-005123.00  HEALTH INSUR 58,292   79,567    80,363     1.00%
01-5-005124.00  DISABILITY/LIFE INSUR 1,824    2,157       2,161        0.20%
01-5-005125.00  DENTAL INSURANCE 1,147    1,175       1,181        0.50%
01-5-005126.00  VT RETIREMENT 16,632   21,262    23,881     12.32%
01-5-005252.00  TMGR RELOCATION EXPENSE 10,000   10,000    10,000     0.00%
01-5-005300.00  PROFESS SERV 10,000   10,000    10,000     0.00%
01-5-005302.00  VLCT MEMBERSHIP 6,088    6,300       6,300        0.00%
01-5-005305.00  LEGAL 100,000   80,000    80,000     0.00%
01-5-005310.00  TOWN REPORT 4,154    4,500   4,500        0.00%
01-5-005531.00  ADMIN TELEPHONE 831    700   700          0.00%
01-5-005532.00  T MNGR CELL PHONE 1,558    600   600          0.00%
01-5-005538.00  POSTAGE 104    100   100          0.00%
01-5-005540.00  ADVERTISING 3,115    1,500   1,000    -33.33%
01-5-005581.00  MILEAGE 208    200       200        0.00%
01-5-005610.00  OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,077    2,000   2,000    0.00%
01-5-005611.00  OFFICE EQUIP 1,038    500       500        0.00%
01-5-005615.00  DUES/MTS/EDUC 4,000    4,000   4,000    0.00%
01-5-005616.00  Treasurer Conf. & Dues Ex 1,000    1,000   1,000    0.00%
01-5-005701.00  COMMITTEE 519    -    -   
01-5-005701.20  ENERGY COMMITTEE 1,828    
01-5-005704.00  Reg Energy Coordinator 31,848   32,500    32,500   0.00%
01-5-005810.00  DES FUND-FACILITIES STUDY
01-5-005814.00  DESI FUND-CITIZEN ASSISTA
01-5-005816.00  Des.Fund - Main St Flags 500    250   500  100.00%
01-5-005900.00  MISCELLANEOUS 519    1,000   1,000    0.00%

Total Expenditures 517,686   - 545,017 568,673   4.34%

01-5-010 BCA/BOA EXPENDITURES FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-010110.00 JUSTICE STIPEND 500    -          
01-5-010121.00 FICA TAX 31   
01-5-010122.00 MEDI TAX 7    -    
01-5-010538.00 POSTAGE 300    160   150  -6.25%
01-5-010610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 25   25    25   0.00%
01-5-010615.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC 300    50    100  100.00%

Total Expenditures 1,163    - 235 275  17.02%

01-5-050 STAT MTGS EXPENDITURES FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-050110.00 POLLWORKER STIPEND 500    400       -100.00%
01-5-050121.00 FICA TAX 31   25          -100.00%
01-5-050122.00 MEDI TAX 7    6          -100.00%
01-5-050123.00 CCC Tax 2          -100.00%
01-5-010537.00 ELECTION DAY EXPENSES 1,000    1,000   1,500    
01-5-050538.00 POSTAGE 1,200    600       1,700    183.33%
01-5-050540.00 ADVERTISING 250    200       100  -50.00%
01-5-050550.00 PRINTING 3,000    3,200   3,400    6.25%
01-5-050610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 400    400       400  0.00%
01-5-050650.00 VOTING MACHINE 100    100       -100.00%
01-5-050652.00 VOTING MACH MAINT AGRMT 450    400       -100.00%
01-5-050655.00 VTG MCHN PROGRAMG 3,500    2,000   2,600    30.00%

Total Expenditures 10,438   - 8,333 9,700    16.40%

01-5-100 TOWN CLERK EXPENDITURES FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-100110.00 TOWN CLERK WAGE 74,299   78,107    84,791   8.56%
01-5-100112.00 ASST CLK WAGE 55,428   58,271    54,000   -7.33%
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01-5-100120.00 CCC Tax 600   611  1.83%
01-5-100121.00 FICA TAX 8,043    8,455   8,605    1.77%
01-5-100122.00 MEDI TAX 1,881    1,977   2,012    1.77%
01-5-100123.00 HEALTH INS 43,357   56,971    74,000   29.89%
01-5-100124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INS 1,416    1,378   1,400    1.60%
01-5-100125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 918    940   950  1.06%
01-5-100126.00 VT RETIREMENT 9,081    9,887   10,409   5.28%
01-5-100207.00 DOG/CAT LICENSE 300    350   400  14.29%
01-5-100209.00 VITAL STATISTICS 50   50    100  100.00%
01-5-100343.00 Hartford Punch Card Expense
01-5-100531.00 TELEPHONE 600    600   600  0.00%
01-5-100538.00 POSTAGE 350    150   150  0.00%
01-5-100540.00 ADVERTISING 200    
01-5-100550.00 PRINTING -   200   300  50.00%
01-5-100610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,340    1,200   1,200    0.00%
01-5-100611.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 500    500   500  0.00%
01-5-100613.00 SOFTWARE 4,100    5,600   5,500    -1.79%
01-5-100615.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC 5,365    3,300   6,600    100.00%
01-5-100758.00 DES. FUND-RECORD RESTORAT 5,000    5,000   5,000    0.00%
01-5-100759.00 Town Clerk Grant Expenses
01-5-100760.00 DESIGNATED FUND- EQUIP 20,000   8,650   3,000    -65.32%

Total Expenditures 232,228   - 242,186 260,128   7.41%

01-5-200 FINANCE DEPARTMENT FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-200112.00 FINL ASSISTANT WAGE 58,129   62,346      64,950   4.18%
01-5-200112.10 FINANCE OFFICER  WAGE 95,275   100,182   108,027   7.83%
01-5-200120.00 CCC Tax 650           761          17.08%
01-5-200121.00 FICA TAX 9,511    10,077    10,725     6.43%
01-5-200122.00 MEDI TAX 2,224    2,308       2,508        8.67%
01-5-200123.00 HEALTH INS 21,129   24,038    26,500     10.24%
01-5-200124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INS 1,512    1,484   1,700        14.56%
01-5-200125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 918    940           940          0.00%
01-5-200126.00 VT RETIREMENT 10,738   11,783    12,973     10.10%
01-5-200320.00 PROFESS SERVICES 3,000    4,000       4,000        0.00%
01-5-200322.00 INDEPENDENT AUDIT 40,000   40,000    40,000     0.00%
01-5-200531.00 TELEPHONE 1,000    600   600          0.00%
01-5-200540.00 ADVERTISING 175    -    
01-5-200550.00 PRINTING 125    160   -   -100.00%
01-5-200580.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 100  
01-5-200610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,100    1,300   1,000    -23.08%
01-5-200611.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 750    800  
01-5-200613.00 SOFTWARE 4,800    4,800   5,000    4.17%
01-5-200615.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC 2,500    1,000   1,000    0.00%
01-5-200711.00 BANK 1,000    625   600  -4.00%

Total Expenditures 253,886   - 266,293 282,184   5.97%

01-5-275 GEN ADMIN EXPENDITURES FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-275531.00 TELEPHONE 675    800           2,200    175.00%
01-5-275536.00 POSTAGE METER RENTAL 779    750           750        0.00%
01-5-275538.00 POSTAGE 4,465    3,700       5,500    48.65%
01-5-275610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,350    1,000       1,300    30.00%
01-5-275620.00 PHOTOCOPIER 1,765    1,700       3,800    123.53%
01-5-275627.00 Remote Meeting Services 6,500    6,500       6,500    0.00%
01-5-275628.00 COMPUTER SOFTWARE -   500           250  -50.00%
01-5-275630.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE 5,000    4,000       4,000      0.00%
01-5-275631.00 WEB SITE SUPPORT 623    400           400          0.00%
01-5-275632.00 SERVER  MAINTENANCE 45,000   45,000    45,000   0.00%
01-5-275633.00 EV Chargers Expenses -   
01-5-275760.00 DESIGNATED FUND-EQUIP- 14 5,000   5,000      0.00%
01-5-275761.00 Designated Fund - 50 21,550   
01-5-275762.00 Designated Fund - 51 50,000    50,000   0.00%

Total Expenditures 66,157   - 119,350 146,250   22.54%

01-5-300 LISTERS EXPENDITURES FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY 26 Budget FY27 Budget FY27/26 Budget % Change
01-5-300110.00 LISTERS STIPEND 4,500    
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01-5-300112.00 OFFICE ASST WAGE 27,000   
01-5-300115.00 LISTER OFFICE WAGES 31,500    58,200   84.76%
01-5-300120.00 CCC Tax -   139   256  84.76%
01-5-300121.00 FICA TAX 1,953    1,953   3,608    84.76%
01-5-300122.00 MEDI TAX 457    457   844  84.76%
01-5-300300.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES 25,000   25,000    4,000    -84.00%
01-5-300360.00 SOFTWARE MAINT/UPDATE 6,230    16,250    12,265   -24.52%
01-5-300531.00 TELEPHONE 623    600   360  -40.00%
01-5-300538.00 POSTAGE 200    300   360  20.00%
01-5-300540.00 ADVERTISING 200    200   180  -10.00%
01-5-300550.00 PRINTING 200    100   360  260.00%
01-5-300580.00 MILEAGE REIMB 200    200   750  275.00%
01-5-300610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 200    200   300  50.00%
01-5-300611.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 200    200   300  50.00%
01-5-300615.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC 350    300   900  200.00%
01-5-300760.00 DESIGNATED FUND-REAPPR 40,000   40,000    40,000   0.00%

Total Expenditures 107,313   - 117,398 122,683   4.50%

01-5-350 PLANNING DEPT EXPENDITURE FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-350110.00 Planning Director Wage 95,000   92,098    97,519   5.89%
01-5-350112.00 OFFICE ASST. WAGE 29,112   35,735    45,000   25.93%
01-5-350120.00 CCC Tax 562           627          11.57%
01-5-350121.00 FICA TAX 7,695    7,926       8,836      11.48%
01-5-350122.00 MEDI TAX 1,800    1,854       2,067      11.49%
01-5-350123.00 HEALTH INS 26,382   12,019    10,505   -12.60%
01-5-350124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INS 809    788           875  11.04%
01-5-350125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 459    940           500        -46.81%
01-5-350126.00 VT RETIREMENT 6,650    9,268       7,314    -21.08%
01-5-350320.00 PLANNING SERVICES 3,000    5,000   5,000    0.00%
01-5-350321.00 TWO RIVER PLANNING COMM. 6,068    6,250   6,450    3.20%
01-5-350322.00 U.V. TRANSPORTATION MGMT 1,150    1,150   1,150    0.00%
01-5-350341.00 MAPPING 2,200    2,000   2,200    10.00%
01-5-350416.00 HIST PRES GRANT 6,500    -        -   
01-5-350419.00 PLANNING GRANT -   5,000   3,000    -40.00%
01-5-350531.00 TELEPHONE 1,000    600       400  -33.33%
01-5-350538.00 POSTAGE 520    500       400  -20.00%
01-5-350540.00 ADVERTISING 550    600       1,500    150.00%
01-5-350550.00 PRINTING 200    200       200  0.00%
01-5-350580.00 MILEAGE REIMB 400    400       160  -60.00%
01-5-350610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 400    750       400  -46.67%
01-5-350611.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 275    2,000   400  -80.00%
01-5-350612.00 Sotware Expense 500    500       500  0.00%
01-5-350615.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC 2,000    500       2,000    300.00%

Total Expenditures 192,670   - 186,640 197,003   5.55%

01-5-425 REC DEPT EXPENDITURES FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-4251 ADMINISTRATION
01-5-425110.00 RECREATION DIR WAGE 74,555   84,385    90,988   7.82%
01-5-425120.00 CCC Tax 371   400  7.82%
01-5-425121.00 FICA TAX 4,622    5,232   5,641    7.82%
01-5-425122.00 MEDI TAX 1,081    1,224   1,319    7.76%
01-5-425123.00 HEALTH INS -   -    
01-5-425124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INSUR 800    813   813  0.00%
01-5-425125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 470   470  0.00%
01-5-425126.00 VT RETIREMENT 5,219    6,118   6,824    11.54%
01-5-425127.00 TELEPHONE 1,116    1,116   1,116    0.00%
01-5-425128.00 POSTAGE 52   52    52   0.00%
01-5-425140.00 ADVERTISING 254    200   200  0.00%
01-5-425150.00 PRINTING 83   80    80   0.00%
01-5-425160.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC 1,454    1,000   1,000    0.00%
01-5-425170.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 57   57    57   0.00%
01-5-425180.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 286    275   275  0.00%
01-5-425182.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 234    200   200  0.00%
01-5-425183.00 POS Software (myRec) 3,845    

Subtotal 89,813   - 101,593 113,280   11.50%
01-5-4252 PROGRAM
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01-5-425200.00 Instructor/Contractor Fee 20,000   20,000    20,000   0.00%
01-5-425206.00 COACHING EXPENSES 831    831   831  0.00%
01-5-425208.00 HATS/T-SHIRTS 3,115    3,115   -100.00%
01-5-425211.00 EQUIPMENT & Supplies 6,750    6,500   8,500    30.77%
01-5-425212.00 Program Wage 42,000   42,000    42,000   0.00%
01-5-425214.00 REFERREE/UMPIRE 7,000    7,000   7,000    0.00%
01-5-425216.00 ENTRY FEE -Tournament 1,500    1,500   1,500    0.00%
01-5-425218.00 REGISTRATION 6,230    6,000   2,500    -58.33%
01-5-425219.00 Facilitly Rental Fee Expe 18,500   19,000    25,000   31.58%
01-5-425220.00 SPECIAL EVENTS /SUPPLIES 2,000    2,200   2,200    0.00%
01-5-425221.00 FICA TAX 5,004    2,604   2,604    0.00%
01-5-425222.00 MEDI TAX 1,170    609   609  0.00%
01-5-425223.00 CCC Tax 185   185  -0.11%
01-5-425244.00 UNIFORMS 1,558    1,500   4,500    200.00%

Subtotal 115,658   - 113,044 117,429   3.88%
01-5-4253 RECREATION FACILITIES
01-5-425322.00 REC FIELD CARE 7,200    7,200   5,000    -30.56%
01-5-425324.00 HNTLY LINE  MARKING 5,500    5,500   5,500    0.00%
01-5-425326.00 PORTABLE TOILET 3,500    4,250   5,500    29.41%
01-5-425328.00 ICE RINK 800    3,500   500  -85.71%
01-5-425330.00 REPAIRS,MAINT&Site Work 2,500    3,000   3,250    8.33%
01-5-425332.00 WATER USAGE 467    467   800  71.31%
01-5-425333.00 WOMEN'S CLUB GRANT 5,500    -    -   
01-5-425345.00 SITE WORK 260    250   -   -100.00%
01-5-425360.00 DESIGNATED FUND-T COURTS 75,000   10,000    10,000   0.00%
01-5-425362.00 Desig.Rec.Facility(Fund 0 15,000   15,000    15,000   0.00%

Subtotal 115,727   - 49,167 45,550   -7.36%

Total Expenditures 321,198   - 263,804 276,259   4.72%

01-5-485 PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-485232.00 WATER USAGE 1,246    1,500       1,000      -33.33%
01-5-485233.00 ELECTRICITY/Heating 8,307    10,000    13,500   35.00%
01-5-485234.00 HEATING/Apparatus Bay Fuel 3,582    4,800       4,800      0.00%
01-5-485238.00 PHONE & INTERNET 5,703    6,500       6,500      0.00%
01-5-485301.00 BUILDING SUPPLIES 727    1,500       1,500      0.00%
01-5-485302.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 5,192    7,500       15,000   100.00%
01-5-485303.00 ALARM MONITORING 1,558    1,750       1,750      0.00%
01-5-485304.00 CLEANING 11,132   12,000    12,000   0.00%
01-5-485760.00 DESIGNATED FUND-POLICE ST 15,000    25,000   66.67%

Total Expenditures 37,447   - 60,550 81,050   33.86%

01-5-500 POLICE DEPT EXPENDITURES FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-5001 WAGES & BENEFITS
01-5-500110.00 POLICE CHIEF WAGE 100,726   108,374   116,859   7.83%
01-5-500112.00 POLICE OFFICER WAGE 218,331   216,085   252,530   16.87%
01-5-500112.10 ON-CALL WAGES 5,310    3,648   8,500    133.00%
01-5-500113.00 OVERTIME OFFICER WAGE 9,069    18,475    5,000    -72.94%
01-5-500114.00 ADMINISTRATIVE  WAGE 59,382   64,599    62,282   -3.59%
01-5-500115.00 PARTTIME OFFICER WAGE 3,250    5,000   24,034   380.68%
01-5-500116.00 CROSSING GUARD WAGE 23,681   20,000    27,500   37.50%
01-5-500120.10 CCC Tax 1,919   2,186    13.91%
01-5-500121.00 FICA TAX 26,024   27,043    30,796   13.88%
01-5-500122.00 MEDI TAX 6,086    6,325   7,202    13.87%
01-5-500123.00 HEALTH INS 120,227   103,606   70,000   -32.44%
01-5-500124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INS 4,466    3,258   3,500    7.43%
01-5-500125.00 DELTA DENTAL 2,754    1,881   2,000    6.33%
01-5-500126.00 VT RETIREMENT 27,497   31,192    40,088   28.52%

Subtotal 606,803   - 611,405 652,477   6.72%
01-5-5002 COMMUNITY POLICING
01-5-500201.00 ANIMAL CONT/LEASH LAW 3,000    3,000   3,000    0.00%
01-5-500202.00 COMMUNITY RELATNS 500    1,500   2,000    33.33%
01-5-500204.00 SPEED SIGNS 9,000    5,000   25,000   400.00%

Subtotal 12,500   - 9,500 30,000   215.79%
01-5-5003 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE
01-5-500301.00 RADIO MAINTENANCE 850    500   1,500    200.00%
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01-5-500302.00 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 10,000   12,500    13,500   8.00%
01-5-500304.00 CRUISER VIDEO EQUIP 13,371    15,500   15.92%
01-5-500306.00 CRUISER MAINT 8,800    10,000    12,000   20.00%
01-5-500308.00 CRUISER SUPPLIES 519    1,000   1,250    25.00%
01-5-500309.00 Capital Lease Equip. Expe 27,000   35,000    33,967   -2.95%

Subtotal 47,169   - 72,371 77,717   7.39%
01-5-5005 SUPPORT
01-5-500501.00 ADMINISTRATION 10,000   10,000    15,000   50.00%
01-5-500535.00 VIBRS 5,000    6,000   6,000    0.00%
01-5-500536.00 DISPATCH SERVICES 99,479   100,000   70,000   -30.00%
01-5-500537.00 IT SUPPORT 11,500    12,500   8.70%
01-5-500538.00 TRAINING 3,634    7,500   10,000   33.33%
01-5-500543.00 TRAINING SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT 8,000    10,000    15,000   50.00%
01-5-500580.00 MILEAGE REIMB 250   -100.00%
01-5-500581.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC 1,000    2,500   3,000    20.00%
01-5-500582.00 UNIFORMS 5,000    7,500   10,000   33.33%
01-5-500583.00 UNIFORMS CLEANING 1,670    2,000   2,000    0.00%
01-5-500584.00 BULLET PROOF VESTS 3,000   3,000    0.00%

Subtotal 133,783   - 160,250 146,500   -8.58%
01-5-5007 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
01-5-500701.00 DESIGNATED FUND-SPEC EQUI - fund 21 30,000   11,000    5,000    -54.55%
01-5-500702.00 DESIGNATED FUND-CRUISER - fund  11 35,000   35,000    60,000   71.43%
01-5-500703.00 DESIGNATED FUND-POLICE ST

Subtotal 65,000   46,000    65,000   41.30%

Total Expenditures 865,255   - 899,526 971,694   8.02%

01-5-555 FIRE/FAST DEPT. EXPENSES FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-5551 FIRE WAGES
01-5-555108.00 FIRE CHIEF WAGES 79,295   83,298    88,138   5.81%
01-5-555110.00 FIRE OFFICER STIPEND 2,100    2,100   2,100    0.00%
01-5-555112.00 FIREFIGHTERS WAGE 31,125   32,000    32,000   0.00%
01-5-555114.00 FF DRILLS/MTGS WAGE 2,500    2,000   2,000    0.00%
01-5-555120.00 CCC Tax 525   547    4.19%
01-5-555121.00 FICA TAX 7,131    7,403   7,703    4.05%
01-5-555122.00 MEDI TAX 1,668    1,731   1,801    4.04%
01-5-555123.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 18,438   9,014   9,915    10.00%
01-5-555124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INSURANCE 800    779   780    0.13%
01-5-555125.00 VT RETIREMENT 5,551    6,039   6,610    9.46%
01-5-555126.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 459    470   480    2.13%

Subtotal 149,067   - 145,359 152,074   4.62%
01-5-5552 EMS WAGES
01-5-555212.00 EMS WAGE 5,000    8,500   8,500    0.00%
01-5-555215.00 EMS DRILL WAGE 1,900    1,500   1,800    20.00%
01-5-555223.00 CCC Tax 44    50   13.64%
01-5-555221.00 EMS FICA TAX 428    620   650    4.84%
01-5-555222.00 EMS MEDI TAX 100    145   150    3.45%

Subtotal 7,428    - 10,809 11,150   3.15%
01-5-5553 EDUCATION & TRAINING
01-5-555338.00 FIRE EDUC/TRAINING 750    900   900    0.00%
01-5-555340.00 EMS EDUC/TRNG 1,200    1,200   1,200    0.00%
01-5-555342.00 FIRE DUES/MTGS/EDUC 500    500   500    0.00%

Subtotal 2,450    - 2,600 2,600    0.00%
01-5-5554 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT
01-5-555422.00 FIRE TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 4,200    4,500   5,000    11.11%
01-5-555424.00 EMS TOOLS/ EQUIP 2,000    2,200   2,200    0.00%
01-5-555426.00 RADIO PURCH/REPAIR 800    800   800    0.00%

Subtotal 7,000    - 7,500 8,000    6.67%
01-5-5555 MAINTENANCE
01-5-555528.00 FIRE TRK R & M 15,500   18,500    19,000   2.70%
01-5-555530.00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 4,154    4,000   4,000    0.00%
01-5-555532.00 RADIO MAINTENANCE 500    500   500    0.00%
01-5-555534.00 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 3,200   3,200    0.00%
01-5-555536.00 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE
01-5-555538.00 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 4,673    4,600   4,600    0.00%

Subtotal 24,827   - 30,800 31,300   1.62%
01-5-5556 SUPPORT
01-5-555614.00 RECRUITMENT 100    100   100    0.00%
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01-5-555618.00 POSTAGE 25   25    25   0.00%
01-5-555619.00 FIRE PREV BOOKS & MATERIA 100    100   100    0.00%
01-5-555620.00 FIREFIGHTERS CASUL INS 5,800    4,500   4,500    0.00%
01-5-555625.00 TELEPHONE & INTERNET 1,000    2,000   2,200    10.00%
01-5-555630.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 700    700   500    -28.57%
01-5-555632.00 DISPATCH SERVICE 30,193   31,702    33,288   5.00%
01-5-555633.00 UNIFORM 260    260   275    5.77%
01-5-555634.00 HYDRANT RENTAL 34,000   36,000    -   -100.00%
01-5-555635.00 DRY HYDRANT 500    500   500    0.00%
01-5-555636.00 OSHA COMPLIANCE 1,000    600   800    33.33%

Subtotal 73,678   - 76,487 42,288   -44.71%
01-5-5557 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
01-5-555756.00 DESIGNATED FUND-FIRE APPARAT (fund 6) 120,000   126,000   135,000   7.14%
01-5-555758.00 DESIGNATED FUND-APP.BAY (fund 25)
01-5-555760.00 DESIGNATED FUND-EQUIPMENT(fund 26) 30,000   33,075    60,000   81.41%

Subtotal 150,000   - 159,075 195,000   22.58%

01-5-5559 AMBULANCE  SERVICES
01-5-555901.00 AMBULANCE CONTRACT 168,604   170,664   188,783   10.62%
01-5-555903.00 AMBULANCE BILLS 5,711    5,000   8,000    60.00%

Subtotal 174,315   - 175,664 196,783   12.02%

Total Expenditures 588,765   - 608,294 639,195   5.08%

01-5-575 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-575100.00 DEBT SERVICE TOWER PRINCI 27,500   -        -   
01-5-575105.00 DEBT SERVICE TOWER INTERE 750    -        -   
01-5-575233.00 TOWER POWER 450    1,900   1,900    0.00%
01-5-575600.00 EMERG MAN ADMIN 30   -   0.00%
01-5-575610.00 EMERG MNGMT SUPPLIES 50   180   5,000    2677.78%
01-5-575612.00 GENERATOR FUEL 200    250   250  0.00%
01-5-575620.00 EMERG GEN MAINT 2,600    -   
01-5-575622.00 EMERG GEN INSTALL 200   200  0.00%
01-5-575630.00 BASE RADIO MAINTENANCE 2,600   2,600    0.00%
01-5-575740.00 DESIGNATED FUND-GENERATOR 15,000   30,000    15,000   -50.00%

Total Expenditures 46,580   - 35,130 24,950   -28.98%

01-5-650 CONSERVATION FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-650605.00 DONATIONS
01-5-650615.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC 200    200   200  0.00%
01-5-650620.00 SPKRS/PUBLIC INFO 1,250    1,250   1,250    0.00%
01-5-650625.00 PUBLICITY 750    750   750  0.00%
01-5-650630.00 TRAILS 1,800    1,800   1,800    0.00%
01-5-650635.00 MILT FRYE NATURE AREA 1,500    1,500   1,500    0.00%
01-5-650700.00 NATRL RESRCS INVEN 1,000    1,000   1,000    0.00%
01-5-650710.00 PROJECT RESTORATION 2,000    2,000   2,000    0.00%

Total Expenditures 8,500    8,500   8,500    0.00%

01-5-651 Solid Waste Committee FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-651550.00 Printng 250       250  0.00%
01-5-651610.00 Software License 600       1,500    150.00%
01-5-651620.00 Information/Signs/Sand.Bo 1,500   600  -60.00%

Total Expenditures 2,350   2,350    0.00%

01-5-652 Energy Committee FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % change
01-5-652610.00 Supplies 1,800   1,800    0.00%

1,800   1,800    0.00%
Total Expenditures

01-5-70 PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % Change
01-5-703 HIGHWAY DIVISION
01-5-7031 HIGHWAY  WAGES & BENEFITS
01-5-703110.00 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 100,230   107,487   115,903   7.83%
01-5-703111.00 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSIST 23,459   29,134    31,312   7.48%
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01-5-703112.00 ROAD CREW WAGES 331,013   336,556   329,862   -1.99%
01-5-703114.00 ROAD CREW OVERTIME 40,000   56,238    60,000   6.69%
01-5-703116.00 On Call Compensation 5,612    5,743   6,590    14.75%
01-5-703120.00 CCC Tax 2,355   2,396    1.74%
01-5-703121.00 FICA 31,019   33,253    33,764   1.54%
01-5-703122.00 MEDICARE 7,255    7,687   7,896    2.72%
01-5-703123.00 HEALTH INSUR 91,482   141,105   155,200   9.99%
01-5-703124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE 4,616    4,531   4,700    3.73%
01-5-703125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,983    3,056   3,200    4.71%
01-5-703126.00 RETIREMENT 35,022   38,436    40,844   6.26%

Subtotal 672,691   - 765,581 791,667   3.41%
01-5-7032 MATERIALS
01-5-703201.00 SALT & CHEMICALS 125,000   125,000   128,000   2.40%
01-5-703203.00 SAND 130,331   130,000   120,000   -7.69%
01-5-703205.00 DUST CONTROL 25,046   25,000    26,000   4.00%
01-5-703207.00 GRAVEL & STONE 70,000   65,000    68,000   4.62%
01-5-703209.00 CULVERTS & ROAD SUPPLIES 20,768   25,000    25,000   0.00%
01-5-703211.00 ASPHALT PRODUCTS 3,219    3,500   3,500    0.00%
01-5-703213.00 BRIDGE REPAIR & MAINT. 5,000    5,000   5,300    6.00%
01-5-703215.00 OTHER PROJECTS 5,000    8,000   8,500    6.25%
01-5-703217.00 SIGNS 2,500    2,500   3,000    20.00%

Subtotal 386,864   - 389,000 387,300   -0.44%
01-5-7033 CONTRACTED SERVICES
01-5-703301.00 PLOWING & SANDING 65,000   108,000   70,000   -35.19%
01-5-703303.00 ROAD SWEEPING 2,500    2,700   3,000    11.11%
01-5-703305.00 LEAF REMOVAL 3,000    3,000   3,200    6.67%
01-5-703307.00 STREETLIGHTS 14,000   15,600    15,600   0.00%
01-5-703309.00 TREE CUTTING & REMOVAL 12,000   12,000    12,000   0.00%
01-5-703311.00 UNIFORMS 14,000   15,000    16,000   6.67%
01-5-703313.00 PAVING 10,000   10,000    10,000   0.00%
01-5-703315.00 OTHER PROJECTS 16,000   16,000    16,000   0.00%
01-5-703317.00 CRACK SEALING 18,691   19,000    19,000   0.00%
01-5-703319.00 PAVEMENT MARKING 20,000   20,000    20,000   0.00%
01-5-703321.00 BRIDGES 55,000   55,000    55,000   0.00%
01-5-703322.00 Culverts 10,000   10,000    10,000   0.00%
01-5-703323.00 Roadway&Ped.Safety Exp 3,000   3,000    0.00%

Subtotal 240,191   - 289,300 252,800   -12.62%
01-5-7034 EQUIPMENT
01-5-703401.00 OUTSIDE REPAIRS 55,000   58,500    63,000   7.69%
01-5-703403.00 PARTS & SUPPLIES 65,000   69,000    75,000   8.70%
01-5-703405.00 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 50,000   50,000    50,000   0.00%
01-5-703406.00 Capital Equipment Lease E 8,100    
01-5-703407.00 Equipment Rental 8,000   8,000    0.00%

Subtotal 178,100   - 185,500 196,000   5.66%
01-5-7035 HIGHWAY GARAGE
01-5-703501.00 ELECTRICITY 8,000    2,600   2,600    0.00%
01-5-703503.00 PROPANE 9,000    6,500   7,000    7.69%
01-5-703505.00 TELEPHONE 7,217    4,000   4,200    5.00%
01-5-703507.00 SUPPLIES 9,138    7,000   10,500   50.00%
01-5-703509.00 ALARM MONITORING 1,038    3,300   3,300    0.00%
01-5-703511.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 8,619    12,000    12,000   0.00%
01-5-703513.00 TOOLS 8,074    8,000   8,000    0.00%
01-5-703515.00 ADMINISTRATION 5,504    5,500   6,000    9.09%

Subtotal 56,590   - 48,900 53,600   9.61%
01-5-7036 CAPITAL  EXPENDITURES
01-5-703601.00 DESIGNATED FUND-EQUIPMENT(fund 7) 250,000   250,000   250,000   0.00%
01-5-703603.00 DESIGNATED FUND-SIDEWALK (fund 27) -   -    -   
01-5-703605.00 DESIGNATED FUND-PAVING (fund 42) 75,000   100,000   100,000   0.00%
01-5-703607.00 DESIGNATED FUND-BRIDGES (fund 41) 150,000   150,000   150,000   0.00%
01-5-703609.00 DESIGNATED FUND-GARAGE (fund 8) 30,500   50,000    50,000   0.00%
01-5-703610.00 Desinated Fund - Culverts 200,000   50,000   -75.00%
01-5-703611.00 Desig.Road&Ped.Safety 10,000    5,250    -47.50%

Subtotal 505,500   - 760,000 605,250   -20.36%

Total Expenditures 2,039,936  - 2,438,281 2,286,617   -6.22%

01-5-704 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS DIVIS
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01-5-7041 B & G WAGES & BENEFITS FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % Change
01-5-704113.00 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS WAGES 108,106   113,273   115,025   1.55%
01-5-704114.00 OT BLDGS & GROUNDS 2,398    6,796         5,000        -26.43%
01-5-704116.00 On Call Compensation 1,589    1,644         912          -44.53%
01-5-704120.00 CCC Tax 536           526          -1.87%
01-5-704121.00 FICA 6,950    7,546         7,405        -1.87%
01-5-704122.00 MEDICARE 1,625    1,765         1,732        -1.87%
01-5-704123.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 26,654   57,812      63,600     10.01%
01-5-704124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE 1,203    1,171         1,200        2.48%
01-5-704125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 918    940           1,820        93.62%
01-5-704126.00 RETIREMENT 7,735    8,824         8,960        1.54%

Subtotal 157,178   - 200,307 206,180   2.93%
01-5-7042 MATERIALS
01-5-704201.00 GARDEN SUPPLIES & PLANTS 1,635    1,635   1,635    0.00%

Subtotal 1,635    1,635   1,635    0.00%
01-5-7043 CONTRACTED SERVICES
01-5-704311.00 UNIFORMS 5,296    5,500   5,500    0.00%

Subtotal 5,296    5,500   5,500    0.00%
01-5-7044 EQUIPMENT
01-5-704401.00 OUTSIDE REPAIRS 2,181    2,100   2,100    0.00%
01-5-704403.00 PARTS & SUPPLIES 2,700    2,600   2,600    0.00%
01-5-704405.00 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 3,201    2,000   2,000    0.00%
01-5-704413.00 TOOLS 571    575   600  4.35%

Subtotal 8,653    - 7,275 7,300    0.34%
01-5-7046 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
01-5-704601.00 DESIGNATED FUND-EQUIPMENT 2,000    5,000   10,000   100.00%

Subtotal 2,000    5,000   10,000   100.00%

Total Expenditures 174,762   - 219,717 230,615   4.96%

01-5-705 SOLID WASTE DIVISION

01-5-7051 SW WAGES & BENEFITS FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % Change
01-5-705112.00 TRNSF STATION WAGE 47,897   51,674    55,440   7.29%
01-5-705120.00 CCC Tax 227           245          7.93%
01-5-705121.00 FICA TAX 2,970    3,204       3,437      7.27%
01-5-705122.00 MEDI TAX 694    749           804          7.34%

Subtotal 51,561   - 55,854 59,926   7.29%
01-5-7053 CONTRACTED SERVICES
01-5-705301.00 GUVSWMD ASSESSMENT 37,000   35,000    35,000   0.00%
01-5-705303.00 MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE 54,672   56,000    56,000   0.00%
01-5-705305.00 RECYCLING 47,040   48,000    49,000   2.08%
01-5-705306.00 C & D WASTE DISPOSAL 16,199   18,000    18,000   0.00%
01-5-705308.00 FOOD WASTE DISPOSAL 25,000   23,000    23,000   0.00%

Subtotal 179,911   - 180,000 181,000   0.56%
01-5-7054 EQUIPMENT
01-5-705403.00 PARTS & SUPPLIES 1,116    1,550   1,550    0.00%
01-5-705411.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 6,000    6,000   6,000    0.00%
01-5-705413.00 SMALL EQUIPMENT 524    525   525  0.00%

Subtotal 7,640    - 8,075 8,075    0.00%
01-5-7055 TRANSFER STATION
01-5-705500.00 PURCHASED SERVICES 4,154    4,000   4,000    0.00%
01-5-705501.00 ELECTRICITY 2,388    4,500   4,500    0.00%
01-5-705503.00 PROPANE 899    900   900  0.00%
01-5-705505.00 TELEPHONE 545    545   1,100    101.83%
01-5-705515.00 ADMINISTRATION 1,038    700   700  0.00%
01-5-705517.00 VERMONT FRANCHISE TAX 2,233    1,600   1,600    0.00%

Subtotal 11,257   - 12,245 12,800   4.53%
01-5-7056 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
01-5-705601.00 DESIGNATED FUND-EQUIPMENT (Fund 9) 2,000    5,000   7,000    40.00%

Subtotal 2,000    5,000   7,000    40.00%

Total Expenditures 252,369   - 261,174 268,801   2.92%

Total DPW Expenditures 2,467,067  - 2,919,172 2,786,033   -4.56%
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01-5-706 TRACY HALL FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % Change
01-5-7061 BUILDING EXPENSES
01-5-706100.00 WATER USAGE 935    935   935  0.00%
01-5-706101.00 ELECTRICITY 18,891   15,000    15,000   0.00%
01-5-706103.00 HEATING 19,470   19,500    20,000   2.56%
01-5-706105.00 ALARM MONITORING 1,350    1,350   1,350    0.00%
01-5-706107.00 ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 3,427    5,000   6,000    20.00%
01-5-706108.00 CUSTODIAN PAGER & MILEAGE 779    779   825  5.91%
01-5-706109.00 BUILDING SUPPLIES 4,465    4,800   5,000    4.17%
01-5-706113.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 13,500   17,500    17,500   0.00%
01-5-706115.10 EV Chg St @ Huntley Meado 2,596    2,000   2,000    0.00%
01-5-706117.00 DESIGNATED FUND-TRACY HAL

Total Expenditures 65,413   - 66,864 68,610   2.61%

01-5-8002 DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % Change
01-5-800207.00 PUBLIC SAFTY FACILITY BON 47,000   47,000    47,000   0.00%
01-5-800208.00 Browns SH Rd Bridge-Princ 14,043   14,000    -100.00%
01-5-800209.00 Browns SH Rd Bridge Inter 350           -100.00%
01-5-800211.00 Windsor County Equalizati 61,444   60,000    60,000   0.00%
01-5-800235.00 DEBT INTEREST 42,366   42,000    40,250   -4.17%
01-5-800237.00 PRIN PMT-PUB SFTY/GARAGE 48,000   
01-5-800238.00 INTEREST-PUB SFTY/GARAGE 2,890    

Total Expenditures 215,743   - 163,350 147,250   -9.86%

01-5-8003 APPROPRIATION EXPENDTURES FY25 Budget FY25 Actual FY26 Budget FY27 Budget Request FY27/26 Budget % Change
01-5-800302.00 NORWICH PUBLIC LIBRARY 365,000   376,700   395,535   5.00%
01-5-800306.00 NORWICH LIONS CLUB 3,500    3,500         -         
01-5-800310.00 NORWICH AMERICAN LEGION 1,500    1,500         1,500      0.00%
01-5-800311.00 Norwich Communuty Nurse 5,000    10,000      10,000   0.00%
01-5-800315.00 NORWICH HISTORICAL SOC. 8,000    12,000      12,000   0.00%
01-5-800316.00 NORWICH CEMETERY ASSOCATN 20,000   25,000      32,000   28.00%
01-5-800324.00 Treehouse Children's School (Child Care Ctr) 4,348    4,348         4,348      0.00%
01-5-800328.00 VSTNG NRS/HSP APPR 18,500   18,500      18,500   0.00%
01-5-800350.00 THE FAMILY PLACE 6,000    6,000         6,000      0.00%
01-5-800352.00 ADVANCE TRANSIT 15,947   15,947      15,947   0.00%
01-5-800354.00 HEADREST 2,500    2,500         2,500      0.00%
01-5-800356.00 WINDSOR COUNTY MENTORS 2,500    2,500         2,500      0.00%
01-5-800358.00 JAM (formerly CATV) 3,000    3,000         3,000      0.00%
01-5-800362.00 WISE 2,500    2,500         2,500      0.00%
01-5-800366.00 SEVCA 3,750    3,750         3,750      0.00%
01-5-800368.00 YOUTH-IN-ACTION 3,000    3,000         3,000      0.00%
01-5-800369.00 SENIOR SOLUTIONS 1,200    1,200         1,200      0.00%
01-5-800372.00 WHT RIVR COUN ON AGING 5,300    5,300         5,300      0.00%
01-5-800375.00 PUBLIC HEALTH COUNC UV 1,800    1,822         1,822      0.00%
01-5-800382.00 U.V. TRAILS ALLIANCE 2,000    2,000         2,000      0.00%
01-5-800386.00 GOOD BEGINNINGS 3,000    3,000         3,000      0.00%
01-5-800388.00 GREEN MTN ECO DEV CORP 1,823    1,705         1,705      0.00%
01-5-800389.00 SPECIAL NEEDS SUPPORT CEN 2,000    2,000         2,000      0.00%
01-5-800391.00 Culvert Fund #54 150,000   -         
01-5-800392.00 Roadway & Ped.Safety Fund 10,000   -         

Total 642,168   - 507,772 530,107   4.40%
01-5-8004 TAX EXPENDITURES
01-5-800408.00 TAX ABATEMENT/ADJUSTMENT 21,298   21,000    21,000   0.00%
01-5-800410.00 INTEREST 2    

Total Expenditures 21,300   - 21,000 21,000   0.00%
01-5-8005 INSURANCE
01-5-800501.00 HRA REIMBURSEMENT EXPENSE 31,635   
01-5-800517.00 UNEMP INS RATE ASSMT 6,160    6,100   6,100    0.00%
01-5-800518.00 PROP & CAS INSURANCE 95,533   120,000   120,000   0.00%
01-5-800520.00 WORKER'S COMP INS 100,725   62,000    82,000   32.26%

Total Expenditures 202,418   - 188,100 239,735   27.45%

Total Expenditures 6,863,401  - 7,231,664 7,385,429   2.13%
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Town of Norwich, Vermont 
 and  

Norwich School District  
Warning of Annual Town Meeting, March 3, 2026 

DRAFT 

The following articles will be voted by Australian Ballot on Tuesday, March 3, 2026 in Tracy 
Memorial Hall. Polls open at 7:00am and close at 7:00pm.  

Ballots will be available for early and absentee voting starting February 11, 2026. 

Article 1. To elect the following Town and School District officers for terms starting in 2026: 
• Moderator for one year (one position)
• Town Clerk for three years (one position)
• Town Treasurer for three years (one position)
• Dresden-Norwich School Director for three years (two positions)
• Norwich School Director for two years (one position)
• Lister for three years (one position)
• Lister for a two year unexpired term (one position)
• Selectboard Member for three years (one position)
• Selectboard Member for two years (one position)
• Cemetery Commissioner for five years (one position)
• Trustee of Public Funds for three years (one position)
• Trustee of Public Funds for a two year unexpired term (one position)
• Trustee of Public Funds for a one year unexpired term (one position)

Article 2. Shall the voters approve a gross spending General Town Budget of $___________ plus 
State and Federal grants and gifts consistent with budgeted programs for the period July 1, 2026 
through June 30, 2027? 

Article 3. Shall the town of Norwich appropriate $60,000 to Fund 52, the Emerald Ash Borer 
Response Fund, to mitigate effects of the widespread EAB infestation along town-owned 
roadways? 

Article 4. Shall the voters appropriate $15,947 to Advance Transit to be used to help cover 
operating costs and providing matching funds for grants for the support of providing public 
transportation services?  

Article 5. Shall the voters appropriate $25,000 to the Cemetery Commission under 18 VSA § 5361 
to supplement the interest from the Perpetual Care Trust Fund for maintenance of the Town 
Cemeteries?  

Article 6. Shall the voters appropriate $4,348 to The Child Care Center in Norwich to be used for 
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income sensitive scholarships to Norwich children? 

Article 7. Shall the voters appropriate $6,000 to The Family Place to be used for general program 
support, such amount being reasonably necessary for the support of programs such as direct 
service through early intervention, childcare payment assistance, healthy baby visits, reach up, 
welcome baby, parent education, playgroups and other services?  

Article 8. Shall the voters appropriate $3,000 to Good Beginnings of the Upper Valley to be used 
for the support of programs?  

Article 9. Shall the voters appropriate $1,705 to the Green Mountain Economic Development 
Corporation to be used to offer support for new, growing and relocating businesses?  

Article 10. Shall the voters appropriate $2,500 to Headrest to be used for the operation of a crisis 
24/7 hotline?  

Article 11. Shall the voters appropriate $3,000 to Junction Arts & Media (JAM, formerly known as 
CATV) for video recordings of meetings for local government transparency? 

Article 12. Shall the voters appropriate $1,500 to the Norwich American Legion, to be used for the 
Legion’s Memorial Day observance?  

Article 13. Shall the voters appropriate $10,000 to Norwich Community Nurse, Inc. to be used for 
partial financial support of the Norwich Community Nurse, Inc. project? 

Article 14. Shall the voters appropriate $12,000 to the Norwich Historical Society and Community 
Center to support those programs that support the celebration of historic events?  

Article 15. Shall the voters appropriate $395,535 to the Norwich Public Library Association, to be 
used for the operating expenses of the Library?  

Article 16. Shall the voters appropriate $1,822 to the Public Health Council of the Upper Valley to 
be used for continuing public health education for Norwich residents particularly in the areas of 
substance abuse, elder care, oral health, emergency preparedness, and healthy living?  

Article 17. Shall the voters appropriate $1,200 to Senior Solutions (an Area Agency on Aging) to 
provide social services benefiting Norwich residents aged 60 and older?  

Article 18. Shall the voters appropriate $3,750 to SEVCA (Southeastern Vermont Community 
Action) to be used for emergency needs, referral to and assistance with accessing needed 
services, financial counseling and food and nutrition education?  

Article 19. Shall the voters appropriate $2,000 to the Special Needs Support Center of the Upper 
Valley to help children and adults with special needs, and their families, meet their unique 
challenges through advocacy and program support?  
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Article 20. Shall the voters appropriate $2,000 to the Upper Valley Trails Alliance to be used for 
trail planning and work?  

Article 21. Shall the voters appropriate $18,500 to the Visiting Nurse Association & Hospice of VT 
and NH to help support the home health, maternal and child health and hospice care provided in 
patients’ homes and in community settings?  

Article 22. Shall the voters appropriate $5,300 to the White River Council on Aging to be used for 
home delivered meals, transport, and social services?  

Article 23. Shall the voters appropriate $2,500 to Windsor County Mentors to be used for 
mentoring youth?  

Article 24. Shall the voters appropriate $2,500 to WISE (Women's Information Service) to be used 
to support WISE’s crisis intervention and support services and prevention education?  

Article 25. Shall the voters appropriate $3,000 to Youth-In-Action to be used for operating 
expenses that support our community service efforts?  

Article 26. Shall the voters authorize a five-year extension of the exemption from property taxes 
previously granted to the Root District Game Club under the provisions of 32 VSA §3840? 

Article 27. Shall the voters authorize a five-year extension of the exemption from property taxes 
previously granted to the Beaver Meadow Union Chapel  under the provisions of 32 VSA §3840? 

Article 28. Shall the voters require that taxes be paid in U.S. funds in two installments? The first 
installment will be due and accepted at the Town of Norwich Finance Office on or before 4:30 pm 
August ___, 2026 and the balance will be due at the same location on or before 4:30 pm February 
___, 2027. A legible, official United States Post Office postmark/cancellation (not a postage 
machine date) will determine the payment date for all mailed payments. Interest on overdue taxes 
beginning with the first installment will be charged at 1% per month for the first three months and 
1½% per month thereafter. All delinquent taxes will be subject to a 4% collection fee in 
accordance with Vermont Statutes after February ___, 2027. 

School Board Articles to follow 

Norwich Selectboard  Norwich School Board  
Mary Layton, Chair  Garrett Palm, Chair  
Kimo Griggs, Vice Chair Michael Costa, Vice-Chair 
Marcia Calloway Lisa Christie  
Matt Swett  Gina des Cognets 
Priscilla Vincent  Neil Odell 
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Norwich Selectboard Norwich School Board 

___________________________ ______________________________ 
Mary Layton, Chair   Garrett Palm, Chair 

 ___________________________ ______________________________ 
Kimo Griggs, Vice-Chair  Michael Costa, Vice-Chair  

___________________________ ______________________________ 
Marcia Calloway Lisa Christie  

___________________________ ______________________________ 
Matt Swett  Gina des Cognets 

___________________________ ______________________________ 
Priscilla Vincent  Neil Odell 
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Finance Office Overview 

Be reminded the budget-to-actual expenditure and revenue reports are broken into two 
reports for ease of reading: (1) an expenditure and revenue report for the General Fund (01); 
and (2) an expenditure and revenue report for the reserve funds (04-56). 

November 2025: 

At the end of November, the Town is 5 months into its fiscal year or 42% of its budget. To 
gain an understanding of where expenditures and revenues are over/under budget, it is best 
to review the “% of Budget” column for each line item versus the overall total.  

All submitted reports are unaudited. 

Update on the FY25 Audit: 

Work with the fiscal auditor continues. The hope is that the auditor will join the next 
Selectboard Meeting on January 28th. Know this is the hope and their attendance is not yet 
confirmed as the audit remains in process. 

Finance Office Staff: 

January 5 – The Finance Office welcomes Jonathan DeLaBruere to the position of Finance 
Assistant. Jonathan joins the Town with municipal and NEMRC experience. Join us in 
welcoming Jonathan! 
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01/02/2026   Town of Norwich General Ledger   Page 1 of 2

12:48 pm  Current Yr Pd: 5 - Budget Status Report  brosalinda

 General

Account                                                                                       Budget      Actual

  Budget          Actual         Balance % of Budget

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

01-4-0000 PROPERTY TAX REVENUES01-4-0000 PROPERTY TAX REVENUES

01-4-000001.00 TOWN PROPERTY TAX  5,692,492.00  5,621,786.69  70,705.31  98.76%

01-4-000002.00 PROPERTY TAX OTHER MONETA  507,772.00  504,272.00  3,500.00  99.31%

01-4-000003.00 Windsor County Tax  60,000.00  57,970.14  2,029.86  96.62%

01-4-000010.00 Current Use Tax - LUCT  15,500.00  0.00  15,500.00  0.00%

01-4-000014.00 PROP TAX INTEREST  30,000.00  19,594.89  10,405.11  65.32%

01-4-000015.00 PROP TAX COLL FEE  20,000.00  0.00  20,000.00  0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total PROPERTY TAX REVENUES   6,325,764.00    6,203,623.72      122,140.28      98.07%Total PROPERTY TAX REVENUES   6,325,764.00    6,203,623.72      122,140.28      98.07%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-4-0001 LICENSE & PERMIT01-4-0001 LICENSE & PERMIT

01-4-000101.00 LIQUOR LICENSE  600.00  70.00  530.00  11.67%

01-4-000103.00 DOG LICENSE  2,800.00  74.00  2,726.00  2.64%

01-4-000107.00 HUNT & FISH LICENSE  75.00  34.50  40.50  46.00%

01-4-000120.00 BLDG/DEVEL PERMIT  10,000.00  5,910.75  4,089.25  59.11%

01-4-000130.00 LAND POSTING PERMIT  200.00  200.00  0.00  100.00%

01-4-000140.00 Punch Card - Hartford  0.00  721.00  -721.00     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total LICENSE & PERMIT   13,675.00        7,010.25        6,664.75      51.26%Total LICENSE & PERMIT   13,675.00        7,010.25        6,664.75      51.26%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-4-0002 INTERGOVERNMENTAL01-4-0002 INTERGOVERNMENTAL

01-4-000201.00 VT HIWAY GAS TAX  168,000.00  89,180.16  78,819.84      53.08%

01-4-000202.00 Hold Harmless State Reven  220,000.00  256,453.00  -36,453.00     116.57%

01-4-000208.00 PILOT  10,000.00  2,426.71  7,573.29  24.27%

01-4-000209.00 DOI PILT Act  6,500.00  0.00  6,500.00   0.00%

01-4-000210.00 VT NATURAL RESRCS  2,500.00  0.00  2,500.00   0.00%

01-4-000214.00 EDUC TAX  RETAINER .225 o  30,000.00  36,157.28  -6,157.28     120.52%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL   437,000.00      384,217.15       52,782.85      87.92%Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL   437,000.00      384,217.15       52,782.85      87.92%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-4-0003 SERVICE FEE01-4-0003 SERVICE FEE

01-4-000301.00 RECORDING FEE  25,000.00  10,891.00  14,109.00  43.56%

01-4-000303.00 DOCUMENT COPY FEE  2,100.00  1,458.00  642.00  69.43%

01-4-000305.00 USE OF RECRDS FEE  600.00  103.00  497.00  17.17%

01-4-000307.00 VITAL STATISTIC FEE  1,500.00  825.00  675.00  55.00%

01-4-000311.00 PHOTOCOPYING FEE  50.00  0.00  50.00  0.00%

01-4-000320.00 TRACY HALL RNTL FEE  5,600.00  1,600.00  4,000.00  28.57%

01-4-000321.00 TH Rental Fee for Rec.Dep  0.00  437.50 -437.50  100.00%

01-4-000325.00 POLICE RPT FEE  500.00  139.00 361.00  27.80%

01-4-000355.00 RECREATION FEES  115,000.00  62,768.00  52,232.00  54.58%

01-4-000355.01 Registration Fee Refunds  0.00 -385.00  385.00  100.00%

01-4-000360.00 TRNSFR STATION STICKERS  40,000.00  43,732.00       -3,732.00  109.33%

01-4-000362.00 MISC SOLID WASTE  3,500.00   0.00   3,500.00  0.00%

01-4-000363.00 E-WASTE  3,800.00   1,325.00   2,475.00  34.87%

01-4-000364.00 TRASH COUPON  105,000.00  37,925.00  67,075.00  36.12%

01-4-000365.00 RECYCLING REBATES  14,000.00   4,160.01   9,839.99  29.71%

01-4-000366.00 C & D WASTE  15,000.00   7,928.00   7,072.00  52.85%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total SERVICE FEE   331,650.00      172,906.51      158,743.49      52.14%Total SERVICE FEE   331,650.00      172,906.51      158,743.49      52.14%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------
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01/02/2026   Town of Norwich General Ledger   Page 2 of 2

12:48 pm  Current Yr Pd: 5 - Budget Status Report  brosalinda

 General

Account                                                                                       Budget      Actual

  Budget          Actual         Balance % of Budget

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

01-4-0004 GRANT REVENUE01-4-0004 GRANT REVENUE

01-4-000405.00 FEMA GRANT  0.00  337,049.56  -337,049.56     100.00%

01-4-000415.00 CONSERV COMM GRANT  0.00  695.95  -695.95     100.00%

01-4-000417.00 DRY HYDRANT GRANT  7,700.00  0.00  7,700.00  0.00%

01-4-000436.00 OP/DUI  (GHSP)  1,200.00  0.00  1,200.00  0.00%

01-4-000481.00 Town Clerk Grants  0.00  5,190.00  -5,190.00     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total GRANT REVENUE   8,900.00      342,935.51     -334,035.51   3,853.21%Total GRANT REVENUE   8,900.00      342,935.51     -334,035.51   3,853.21%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-4-0008 OTHER TOWN REVENUES01-4-0008 OTHER TOWN REVENUES

01-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST  50,000.00       16,021.87       33,978.13  32.04%

01-4-000813.00 INSURANCE CLAIMS  0.00        1,030.00       -1,030.00  100.00%

01-4-000814.00 FIELD RENTAL  32,000.00       15,540.00       16,460.00  48.56%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total OTHER TOWN REVENUES   82,000.00       32,591.87       49,408.13      39.75%Total OTHER TOWN REVENUES   82,000.00       32,591.87       49,408.13      39.75%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-4-001 PUBLIC SAFETY REVENUES01-4-001 PUBLIC SAFETY REVENUES

01-4-001005.00 POLICE FINE  10,000.00  1,915.79  8,084.21  19.16%

01-4-001007.00 PARKING FINE  500.00  0.00  500.00  0.00%

01-4-001008.00 DOG FINE  125.00  0.00  125.00  0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total PUBLIC SAFETY REVENUES   10,625.00        1,915.79        8,709.21      18.03%Total PUBLIC SAFETY REVENUES   10,625.00        1,915.79        8,709.21      18.03%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-4-009 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE01-4-009 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

01-4-009001.00 DAILY OVER/SHORT  0.00  82.00 -82.00  100.00%

01-4-009005.00 AMBULANCE BILLS PAID  0.00  881.67 -881.67  100.00%

01-4-009007.00 DONATIONS  0.00  600.00 -600.00  100.00%

01-4-009100.00 TOWN CLRK MISCEL  50.00  82.00 -32.00  164.00%

01-4-009200.00 FIN DEPT MISCEL  0.00  140.00 -140.00  100.00%

01-4-009700.00 HIWAY DEPT MISCEL  0.00  230.00 -230.00  100.00%

01-4-009900.00 MISCELLANEOUS  10,000.00  4,870.75  5,129.25  48.71%

01-4-009901.00 Opioid Settlement Revenue  12,000.00  0.00  12,000.00  0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE   22,050.00        6,886.42       15,163.58      31.23%Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE   22,050.00        6,886.42       15,163.58      31.23%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   7,231,664.00    7,152,087.22       79,576.78      98.90%Total Revenues   7,231,664.00    7,152,087.22       79,576.78      98.90%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total General   7,231,664.00    7,152,087.22       79,576.78Total General   7,231,664.00    7,152,087.22       79,576.78

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

Total All Funds   7,231,664.00    7,152,087.22       79,576.78Total All Funds   7,231,664.00    7,152,087.22       79,576.78

 =============== =============== =============== ===========
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01/02/2026   Town of Norwich General Ledger   Page 1 of 7

12:49 pm  Current Yr Pd: 5 - Budget Status Report  brosalinda

 CONSERVATION COMM FUND

Account                                                                                       Budget      Actual

  Budget          Actual         Balance % of Budget

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

04-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST                                    0.00           22.81          -22.81     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00           22.81          -22.81     100.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00           22.81          -22.81     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CONSERVATION COMM FUND                                    0.00           22.81          -22.81Total CONSERVATION COMM FUND                                    0.00           22.81          -22.81

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

05-4-000760.00 Desig.Gen. Fund Income                           0.00       15,000.00      -15,000.00  100.00%

05-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST                                    0.00          415.81         -415.81  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00       15,415.81      -15,415.81     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00       15,415.81      -15,415.81     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total RECREATION FACILITY & IMP   0.00       15,415.81      -15,415.81Total RECREATION FACILITY & IMP   0.00       15,415.81      -15,415.81

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

06-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN. FUND CONTRIB  0.00  126,000.00  -126,000.00     100.00%

06-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST REVENUE  0.00  5,063.47  -5,063.47     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00      131,063.47     -131,063.47     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00      131,063.47     -131,063.47     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total FIRE APPARATUS FUND   0.00      131,063.47     -131,063.47Total FIRE APPARATUS FUND   0.00      131,063.47     -131,063.47

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

07-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN. FUND INCOME  0.00      250,000.00     -250,000.00  100.00%

07-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST  0.00        3,552.15       -3,552.15  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00      253,552.15     -253,552.15     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00      253,552.15     -253,552.15     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT FUND   0.00      253,552.15     -253,552.15Total HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT FUND   0.00      253,552.15     -253,552.15

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

08-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN. FUND  0.00  50,000.00  -50,000.00     100.00%

08-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST  0.00  2,629.79  -2,629.79     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00       52,629.79      -52,629.79     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00       52,629.79      -52,629.79     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total HIGHWAY GARAGE FUND   0.00       52,629.79      -52,629.79Total HIGHWAY GARAGE FUND   0.00       52,629.79      -52,629.79

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

09-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN. FUND INCOME  0.00        5,000.00       -5,000.00  100.00%

09-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST  0.00          322.29         -322.29  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00        5,322.29       -5,322.29     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00        5,322.29       -5,322.29     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total SOLID WASTE EQUIP FUND   0.00        5,322.29       -5,322.29Total SOLID WASTE EQUIP FUND   0.00        5,322.29       -5,322.29

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total POLICE STATION FUND   0.00            0.00            0.00Total POLICE STATION FUND   0.00            0.00            0.00

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

11-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN. FUND INCOME  0.00  35,000.00  -35,000.00     100.00%

11-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST  0.00  690.83  -690.83     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00       35,690.83      -35,690.83     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00       35,690.83      -35,690.83     100.00%
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 POLICE CRUISER

Account                                                                                       Budget      Actual

  Budget          Actual         Balance % of Budget

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total POLICE CRUISER                                            0.00       35,690.83      -35,690.83Total POLICE CRUISER                                            0.00       35,690.83      -35,690.83

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

12-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN FUND  INCOME                          0.00       40,000.00      -40,000.00  100.00%

12-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST                                    0.00          847.14         -847.14  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00       40,847.14      -40,847.14     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00       40,847.14      -40,847.14     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TOWN REAPPRAISAL FUND   0.00       40,847.14      -40,847.14Total TOWN REAPPRAISAL FUND   0.00       40,847.14      -40,847.14

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

13-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN. FUND INCOME  0.00  291,000.00  -291,000.00     100.00%

13-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST  0.00  5,123.35  -5,123.35     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00      296,123.35     -296,123.35     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00      296,123.35     -296,123.35     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TRACY HALL FUND   0.00      296,123.35     -296,123.35Total TRACY HALL FUND   0.00      296,123.35     -296,123.35

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

14-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN FUND INCOME  0.00        5,000.00       -5,000.00  100.00%

14-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST  0.00          867.99         -867.99  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00        5,867.99       -5,867.99     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00        5,867.99       -5,867.99     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total GENERAL ADMIN. FUND   0.00        5,867.99       -5,867.99Total GENERAL ADMIN. FUND   0.00        5,867.99       -5,867.99

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

15-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST   0.00            0.06           -0.06     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00            0.06           -0.06     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00            0.06           -0.06     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Granite bench with crysta   0.00            0.06           -0.06Total Granite bench with crysta   0.00            0.06           -0.06

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total RECREATION FUND-DAM   0.00            0.00            0.00Total RECREATION FUND-DAM   0.00            0.00            0.00

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

17-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN FUND INCOME  0.00  10,000.00  -10,000.00     100.00%

17-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST  0.00  882.20  -882.20     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00       10,882.20      -10,882.20     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00       10,882.20      -10,882.20     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total RECREATION FUND-TENNIS CO   0.00       10,882.20      -10,882.20Total RECREATION FUND-TENNIS CO   0.00       10,882.20      -10,882.20

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

19-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN FUND INCOME  0.00        8,650.00       -8,650.00  100.00%

19-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST  0.00           62.46          -62.46  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00        8,712.46       -8,712.46     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00        8,712.46       -8,712.46     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TOWN CLERK EQUIP FUND   0.00        8,712.46       -8,712.46Total TOWN CLERK EQUIP FUND   0.00        8,712.46       -8,712.46

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

21-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN. FUND INCOME  0.00       11,000.00      -11,000.00     100.00%
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 POLICE SPEC EQUIP FUND

Account                                                                                       Budget      Actual

  Budget          Actual         Balance % of Budget

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

21-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST                                    0.00          135.36         -135.36     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00       11,135.36      -11,135.36     100.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00       11,135.36      -11,135.36     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total POLICE SPEC EQUIP FUND                                    0.00       11,135.36      -11,135.36Total POLICE SPEC EQUIP FUND                                    0.00       11,135.36      -11,135.36

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total KIDS & COPS FUND                                          0.00            0.00            0.00Total KIDS & COPS FUND                                          0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

23-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST                                    0.00          328.19         -328.19     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00          328.19         -328.19     100.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00          328.19         -328.19     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND                                   0.00          328.19         -328.19Total AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND                                   0.00          328.19         -328.19

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

24-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST                                    0.00           87.29          -87.29     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00           87.29          -87.29     100.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00           87.29          -87.29     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total LAND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL F                                 0.00           87.29          -87.29Total LAND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL F                                 0.00           87.29          -87.29

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total FIRE DEPT.APPARATUS BAY                                   0.00            0.00            0.00Total FIRE DEPT.APPARATUS BAY                                   0.00            0.00            0.00

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

26-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN FUND INCOME                           0.00       33,075.00      -33,075.00  100.00%

26-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST                                    0.00          659.37         -659.37  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00       33,734.37      -33,734.37     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00       33,734.37      -33,734.37     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND   0.00       33,734.37      -33,734.37Total FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND   0.00       33,734.37      -33,734.37

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

27-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST   0.00          582.27         -582.27     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00          582.27         -582.27     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00          582.27         -582.27     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total SIDEWALK FUND   0.00          582.27         -582.27Total SIDEWALK FUND   0.00          582.27         -582.27

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total LONG TERM FACILITY STUDY   0.00            0.00            0.00Total LONG TERM FACILITY STUDY   0.00            0.00            0.00

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TOWN MANAGER VEHICLE FUND  0.00            0.00            0.00Total TOWN MANAGER VEHICLE FUND  0.00            0.00            0.00
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 TOWN MANAGER VEHICLE FUND

Account                                                                                       Budget      Actual

  Budget          Actual         Balance % of Budget

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total BANDSTAND RENOVATION FUND                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total BANDSTAND RENOVATION FUND                                 0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total COMMUNICATIONS STUDY FUND                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total COMMUNICATIONS STUDY FUND                                 0.00            0.00            0.00

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

33-4-000809.00 Returnable Bottles Revenu                        0.00        3,014.76       -3,014.76  100.00%

33-4-000810.00 INTEREST                                         0.00           62.11          -62.11  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00        3,076.87       -3,076.87     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00        3,076.87       -3,076.87     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CITIZEN ASSISTANCE FUND   0.00        3,076.87       -3,076.87Total CITIZEN ASSISTANCE FUND   0.00        3,076.87       -3,076.87

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total WCTU FOUNTAIN   0.00            0.00            0.00Total WCTU FOUNTAIN   0.00            0.00            0.00

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CORRIDOR TREE   0.00            0.00            0.00Total CORRIDOR TREE   0.00            0.00            0.00

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total ALURA GRANT   0.00            0.00            0.00Total ALURA GRANT   0.00            0.00            0.00

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

37-4-000760.00 Desig.Gen. Fund Income  0.00  250.00  -250.00     100.00%

37-4-000810.00 INTEREST  0.00  2.08  -2.08     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00          252.08         -252.08     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00          252.08         -252.08     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total MAIN STREET FLAGS   0.00          252.08         -252.08Total MAIN STREET FLAGS   0.00          252.08         -252.08

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total SCHOOL LEASELAND   0.00            0.00            0.00Total SCHOOL LEASELAND   0.00            0.00            0.00

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total GOSPEL LEASELAND   0.00            0.00            0.00Total GOSPEL LEASELAND   0.00            0.00            0.00

 =============== =============== =============== ===========
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 RECREATION SCHOLARSHIPS

Account  Budget  Actual

 Budget          Actual  Balance % of Budget

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

40-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST                                    0.00  6.60  -6.60     100.00%

40-4-009008.00 SCHOLARSHIP DONATIONS                            0.00  195.00  -195.00     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00          201.60         -201.60     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00          201.60         -201.60     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total RECREATION SCHOLARSHIPS   0.00          201.60         -201.60Total RECREATION SCHOLARSHIPS   0.00          201.60         -201.60

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

41-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN FUND INCOME  0.00      350,000.00     -350,000.00  100.00%

41-4-000810.00 BANK INTEREST  0.00        7,140.47       -7,140.47  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00      357,140.47     -357,140.47     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00      357,140.47     -357,140.47     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total DPW-BRIDGE FUND   0.00      357,140.47     -357,140.47Total DPW-BRIDGE FUND   0.00      357,140.47     -357,140.47

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

42-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN. FUND CONTRIB  0.00  100,000.00  -100,000.00     100.00%

42-4-000810.00 INTEREST  0.00  3,002.09  -3,002.09     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00      103,002.09     -103,002.09     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00      103,002.09     -103,002.09     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total DPW-PAVING FUND   0.00      103,002.09     -103,002.09Total DPW-PAVING FUND   0.00      103,002.09     -103,002.09

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

43-4-000760.00 DESIGNATED FUND CONTRIB  0.00        5,000.00       -5,000.00  100.00%

43-4-000810.00 INTEREST  0.00          285.11         -285.11  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00        5,285.11       -5,285.11     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00        5,285.11       -5,285.11     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total BUILDINGS & GROUNDS   0.00        5,285.11       -5,285.11Total BUILDINGS & GROUNDS   0.00        5,285.11       -5,285.11

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total COMMUNICATIONS CONSTRUCTI   0.00            0.00            0.00Total COMMUNICATIONS CONSTRUCTI   0.00            0.00            0.00

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

45-4-000302.00 RESTORATION REVENUE  0.00  3,959.00  -3,959.00     100.00%

45-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN. FUND INCOME  0.00  5,000.00  -5,000.00     100.00%

45-4-000810.00 INTEREST  0.00  283.51  -283.51     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00        9,242.51       -9,242.51     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00        9,242.51       -9,242.51     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total RECORDS RESTORATION   0.00        9,242.51       -9,242.51Total RECORDS RESTORATION   0.00        9,242.51       -9,242.51

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

46-4-000760.00 DESIG. GEN FUND INCOME  0.00       30,000.00      -30,000.00  100.00%

46-4-000810.00 INTEREST  0.00          413.56         -413.56  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00       30,413.56      -30,413.56     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00       30,413.56      -30,413.56     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total GENERATOR FUND   0.00       30,413.56      -30,413.56Total GENERATOR FUND   0.00       30,413.56      -30,413.56

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

47-4-000810.00 INTEREST US BANK  0.00           96.61          -96.61  100.00%

47-4-000820.00 Designated Fund Income  0.00       15,000.00      -15,000.00  100.00%
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 PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY

Account                                                                                       Budget      Actual

  Budget          Actual         Balance % of Budget

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00       15,096.61      -15,096.61     100.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00       15,096.61      -15,096.61     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY                                    0.00       15,096.61      -15,096.61Total PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY                                    0.00       15,096.61      -15,096.61

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

48-4-000810.00 ClimateEmergency-Interest                        0.00          283.54         -283.54     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00          283.54         -283.54     100.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00          283.54         -283.54     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Climate Emergency                                         0.00          283.54         -283.54Total Climate Emergency                                         0.00          283.54         -283.54

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total ARPA (American Rescue Pla                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total ARPA (American Rescue Pla                                 0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

50-4-000810.00 Interest                                         0.00        4,715.80       -4,715.80     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00        4,715.80       -4,715.80     100.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00        4,715.80       -4,715.80     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expense/Emergency Reserve                                 0.00        4,715.80       -4,715.80Total Expense/Emergency Reserve                                 0.00        4,715.80       -4,715.80

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

51-4-000760.00 Trfr in Op Perf & Develop                        0.00       50,000.00      -50,000.00  100.00%

51-4-000810.00 Interest                                         0.00          917.12         -917.12  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00       50,917.12      -50,917.12     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00       50,917.12      -50,917.12     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Operational Perf & Develo   0.00       50,917.12      -50,917.12Total Operational Perf & Develo   0.00       50,917.12      -50,917.12

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

52-4-000760.00 Designated Fund Income  0.00  100,000.00  -100,000.00     100.00%

52-4-000810.00 Interest  0.00  731.92  -731.92     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00      100,731.92     -100,731.92     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00      100,731.92     -100,731.92     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Emerald Ash Borer Respons   0.00      100,731.92     -100,731.92Total Emerald Ash Borer Respons   0.00      100,731.92     -100,731.92

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

53-4-000810.00 Interest   0.00           43.64          -43.64     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00           43.64          -43.64     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00           43.64          -43.64     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Kids Bridge-Huntley Mdw   0.00           43.64          -43.64Total Kids Bridge-Huntley Mdw   0.00           43.64          -43.64

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

54-4-000760.00 General Fund Contribution  0.00      200,000.00     -200,000.00  100.00%

54-4-000810.00 Interest Earned  0.00        1,910.10       -1,910.10  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00      201,910.10     -201,910.10     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00      201,910.10     -201,910.10     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Culvert Fund   0.00      201,910.10     -201,910.10Total Culvert Fund   0.00      201,910.10     -201,910.10

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

55-4-000760.00 General Fund Contribution  0.00       10,000.00      -10,000.00     100.00%
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 Roadway Safety Fund
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55-4-000810.00 Interest Earned                                  0.00          133.17         -133.17     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues                                                  0.00       10,133.17      -10,133.17     100.00%Total Revenues                                                  0.00       10,133.17      -10,133.17     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Roadway Safety Fund                                       0.00       10,133.17      -10,133.17Total Roadway Safety Fund                                       0.00       10,133.17      -10,133.17

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

56-4-000809.00 Opioid Settlement Revenue                        0.00        4,289.65       -4,289.65  100.00%

56-4-000810.00 Bank Interest Revenue                            0.00           24.52          -24.52  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Revenues   0.00        4,314.17       -4,314.17     100.00%Total Revenues   0.00        4,314.17       -4,314.17     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Opioid Settlement Fund   0.00        4,314.17       -4,314.17Total Opioid Settlement Fund   0.00        4,314.17       -4,314.17

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

Total All Funds   0.00    1,798,758.19   -1,798,758.19Total All Funds   0.00    1,798,758.19   -1,798,758.19

 =============== =============== =============== ===========
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01-5-005 TOWN ADMIN. EXPENSE01-5-005 TOWN ADMIN. EXPENSE

01-5-005110.00 SELECTBOARD STIPEND  2,500.00  0.00  2,500.00  0.00%

01-5-005111.00 TOWN MANAGER  WAGE  158,062.00  63,805.22  94,256.78  40.37%

01-5-005112.00 Asst. Town Mngr.Wage  72,921.00  29,588.17  43,332.83  40.58%

01-5-005113.00 TREASURER STIPEND  1,800.00  0.00  1,800.00  0.00%

01-5-005114.00 ADMIN ASSIST WAGE  29,134.00  17,451.30  11,682.70  59.90%

01-5-005120.00 CCC Tax  1,060.00  495.98  564.02  46.79%

01-5-005121.00 FICA TAX  16,467.00  6,524.53  9,942.47  39.62%

01-5-005122.00 MEDI TAX  3,762.00  1,525.87  2,236.13  40.56%

01-5-005123.00 HEALTH INSUR  79,567.00  37,979.22  41,587.78  47.73%

01-5-005124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INSUR  2,157.00  810.20  1,346.80  37.56%

01-5-005125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE  1,175.00  722.41  452.59  61.48%

01-5-005126.00 VT RETIREMENT  21,262.00  9,635.99  11,626.01  45.32%

01-5-005252.00 TMGR RELOCATION EXPENSE  10,000.00  0.00  10,000.00  0.00%

01-5-005300.00 PROFESS SERV  10,000.00  1,420.00  8,580.00  14.20%

01-5-005300.10 CONTRACTED SERVICES  0.00  1,000.00 -1,000.00  100.00%

01-5-005302.00 VLCT MEMBERSHIP  6,300.00  6,176.00 124.00  98.03%

01-5-005305.00 LEGAL  80,000.00  1,718.00 78,282.00  2.15%

01-5-005310.00 TOWN REPORT  4,500.00  0.00 4,500.00  0.00%

01-5-005531.00 ADMIN TELEPHONE  700.00  107.91  592.09  15.42%

01-5-005532.00 T MNGR CELL PHONE  600.00  149.76  450.24  24.96%

01-5-005538.00 POSTAGE  100.00  1.43  98.57  1.43%

01-5-005540.00 ADVERTISING  1,500.00  194.40  1,305.60  12.96%

01-5-005581.00 MILEAGE  200.00  0.00  200.00  0.00%

01-5-005610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES  2,000.00  505.44  1,494.56  25.27%

01-5-005611.00 OFFICE EQUIP  500.00  0.00  500.00  0.00%

01-5-005615.00 DUES/MTS/EDUC  4,000.00  795.00  3,205.00  19.88%

01-5-005616.00 Treasurer Conf. & Dues Ex  1,000.00  1,035.64 -35.64  103.56%

01-5-005704.00 Reg Energy Coordinator  32,500.00  15,795.00  16,705.00  48.60%

01-5-005816.00 Des.Fund - Main St Flags  250.00  250.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-005900.00 MISCELLANEOUS  1,000.00  39.18  960.82  3.92%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TOWN ADMIN. EXPENSE   545,017.00      197,726.65      347,290.35      36.28%Total TOWN ADMIN. EXPENSE   545,017.00      197,726.65      347,290.35      36.28%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-010 BCA/BOA EXPENDITURES01-5-010 BCA/BOA EXPENDITURES

01-5-010538.00 POSTAGE  160.00  144.65  15.35  90.41%

01-5-010610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES  25.00  0.00  25.00  0.00%

01-5-010615.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC  50.00  0.00  50.00  0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total BCA/BOA EXPENDITURES   235.00          144.65           90.35      61.55%Total BCA/BOA EXPENDITURES   235.00          144.65           90.35      61.55%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-050 STAT MTGS EXPENDITURES01-5-050 STAT MTGS EXPENDITURES

01-5-050110.00 POLLWORKER STIPEND  400.00  0.00  400.00  0.00%

01-5-050121.00 FICA TAX  25.00  0.00  25.00  0.00%

01-5-050122.00 MEDI TAX  6.00  0.00  6.00  0.00%

01-5-050123.00 CCC Tax  2.00  0.00  2.00  0.00%

01-5-050200.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES  1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00  0.00%

01-5-050538.00 POSTAGE  600.00  136.51  463.49  22.75%

01-5-050540.00 ADVERTISING  200.00  0.00  200.00  0.00%

01-5-050550.00 PRINTING  3,200.00  0.00  3,200.00  0.00%
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01-5-050610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES                                400.00  0.00  400.00  0.00%

01-5-050650.00 VOTING MACHINE                                 100.00  0.00  100.00  0.00%

01-5-050652.00 VOTING MACH MAINT AGRMT                        400.00  0.00  400.00  0.00%

01-5-050655.00 VTG MCHN PROGRAMG                            2,000.00  0.00  2,000.00  0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total STAT MTGS EXPENDITURES   8,333.00          136.51        8,196.49       1.64%Total STAT MTGS EXPENDITURES   8,333.00          136.51        8,196.49       1.64%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-100 TOWN CLERK EXPENDITURES01-5-100 TOWN CLERK EXPENDITURES

01-5-100110.00 TOWN CLERK WAGE  78,107.00  31,699.20  46,407.80  40.58%

01-5-100112.00 ASST CLK WAGE  58,271.00  25,074.72  33,196.28  43.03%

01-5-100120.00 CCC Tax  600.00  223.29  376.71  37.22%

01-5-100121.00 FICA TAX  8,455.00  3,362.40  5,092.60  39.77%

01-5-100122.00 MEDI TAX  1,977.00  786.37  1,190.63  39.78%

01-5-100123.00 HEALTH INS  56,971.00  17,332.99  39,638.01  30.42%

01-5-100124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INS  1,378.00  321.10  1,056.90  23.30%

01-5-100125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE  940.00  490.51  449.49  52.18%

01-5-100126.00 VT RETIREMENT  9,887.00  3,805.33  6,081.67  38.49%

01-5-100207.00 DOG/CAT LICENSE  350.00  0.00  350.00  0.00%

01-5-100209.00 VITAL STATISTICS  50.00  0.00  50.00  0.00%

01-5-100531.00 TELEPHONE  600.00  107.91  492.09  17.99%

01-5-100538.00 POSTAGE  150.00  0.00  150.00  0.00%

01-5-100550.00 PRINTING  200.00  168.75  31.25  84.38%

01-5-100610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES  1,200.00  717.24  482.76  59.77%

01-5-100611.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT  500.00  199.98  300.02  40.00%

01-5-100613.00 SOFTWARE  5,600.00  2,208.24  3,391.76  39.43%

01-5-100615.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC  3,300.00        3,475.15         -175.15  105.31%

01-5-100758.00 DES. FUND-RECORD RESTORAT  5,000.00        5,000.00            0.00  100.00%

01-5-100760.00 DESIGNATED FUND- EQUIP  8,650.00        8,650.00            0.00  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TOWN CLERK EXPENDITURES   242,186.00      103,623.18      138,562.82      42.79%Total TOWN CLERK EXPENDITURES   242,186.00      103,623.18      138,562.82      42.79%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-200 FINANCE DEPARTMENT01-5-200 FINANCE DEPARTMENT

01-5-200112.00 FINL ASSISTANT WAGE  62,346.00  24,527.36  37,818.64  39.34%

01-5-200112.10 FINANCE OFFICER  WAGE  100,182.00  40,654.72  59,527.28  40.58%

01-5-200120.00 CCC Tax  650.00  266.40  383.60  40.98%

01-5-200121.00 FICA TAX  10,077.00  4,037.09  6,039.91  40.06%

01-5-200122.00 MEDI TAX  2,308.00  944.15  1,363.85  40.91%

01-5-200123.00 HEALTH INS  24,038.00  13,188.29  10,849.71  54.86%

01-5-200124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INS  1,484.00  638.22  845.78  43.01%

01-5-200125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE  940.00  238.74  701.26  25.40%

01-5-200126.00 VT RETIREMENT  11,783.00  5,520.81  6,262.19  46.85%

01-5-200320.00 PROFESS SERVICES  4,000.00  1,515.40  2,484.60  37.89%

01-5-200322.00 INDEPENDENT AUDIT  40,000.00  5,488.00  34,512.00  13.72%

01-5-200531.00 TELEPHONE  600.00  107.91  492.09  17.99%

01-5-200550.00 PRINTING  160.00  0.00  160.00  0.00%

01-5-200580.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT  0.00  204.96 -204.96  100.00%

01-5-200610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES  1,300.00  669.39 630.61  51.49%

01-5-200613.00 SOFTWARE  4,800.00  3,825.75 974.25  79.70%

01-5-200615.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC  1,000.00  134.00 866.00  13.40%

01-5-200711.00 BANK  625.00  165.17 459.83  26.43%
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                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total FINANCE DEPARTMENT                                  266,293.00      102,126.36      164,166.64      38.35%Total FINANCE DEPARTMENT                                  266,293.00      102,126.36      164,166.64      38.35%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-275 GEN ADMIN EXPENDITURES01-5-275 GEN ADMIN EXPENDITURES

01-5-275531.00 TELEPHONE                                      800.00          736.36           63.64      92.05%

01-5-275536.00 POSTAGE METER RENTAL                           750.00          230.64          519.36      30.75%

01-5-275538.00 POSTAGE                                      3,700.00        2,504.24        1,195.76      67.68%

01-5-275610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES                              1,000.00          707.73          292.27      70.77%

01-5-275620.00 PHOTOCOPIER                                  1,700.00        1,653.90           46.10      97.29%

01-5-275627.00 Remote Meeting Services                      6,500.00        1,613.43        4,886.57      24.82%

01-5-275628.00 COMPUTER SOFTWARE                              500.00            0.00          500.00       0.00%

01-5-275630.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE                            4,000.00           71.66        3,928.34       1.79%

01-5-275631.00 WEB SITE SUPPORT                               400.00          367.92           32.08      91.98%

01-5-275632.00 SERVER  MAINTENANCE                         45,000.00       21,106.32       23,893.68      46.90%

01-5-275760.00 DESIGNATED FUND-EQUIP                        5,000.00        5,000.00            0.00     100.00%

01-5-275762.00 Designated Fund - 51                        50,000.00       50,000.00            0.00     100.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total GEN ADMIN EXPENDITURES                              119,350.00       83,992.20       35,357.80      70.37%Total GEN ADMIN EXPENDITURES                              119,350.00       83,992.20       35,357.80      70.37%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-300 LISTER EXPENDITURES01-5-300 LISTER EXPENDITURES

01-5-300115.00 Lister Office Wages                         53,500.00       40,494.59       13,005.41      75.69%

01-5-300120.00 CCC Tax                                        139.00           94.09           44.91      67.69%

01-5-300121.00 FICA TAX                                     1,953.00        2,510.69         -557.69     128.56%

01-5-300122.00 MEDI TAX                                       457.00          587.18         -130.18     128.49%

01-5-300300.00 Prof.Assessor Srvcs.                         3,000.00        2,878.50          121.50      95.95%

01-5-300360.00 SOFTWARE MAINT/UPDATE                       16,250.00        6,564.91        9,685.09      40.40%

01-5-300531.00 TELEPHONE                                      600.00          107.91          492.09      17.99%

01-5-300538.00 POSTAGE                                        300.00          121.92          178.08      40.64%

01-5-300540.00 ADVERTISING                                    200.00            0.00          200.00       0.00%

01-5-300550.00 PRINTING                                       100.00            6.00           94.00       6.00%

01-5-300580.00 MILEAGE REIMB                                  200.00          316.96         -116.96     158.48%

01-5-300610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES                                200.00           82.71          117.29      41.36%

01-5-300611.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT                               200.00          238.99          -38.99     119.50%

01-5-300615.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC                                 300.00          534.77         -234.77     178.26%

01-5-300760.00 DESIGNATED FUND-REAPPR                      40,000.00       40,000.00            0.00     100.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total LISTER EXPENDITURES                                 117,399.00       94,539.22       22,859.78      80.53%Total LISTER EXPENDITURES                                 117,399.00       94,539.22       22,859.78      80.53%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-350 PLANNING DEPT EXPENDITURE01-5-350 PLANNING DEPT EXPENDITURE

01-5-350110.00 P&Z Director Wage                           92,098.00       36,576.00       55,522.00      39.71%

01-5-350112.00 OFFICE ASST. WAGE                           35,735.00       18,219.42       17,515.58      50.98%

01-5-350120.00 CCC Tax                                        562.00          229.67          332.33      40.87%

01-5-350121.00 FICA TAX                                     7,926.00        3,395.20        4,530.80      42.84%

01-5-350122.00 MEDI TAX                                     1,854.00          794.03        1,059.97      42.83%

01-5-350123.00 HEALTH INS                                  12,019.00        4,774.02        7,244.98      39.72%

01-5-350124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INS                            788.00          361.70          426.30      45.90%

01-5-350125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE                               940.00          238.74          701.26      25.40%

01-5-350126.00 VT RETIREMENT                                9,268.00        2,798.71        6,469.29      30.20%

01-5-350320.00 PLANNING SERVICES                            5,000.00            0.00        5,000.00       0.00%

01-5-350321.00 TWO RIVER PLANNING COMM.                     6,250.00        6,249.00            1.00      99.98%
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01-5-350322.00 U.V. TRANSPORTATION MGMT                     1,150.00  0.00  1,150.00  0.00%

01-5-350341.00 MAPPING                                      2,000.00  0.00  2,000.00  0.00%

01-5-350419.00 PLANNING GRANT                               5,000.00  0.00  5,000.00  0.00%

01-5-350531.00 TELEPHONE                                      600.00  107.88  492.12  17.98%

01-5-350538.00 POSTAGE                                        500.00  292.97  207.03  58.59%

01-5-350540.00 ADVERTISING                                    600.00  457.20  142.80  76.20%

01-5-350550.00 PRINTING                                       200.00  0.00  200.00  0.00%

01-5-350580.00 MILEAGE REIMB                                  400.00  231.70  168.30  57.93%

01-5-350610.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES                                750.00  0.00  750.00  0.00%

01-5-350611.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT                             2,000.00  0.00  2,000.00  0.00%

01-5-350612.00 Sotware Expense                                500.00  0.00  500.00  0.00%

01-5-350615.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC                                 500.00  428.74  71.26  85.75%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total PLANNING DEPT EXPENDITURE   186,640.00       75,154.98      111,485.02      40.27%Total PLANNING DEPT EXPENDITURE   186,640.00       75,154.98      111,485.02      40.27%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-425 RECREA DEPT EXPENDITURES01-5-425 RECREA DEPT EXPENDITURES

01-5-4251 ADMINISTRATION01-5-4251 ADMINISTRATION

01-5-425110.00 RECREATION DIR WAGE  84,385.00  34,303.36  50,081.64  40.65%

01-5-425120.00 CCC Tax  371.00  140.36  230.64  37.83%

01-5-425121.00 FICA TAX  5,232.00  2,701.62  2,530.38  51.64%

01-5-425122.00 MEDI TAX  1,224.00  631.87  592.13  51.62%

01-5-425124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INSUR  813.00  337.95  475.05  41.57%

01-5-425125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE  470.00  0.00  470.00  0.00%

01-5-425126.00 VT RETIREMENT  6,118.00  2,625.46  3,492.54  42.91%

01-5-425127.00 TELEPHONE  1,116.00  257.66  858.34  23.09%

01-5-425128.00 POSTAGE  52.00  68.07 -16.07  130.90%

01-5-425140.00 ADVERTISING  200.00  0.00  200.00  0.00%

01-5-425150.00 PRINTING  80.00  0.00  80.00  0.00%

01-5-425160.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC  1,000.00  440.00  560.00  44.00%

01-5-425170.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT  57.00  0.00  57.00  0.00%

01-5-425180.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT  275.00  52.50  222.50  19.09%

01-5-425182.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES  200.00  54.99  145.01  27.50%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total ADMINISTRATION   101,593.00       41,613.84       59,979.16      40.96%Total ADMINISTRATION   101,593.00       41,613.84       59,979.16      40.96%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-4252 PROGRAM01-5-4252 PROGRAM

01-5-425200.00 Instructor/Contractor Fee  20,000.00  4,955.50  15,044.50  24.78%

01-5-425206.00 COACHING EXPENSES  831.00  511.49  319.51  61.55%

01-5-425208.00 HATS/T-SHIRTS  3,115.00  0.00  3,115.00  0.00%

01-5-425211.00 EQUIP.& SUPPLIES  6,500.00  4,313.34  2,186.66  66.36%

01-5-425212.00 Program Wage  42,000.00  40,013.50  1,986.50  95.27%

01-5-425214.00 REFERREE/UMPIRE  7,000.00  390.00  6,610.00  5.57%

01-5-425216.00 ENTRY FEE -Tournament  1,500.00  300.00  1,200.00  20.00%

01-5-425218.00 REGISTRATION  6,000.00  0.00  6,000.00  0.00%

01-5-425219.00 Facilitly Rental Fee Expe  19,000.00  2,380.00  16,620.00  12.53%

01-5-425220.00 SPECIAL EVENTS /SUPPLIES  2,200.00  736.81  1,463.19  33.49%

01-5-425221.00 FICA TAX  2,604.00  1,939.27  664.73  74.47%

01-5-425222.00 MEDI TAX  609.00  355.11  253.89  58.31%

01-5-425223.00 CCC Tax  185.00  133.49  51.51  72.16%

01-5-425244.00 UNIFORMS  1,500.00  1,044.21  455.79  69.61%
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Total PROGRAM                                             113,044.00       57,072.72       55,971.28      50.49%Total PROGRAM                                             113,044.00       57,072.72       55,971.28      50.49%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-4253 RECREATION FACILITIES01-5-4253 RECREATION FACILITIES

01-5-425322.00 REC FIELD CARE                               7,200.00        2,454.93        4,745.07      34.10%

01-5-425324.00 HNTLY LINE  MARKING                          5,500.00        2,037.36        3,462.64      37.04%

01-5-425326.00 PORTABLE TOILET                              4,250.00        3,151.44        1,098.56      74.15%

01-5-425328.00 ICE RINK                                     3,500.00        2,490.69        1,009.31      71.16%

01-5-425330.00 REPAIRS,MAINT&Site Wrk                       3,000.00          940.40        2,059.60      31.35%

01-5-425332.00 WATER USAGE                                    467.00            0.00          467.00       0.00%

01-5-425345.00 SITE WORK                                      250.00            0.00          250.00       0.00%

01-5-425360.00 DESIGNATED FUND-T COURTS                    10,000.00       10,000.00            0.00     100.00%

01-5-425362.00 Desig.Rec.Facility(Fund 0                   15,000.00       15,000.00            0.00     100.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total RECREATION FACILITIES                                49,167.00       36,074.82       13,092.18      73.37%Total RECREATION FACILITIES                                49,167.00       36,074.82       13,092.18      73.37%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total RECREA DEPT EXPENDITURES                            263,804.00      134,761.38      129,042.62      51.08%Total RECREA DEPT EXPENDITURES                            263,804.00      134,761.38      129,042.62      51.08%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-485 PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY01-5-485 PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY

01-5-485232.00 WATER USAGE                                  1,500.00          327.47        1,172.53      21.83%

01-5-485233.00 ELECTRICITY                                 10,000.00        3,494.30        6,505.70      34.94%

01-5-485234.00 HEATING                                      4,800.00            0.00        4,800.00       0.00%

01-5-485238.00 PHONE & INTERNET                             6,500.00        2,985.91        3,514.09      45.94%

01-5-485301.00 BUILDING SUPPLIES                            1,500.00          487.03        1,012.97      32.47%

01-5-485302.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE                        7,500.00        2,439.04        5,060.96      32.52%

01-5-485303.00 ALARM MONITORING                             1,750.00            0.00        1,750.00       0.00%

01-5-485304.00 CLEANING                                    12,000.00        3,005.32        8,994.68      25.04%

01-5-485760.00 DESIGNATED FUND-POLICE ST                   15,000.00       15,000.00            0.00     100.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY                               60,550.00       27,739.07       32,810.93      45.81%Total PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY                               60,550.00       27,739.07       32,810.93      45.81%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-500 POLICE DEPT EXPENDITURES01-5-500 POLICE DEPT EXPENDITURES

01-5-5001 WAGES & BENEFITS01-5-5001 WAGES & BENEFITS

01-5-500110.00 POLICE CHIEF WAGE                          108,374.00       43,410.51       64,963.49      40.06%

01-5-500112.00 POLICE OFFICER WAGE                        216,085.00       75,502.63      140,582.37      34.94%

01-5-500112.10 ON-CALL WAGES                                3,648.00            0.00        3,648.00       0.00%

01-5-500113.00 OVERTIME OFFICER WAGE                       18,475.00        3,041.18       15,433.82      16.46%

01-5-500114.00 ADMINISTRATIVE  WAGE                        64,599.00       26,018.55       38,580.45      40.28%

01-5-500115.00 PARTTIME OFFICER WAGE                        5,000.00            0.00        5,000.00       0.00%

01-5-500116.00 CROSSING GUARD WAGE                         20,000.00        5,281.52       14,718.48      26.41%

01-5-500117.00 GOVERNOR'S HWY SAFETY GRA                        0.00          461.76         -461.76     100.00%

01-5-500120.10 CCC Tax                                      1,919.00          599.33        1,319.67      31.23%

01-5-500121.00 FICA TAX                                    27,043.00        9,446.39       17,596.61      34.93%

01-5-500122.00 MEDI TAX                                     6,325.00        2,209.19        4,115.81      34.93%

01-5-500123.00 HEALTH INS                                 103,606.00       14,340.44       89,265.56      13.84%

01-5-500124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INS                          3,258.00        1,315.26        1,942.74      40.37%

01-5-500125.00 DELTA DENTAL                                 1,881.00        1,192.69          688.31      63.41%

01-5-500126.00 VT RETIREMENT                               31,192.00       12,971.76       18,220.24      41.59%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total WAGES & BENEFITS                                    611,405.00      195,791.21      415,613.79      32.02%Total WAGES & BENEFITS                                    611,405.00      195,791.21      415,613.79      32.02%
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 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5002 COMMUNITY POLICING01-5-5002 COMMUNITY POLICING

01-5-500201.00 ANIMAL CONT/LEASH LAW  3,000.00  0.00  3,000.00  0.00%

01-5-500202.00 COMMUNITY RELATNS  1,500.00  202.53  1,297.47  13.50%

01-5-500204.00 SPEED SIGNS  5,000.00  439.39  4,560.61  8.79%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total COMMUNITY POLICING   9,500.00          641.92        8,858.08       6.76%Total COMMUNITY POLICING   9,500.00          641.92        8,858.08       6.76%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5003 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE01-5-5003 EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE

01-5-500301.00 RADIO MAINTENANCE  500.00  324.50  175.50  64.90%

01-5-500302.00 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS  12,500.00  4,031.62  8,468.38  32.25%

01-5-500304.00 CRUISER VIDEO EQUIP  13,371.00  0.00  13,371.00  0.00%

01-5-500306.00 CRUISER MAINT  10,000.00  1,852.95  8,147.05  18.53%

01-5-500308.00 CRUISER SUPPLIES  1,000.00  760.65  239.35  76.07%

01-5-500309.00 Capital Lease Equip. Expe  35,000.00  0.00  35,000.00  0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE   72,371.00        6,969.72       65,401.28       9.63%Total EQUIPMENT & MAINTENANCE   72,371.00        6,969.72       65,401.28       9.63%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5004 GRANTS01-5-5004 GRANTS

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total GRANTS   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total GRANTS   0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5005 SUPPORT01-5-5005 SUPPORT

01-5-500501.00 ADMINISTRATION  10,000.00  5,591.81  4,408.19  55.92%

01-5-500535.00 VIBRS  6,000.00  973.78  5,026.22  16.23%

01-5-500536.00 DISPATCH SERVICES  100,000.00  45,361.68  54,638.32  45.36%

01-5-500537.00 IT SUPPORT  11,500.00  5,212.00  6,288.00  45.32%

01-5-500538.00 TRAINING  7,500.00  1,880.99  5,619.01  25.08%

01-5-500543.00 TRAINING SUPPLIES & EQUIP  10,000.00  7,129.61  2,870.39  71.30%

01-5-500580.00 MILEAGE REIMB  250.00  56.00  194.00  22.40%

01-5-500581.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC  2,500.00  0.00  2,500.00  0.00%

01-5-500582.00 UNIFORMS  7,500.00  1,656.41  5,843.59  22.09%

01-5-500583.00 UNIFORMS CLEANING  2,000.00  0.00  2,000.00  0.00%

01-5-500584.00 BULLET PROOF VESTS  3,000.00  0.00  3,000.00  0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total SUPPORT   160,250.00       67,862.28       92,387.72      42.35%Total SUPPORT   160,250.00       67,862.28       92,387.72      42.35%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5007 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES01-5-5007 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

01-5-500701.00 DESIGNATED FUND-SPEC EQUI  11,000.00  11,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-500702.00 DESIGNATED FUND-CRUISER  35,000.00  35,000.00  0.00  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CAPITAL EXPENDITURES   46,000.00       46,000.00            0.00     100.00%Total CAPITAL EXPENDITURES   46,000.00       46,000.00            0.00     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total POLICE DEPT EXPENDITURES   899,526.00      317,265.13      582,260.87      35.27%Total POLICE DEPT EXPENDITURES   899,526.00      317,265.13      582,260.87      35.27%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-555 FIRE/FAST DEPT. EXPENSES01-5-555 FIRE/FAST DEPT. EXPENSES

01-5-5551 FIRE WAGES01-5-5551 FIRE WAGES

01-5-555108.00 FIRE CHIEF WAGES  83,298.00  33,969.87  49,328.13  40.78%

01-5-555110.00 FIRE OFFICER STIPEND  2,100.00  0.00  2,100.00  0.00%

01-5-555112.00 FIREFIGHTERS WAGE  32,000.00  12,445.20  19,554.80  38.89%
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01-5-555114.00 FF DRILLS/MTGS WAGE                          2,000.00  1,560.00  440.00  78.00%

01-5-555120.00 CCC Tax                                        525.00  204.72  320.28  38.99%

01-5-555121.00 FICA TAX                                     7,403.00  2,970.44  4,432.56  40.12%

01-5-555122.00 MEDI TAX                                     1,731.00  699.48  1,031.52  40.41%

01-5-555123.00 HEALTH INSURANCE                             9,014.00  4,693.80  4,320.20  52.07%

01-5-555124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE INSURANCE                      779.00  313.65  465.35  40.26%

01-5-555125.00 VT RETIREMENT                                6,039.00  2,597.17  3,441.83  43.01%

01-5-555126.00 DENTAL INSURANCE                               470.00  238.74  231.26  50.80%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total FIRE WAGES   145,359.00       59,693.07       85,665.93      41.07%Total FIRE WAGES   145,359.00       59,693.07       85,665.93      41.07%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5552 EMS WAGES01-5-5552 EMS WAGES

01-5-555212.00 EMS WAGE  8,500.00  2,887.20  5,612.80  33.97%

01-5-555215.00 EMS DRILL WAGE  1,500.00  360.00  1,140.00  24.00%

01-5-555221.00 EMS FICA TAX  620.00  145.43  474.57  23.46%

01-5-555222.00 EMS MEDI TAX  145.00  29.35  115.65  20.24%

01-5-555223.00 CCC Tax  44.00  1.12  42.88  2.55%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total EMS WAGES   10,809.00        3,423.10        7,385.90      31.67%Total EMS WAGES   10,809.00        3,423.10        7,385.90      31.67%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5553 EDUCATION & TRAINING01-5-5553 EDUCATION & TRAINING

01-5-555338.00 FIRE EDUC/TRAINING  900.00  342.20  557.80  38.02%

01-5-555340.00 EMS EDUC/TRNG  1,200.00  175.00  1,025.00  14.58%

01-5-555342.00 FIRE DUES/MTGS/EDUC  500.00  280.00  220.00  56.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total EDUCATION & TRAINING   2,600.00          797.20        1,802.80      30.66%Total EDUCATION & TRAINING   2,600.00          797.20        1,802.80      30.66%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5554 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT01-5-5554 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT

01-5-555422.00 FIRE TOOLS & EQUIPMENT  4,500.00  2,467.63  2,032.37  54.84%

01-5-555424.00 EMS TOOLS/ EQUIP  2,200.00  540.96  1,659.04  24.59%

01-5-555426.00 RADIO PURCH/REPAIR  800.00  0.00  800.00  0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TOOLS & EQUIPMENT   7,500.00        3,008.59        4,491.41      40.11%Total TOOLS & EQUIPMENT   7,500.00        3,008.59        4,491.41      40.11%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5555 MAINTENANCE01-5-5555 MAINTENANCE

01-5-555528.00 FIRE TRK R & M  18,500.00  0.00  18,500.00  0.00%

01-5-555528.07 R&M 7 Tanker  0.00  2,930.00 -2,930.00  100.00%

01-5-555528.12 R&M 19 F550  0.00  322.03 -322.03  100.00%

01-5-555528.13 R&M 13 Ford  0.00  3,378.44 -3,378.44  100.00%

01-5-555528.16 R&M Engine 1  0.00  599.14 -599.14  100.00%

01-5-555528.21 R&M 21 Spartan Ladder  0.00  2,000.98 -2,000.98  100.00%

01-5-555528.23 R&M Engine 3  0.00  150.00 -150.00  100.00%

01-5-555530.00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE  4,000.00  0.00  4,000.00  0.00%

01-5-555532.00 RADIO MAINTENANCE  500.00  0.00  500.00  0.00%

01-5-555534.00 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE  3,200.00  3,003.93  196.07  93.87%

01-5-555538.00 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS  4,600.00  1,843.91  2,756.09  40.09%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total MAINTENANCE   30,800.00       14,228.43       16,571.57      46.20%Total MAINTENANCE   30,800.00       14,228.43       16,571.57      46.20%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5556 SUPPORT01-5-5556 SUPPORT
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01-5-555614.00 RECRUITMENT                                    100.00            0.00          100.00       0.00%

01-5-555618.00 POSTAGE                                         25.00            0.00           25.00       0.00%

01-5-555619.00 FIRE PREV BOOKS & MATERIA                      100.00            0.00          100.00       0.00%

01-5-555620.00 FIREFIGHTERS CASUL INS                       4,500.00        2,448.00        2,052.00      54.40%

01-5-555625.00 TELEPHONE & INTERNET                         2,000.00          689.80        1,310.20      34.49%

01-5-555630.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES                                700.00          111.98          588.02      16.00%

01-5-555632.00 DISPATCH SERVICE                            31,702.00       15,656.43       16,045.57      49.39%

01-5-555633.00 UNIFORM                                        260.00            0.00          260.00       0.00%

01-5-555634.00 HYDRANT RENTAL                              36,000.00          614.94       35,385.06       1.71%

01-5-555635.00 DRY HYDRANT                                    500.00          300.48          199.52      60.10%

01-5-555636.00 OSHA COMPLIANCE                                600.00          483.00          117.00      80.50%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total SUPPORT                                              76,487.00       20,304.63       56,182.37      26.55%Total SUPPORT                                              76,487.00       20,304.63       56,182.37      26.55%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5557 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES01-5-5557 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

01-5-555758.00 DESIGNATED FUND-APPARATUS                  126,000.00      126,000.00            0.00     100.00%

01-5-555760.00 DESIGNATED FUND-EQUIPMENT                   33,075.00       33,075.00            0.00     100.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CAPITAL EXPENDITURES                                159,075.00      159,075.00            0.00     100.00%Total CAPITAL EXPENDITURES                                159,075.00      159,075.00            0.00     100.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5558 GRANT EXPENSE01-5-5558 GRANT EXPENSE

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total GRANT EXPENSE                                             0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total GRANT EXPENSE                                             0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-5559 AMBULANCE  SERVICES01-5-5559 AMBULANCE  SERVICES

01-5-555901.00 AMBULANCE CONTRACT                         170,664.00       88,201.30       82,462.70      51.68%

01-5-555903.00 AMBULANCE BILLS                              5,000.00          881.67        4,118.33      17.63%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total AMBULANCE  SERVICES                                 175,664.00       89,082.97       86,581.03      50.71%Total AMBULANCE  SERVICES                                 175,664.00       89,082.97       86,581.03      50.71%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total FIRE/FAST DEPT. EXPENSES                            608,294.00      349,612.99      258,681.01      57.47%Total FIRE/FAST DEPT. EXPENSES                            608,294.00      349,612.99      258,681.01      57.47%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-575 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT01-5-575 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

01-5-575233.00 TOWER POWER                                  1,900.00          695.26        1,204.74      36.59%

01-5-575610.00 EMERG MNGMT SUPPLIES                           180.00           33.97          146.03      18.87%

01-5-575612.00 GENERATOR FUEL                                 250.00          221.52           28.48      88.61%

01-5-575622.00 EMERG GEN INSTALL                              200.00            0.00          200.00       0.00%

01-5-575630.00 BASE RADIO MAINTENANCE                       2,600.00            0.00        2,600.00       0.00%

01-5-575740.00 DESIGNATED FUND-GENERATOR                   30,000.00       30,000.00            0.00     100.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT                                 35,130.00       30,950.75        4,179.25      88.10%Total EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT                                 35,130.00       30,950.75        4,179.25      88.10%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-650 CONSERVATION01-5-650 CONSERVATION

01-5-650615.00 DUES/MTGS/EDUC                                 200.00            0.00          200.00       0.00%

01-5-650620.00 SPKRS/PUBLIC INFO                            1,250.00          282.38          967.62      22.59%

01-5-650625.00 PUBLICITY                                      750.00            0.00          750.00       0.00%

01-5-650630.00 TRAILS                                       1,800.00        1,012.22          787.78      56.23%

01-5-650635.00 MILT FRYE NATURE AREA                        1,500.00          718.40          781.60      47.89%

01-5-650700.00 NATRL RESRCS INVEN                           1,000.00            0.00        1,000.00       0.00%

01-5-650710.00 PROJECT RESTORATION                          2,000.00          582.39        1,417.61      29.12%
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01-5-650727.00 WOMENS CLUB GRANT                                0.00          695.95         -695.95     100.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CONSERVATION                                          8,500.00        3,291.34        5,208.66      38.72%Total CONSERVATION                                          8,500.00        3,291.34        5,208.66      38.72%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-651 Solid Waste Committee01-5-651 Solid Waste Committee

01-5-651550.00 Printng                                        250.00            0.00          250.00       0.00%

01-5-651610.00 Software License                               600.00            0.00          600.00       0.00%

01-5-651620.00 Information/Signs/Sand.Bo                    1,500.00            0.00        1,500.00       0.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Solid Waste Committee                                 2,350.00            0.00        2,350.00       0.00%Total Solid Waste Committee                                 2,350.00            0.00        2,350.00       0.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-652 Energy Committee01-5-652 Energy Committee

01-5-652610.00 Supplies                                     1,800.00            0.00        1,800.00       0.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Energy Committee                                      1,800.00            0.00        1,800.00       0.00%Total Energy Committee                                      1,800.00            0.00        1,800.00       0.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-675 CEMETERY COMMISSION01-5-675 CEMETERY COMMISSION

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CEMETERY COMMISSION                                       0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total CEMETERY COMMISSION                                       0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-70 PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.01-5-70 PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.

01-5-703 HIGHWAY DIVISION01-5-703 HIGHWAY DIVISION

01-5-7031 HIGHWAY  WAGES & BENEFITS01-5-7031 HIGHWAY  WAGES & BENEFITS

01-5-703110.00 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS                   107,487.00       43,480.32       64,006.68      40.45%

01-5-703111.00 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSIST                       29,134.00        6,119.28       23,014.72      21.00%

01-5-703112.00 ROAD CREW WAGES                            336,556.00      118,164.17      218,391.83      35.11%

01-5-703114.00 ROAD CREW OVERTIME                          56,238.00          813.03       55,424.97       1.45%

01-5-703116.00 On Call Compensation                         5,743.00        1,489.38        4,253.62      25.93%

01-5-703120.00 CCC Tax                                      2,355.00          638.85        1,716.15      27.13%

01-5-703121.00 FICA                                        33,253.00       10,130.86       23,122.14      30.47%

01-5-703122.00 MEDICARE                                     7,687.00        2,369.28        5,317.72      30.82%

01-5-703123.00 HEALTH INSUR                               141,105.00       62,272.90       78,832.10      44.13%

01-5-703124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE                              4,531.00        1,690.78        2,840.22      37.32%

01-5-703125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE                             3,056.00        1,257.00        1,799.00      41.13%

01-5-703126.00 RETIREMENT                                  38,436.00       12,869.39       25,566.61      33.48%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total HIGHWAY  WAGES & BENEFITS                           765,581.00      261,295.24      504,285.76      34.13%Total HIGHWAY  WAGES & BENEFITS                           765,581.00      261,295.24      504,285.76      34.13%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7032 MATERIALS01-5-7032 MATERIALS

01-5-703201.00 SALT & CHEMICALS                           125,000.00            0.00      125,000.00       0.00%

01-5-703203.00 SAND                                       130,000.00       16,590.41      113,409.59      12.76%

01-5-703205.00 DUST CONTROL                                25,000.00       32,471.94       -7,471.94     129.89%

01-5-703207.00 GRAVEL & STONE                              65,000.00       32,830.63       32,169.37      50.51%

01-5-703209.00 CULVERTS & ROAD SUPPLIES                    25,000.00           98.30       24,901.70       0.39%

01-5-703211.00 ASPHALT PRODUCTS                             3,500.00          329.82        3,170.18       9.42%

01-5-703213.00 BRIDGE REPAIR & MAINT.                       5,000.00            0.00        5,000.00       0.00%

01-5-703215.00 OTHER PROJECTS                               8,000.00        4,105.93        3,894.07      51.32%

01-5-703217.00 SIGNS                                        2,500.00          723.12        1,776.88      28.92%

                                                     --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total MATERIALS                                           389,000.00       87,150.15      301,849.85      22.40%Total MATERIALS                                           389,000.00       87,150.15      301,849.85      22.40%
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 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7033 CONTRACTED SERVICES01-5-7033 CONTRACTED SERVICES

01-5-703301.00 PLOWING & SANDING  108,000.00  0.00  108,000.00  0.00%

01-5-703303.00 ROAD SWEEPING  2,700.00  0.00  2,700.00  0.00%

01-5-703305.00 LEAF REMOVAL  3,000.00  0.00  3,000.00  0.00%

01-5-703307.00 STREETLIGHTS  15,600.00  5,143.60  10,456.40  32.97%

01-5-703309.00 TREE CUTTING & REMOVAL  12,000.00  0.00  12,000.00  0.00%

01-5-703311.00 UNIFORMS  15,000.00  6,299.91  8,700.09  42.00%

01-5-703313.00 PAVING  10,000.00  0.00  10,000.00  0.00%

01-5-703315.00 OTHER PROJECTS  16,000.00  245.00  15,755.00  1.53%

01-5-703317.00 CRACK SEALING  19,000.00  0.00  19,000.00  0.00%

01-5-703319.00 PAVEMENT MARKING  20,000.00  7,174.00  12,826.00  35.87%

01-5-703321.00 BRIDGES  55,000.00  19,320.72  35,679.28  35.13%

01-5-703322.00 Culverts  10,000.00  1,838.00  8,162.00  18.38%

01-5-703323.00 Roadway&Ped.Safety Exp  3,000.00  2,890.80  109.20  96.36%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CONTRACTED SERVICES   289,300.00       42,912.03      246,387.97      14.83%Total CONTRACTED SERVICES   289,300.00       42,912.03      246,387.97      14.83%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7034 EQUIPMENT01-5-7034 EQUIPMENT

01-5-703401.00 OUTSIDE REPAIRS  58,500.00  13,242.26  45,257.74  22.64%

01-5-703403.00 PARTS & SUPPLIES  69,000.00  21,656.08  47,343.92  31.39%

01-5-703405.00 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS  50,000.00  12,639.99  37,360.01  25.28%

01-5-703406.00 Capital Equipment Lease E  0.00  5,802.52  -5,802.52     100.00%

01-5-703407.00 Equipment Rental  8,000.00  0.00  8,000.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total EQUIPMENT   185,500.00       53,340.85      132,159.15      28.76%Total EQUIPMENT   185,500.00       53,340.85      132,159.15      28.76%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7035 HIGHWAY GARAGE01-5-7035 HIGHWAY GARAGE

01-5-703501.00 ELECTRICITY  2,600.00  725.03  1,874.97  27.89%

01-5-703503.00 PROPANE  6,500.00  498.69  6,001.31  7.67%

01-5-703505.00 TELEPHONE  4,000.00  1,842.51  2,157.49  46.06%

01-5-703507.00 SUPPLIES  7,000.00  3,496.28  3,503.72  49.95%

01-5-703509.00 ALARM MONITORING  3,300.00  375.00  2,925.00  11.36%

01-5-703511.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE  12,000.00  1,199.30  10,800.70  9.99%

01-5-703513.00 TOOLS  8,000.00  1,719.15  6,280.85  21.49%

01-5-703515.00 ADMINISTRATION  5,500.00  253.96  5,246.04  4.62%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total HIGHWAY GARAGE   48,900.00       10,109.92       38,790.08      20.67%Total HIGHWAY GARAGE   48,900.00       10,109.92       38,790.08      20.67%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7036 CAPITAL  EXPENDITURES01-5-7036 CAPITAL  EXPENDITURES

01-5-703601.00 DESIGNATED FUND-EQUIPMENT  250,000.00  250,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-703605.00 DESIGNATED FUND-PAVING  100,000.00  100,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-703607.00 DESIGNATED FUND-BRIDGES  150,000.00  150,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-703609.00 DESIGNATED FUND-GARAGE  50,000.00  50,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-703610.00 Desinated Fund - Culverts  200,000.00  200,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-703611.00 Desig.Road&Ped.Safety  10,000.00  10,000.00  0.00  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CAPITAL  EXPENDITURES   760,000.00      760,000.00            0.00     100.00%Total CAPITAL  EXPENDITURES   760,000.00      760,000.00            0.00     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7037 GRANTS01-5-7037 GRANTS
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01-5-703703.00 FEMA  GRANT - Hemlock Rd                         0.00  363,648.22  -363,648.22     100.00%

01-5-703703.01 FEMA GRANT KateWallace                           0.00  240,915.71  -240,915.71     100.00%

01-5-703703.02 FEMA GRANT Norford Lake                          0.00  350,297.72  -350,297.72     100.00%

01-5-703703.03 FEMA Grant Podunk/Illsley                        0.00  221,490.42  -221,490.42     100.00%

01-5-703716.00 VT State Emergency Grant                         0.00  435.00  -435.00     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total GRANTS   0.00    1,176,787.07   -1,176,787.07     100.00%Total GRANTS   0.00    1,176,787.07   -1,176,787.07     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total HIGHWAY DIVISION   2,438,281.00    2,391,595.26       46,685.74      98.09%Total HIGHWAY DIVISION   2,438,281.00    2,391,595.26       46,685.74      98.09%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-704 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS DIVIS01-5-704 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS DIVIS

01-5-7041 B & G WAGES & BENEFITS01-5-7041 B & G WAGES & BENEFITS

01-5-704113.00 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS WAGES  113,273.00  28,458.48  84,814.52  25.12%

01-5-704114.00 OT BLDGS & GROUNDS  6,796.00  420.14  6,375.86  6.18%

01-5-704116.00 On Call Compensation  1,644.00  850.31  793.69  51.72%

01-5-704120.00 CCC Tax  536.00  146.86  389.14  27.40%

01-5-704121.00 FICA  7,546.00  1,969.33  5,576.67  26.10%

01-5-704122.00 MEDICARE  1,765.00  460.56  1,304.44  26.09%

01-5-704123.00 HEALTH INSURANCE  57,812.00  9,802.92  48,009.08  16.96%

01-5-704124.00 DISABILITY/LIFE  1,171.00  454.94  716.06  38.85%

01-5-704125.00 DENTAL INSURANCE  940.00  472.86  467.14  50.30%

01-5-704126.00 RETIREMENT  8,824.00  2,403.64  6,420.36  27.24%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total B & G WAGES & BENEFITS   200,307.00       45,440.04      154,866.96      22.69%Total B & G WAGES & BENEFITS   200,307.00       45,440.04      154,866.96      22.69%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7042 MATERIALS01-5-7042 MATERIALS

01-5-704201.00 GARDEN SUPPLIES & PLANTS   1,635.00            0.00        1,635.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total MATERIALS   1,635.00            0.00        1,635.00       0.00%Total MATERIALS   1,635.00            0.00        1,635.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7043 CONTRACTED SERVICES01-5-7043 CONTRACTED SERVICES

01-5-704311.00 UNIFORMS   5,500.00        1,690.00        3,810.00      30.73%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CONTRACTED SERVICES   5,500.00        1,690.00        3,810.00      30.73%Total CONTRACTED SERVICES   5,500.00        1,690.00        3,810.00      30.73%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7044 EQUIPMENT01-5-7044 EQUIPMENT

01-5-704401.00 OUTSIDE REPAIRS  2,100.00  0.00  2,100.00  0.00%

01-5-704403.00 PARTS & SUPPLIES  2,600.00  1,855.43  744.57  71.36%

01-5-704405.00 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS  2,000.00  464.06  1,535.94  23.20%

01-5-704413.00 TOOLS  575.00  49.99  525.01  8.69%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total EQUIPMENT   7,275.00        2,369.48        4,905.52      32.57%Total EQUIPMENT   7,275.00        2,369.48        4,905.52      32.57%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7046 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES01-5-7046 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

01-5-704601.00 DESIGNATED FUND-EQUIPMENT   5,000.00        5,000.00            0.00     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CAPITAL EXPENDITURES   5,000.00        5,000.00            0.00     100.00%Total CAPITAL EXPENDITURES   5,000.00        5,000.00            0.00     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total BUILDINGS & GROUNDS DIVIS   219,717.00       54,499.52      165,217.48      24.80%Total BUILDINGS & GROUNDS DIVIS   219,717.00       54,499.52      165,217.48      24.80%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------
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01-5-705 SOLID WASTE DIVISION01-5-705 SOLID WASTE DIVISION

01-5-7051 SW WAGES & BENEFITS01-5-7051 SW WAGES & BENEFITS

01-5-705112.00 TRNSF STATION WAGE  51,674.00  22,291.20  29,382.80  43.14%

01-5-705120.00 CCC Tax  227.00  98.13  128.87  43.23%

01-5-705121.00 FICA TAX  3,204.00  1,365.87  1,838.13  42.63%

01-5-705122.00 MEDI TAX  749.00  319.41  429.59  42.64%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total SW WAGES & BENEFITS   55,854.00       24,074.61       31,779.39      43.10%Total SW WAGES & BENEFITS   55,854.00       24,074.61       31,779.39      43.10%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7053 CONTRACTED SERVICES01-5-7053 CONTRACTED SERVICES

01-5-705301.00 GUVSWMD ASSESSMENT  35,000.00  32,508.00  2,492.00  92.88%

01-5-705303.00 MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE  56,000.00  22,570.42  33,429.58  40.30%

01-5-705305.00 RECYCLING  48,000.00  21,843.78  26,156.22  45.51%

01-5-705306.00 C & D WASTE DISPOSAL  18,000.00  7,454.63  10,545.37  41.41%

01-5-705308.00 FOOD WASTE DISPOSAL  23,000.00  4,169.04  18,830.96  18.13%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CONTRACTED SERVICES   180,000.00       88,545.87       91,454.13      49.19%Total CONTRACTED SERVICES   180,000.00       88,545.87       91,454.13      49.19%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7054 EQUIPMENT01-5-7054 EQUIPMENT

01-5-705403.00 PARTS & SUPPLIES  1,550.00  178.46  1,371.54  11.51%

01-5-705411.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE  6,000.00  0.00  6,000.00  0.00%

01-5-705413.00 SMALL EQUIPMENT  525.00  0.00  525.00  0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total EQUIPMENT   8,075.00          178.46        7,896.54       2.21%Total EQUIPMENT   8,075.00          178.46        7,896.54       2.21%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7055 TRANSFER STATION01-5-7055 TRANSFER STATION

01-5-705500.00 PURCHASED SERVICES  4,000.00  1,825.00  2,175.00  45.63%

01-5-705501.00 ELECTRICITY  4,500.00  1,687.25  2,812.75  37.49%

01-5-705503.00 PROPANE  900.00  0.00  900.00  0.00%

01-5-705505.00 TELEPHONE  545.00  368.19  176.81  67.56%

01-5-705515.00 ADMINISTRATION  700.00  0.00  700.00  0.00%

01-5-705517.00 VERMONT FRANCHISE TAX  1,600.00  391.42  1,208.58  24.46%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TRANSFER STATION   12,245.00        4,271.86        7,973.14      34.89%Total TRANSFER STATION   12,245.00        4,271.86        7,973.14      34.89%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-7056 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES01-5-7056 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

01-5-705601.00 DESIGNATED FUND-EQUIPMENT   5,000.00        5,000.00            0.00     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CAPITAL EXPENDITURES   5,000.00        5,000.00            0.00     100.00%Total CAPITAL EXPENDITURES   5,000.00        5,000.00            0.00     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total SOLID WASTE DIVISION   261,174.00      122,070.80      139,103.20      46.74%Total SOLID WASTE DIVISION   261,174.00      122,070.80      139,103.20      46.74%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-706 TRACY HALL01-5-706 TRACY HALL

01-5-7061 BUILDING EXPENSES01-5-7061 BUILDING EXPENSES

01-5-706100.00 WATER USAGE  935.00  229.15  705.85  24.51%

01-5-706101.00 ELECTRICITY  15,000.00  4,183.60  10,816.40  27.89%

01-5-706103.00 HEATING  19,500.00  3,442.29  16,057.71  17.65%

01-5-706105.00 ALARM MONITORING  1,350.00  0.00  1,350.00  0.00%

01-5-706107.00 ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE  5,000.00  1,999.98  3,000.02  40.00%

01-5-706108.00 CUSTODIAN PAGER & MILEAGE  779.00  0.00  779.00  0.00%
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01-5-706109.00 BUILDING SUPPLIES                            4,800.00  1,312.73  3,487.27  27.35%

01-5-706113.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE                       17,500.00  7,234.85  10,265.15  41.34%

01-5-706115.00 BNDSTND/SIGN/EVCH ELECTRI                    2,000.00  1,024.07  975.93  51.20%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total BUILDING EXPENSES   66,864.00       19,426.67       47,437.33      29.05%Total BUILDING EXPENSES   66,864.00       19,426.67       47,437.33      29.05%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TRACY HALL   66,864.00       19,426.67       47,437.33      29.05%Total TRACY HALL   66,864.00       19,426.67       47,437.33      29.05%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.   2,986,036.00    2,587,592.25      398,443.75      86.66%Total PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.   2,986,036.00    2,587,592.25      398,443.75      86.66%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-8002 DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES01-5-8002 DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES

01-5-800207.00 PUBLIC SAFTY FACILITY BON  47,000.00  47,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800208.00 Browns SH Rd Bridge-Princ  14,000.00  13,140.00  860.00  93.86%

01-5-800209.00 Browns SH Rd Bridge Inter  350.00  291.55  58.45  83.30%

01-5-800211.00 Windsor County Equalizati  60,000.00  57,970.14  2,029.86  96.62%

01-5-800235.00 DEBT INTEREST  42,000.00  21,182.90  20,817.10  50.44%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES   163,350.00      139,584.59       23,765.41      85.45%Total DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES   163,350.00      139,584.59       23,765.41      85.45%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-8003 APPROPRIATION EXPENDTURES01-5-8003 APPROPRIATION EXPENDTURES

01-5-800302.00 NORWICH PUBLIC LIBRARY  376,700.00  376,700.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800310.00 NORWICH AMERICAN LEGION  1,500.00  1,500.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800311.00 Norwich Communuty Nurse  10,000.00  10,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800315.00 NORWICH HISTORICAL SOC.  12,000.00  12,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800316.00 NORWICH CEMETERY ASSOCATN  25,000.00  25,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800324.00 CHILD CARE CTR IN NORWICH  4,348.00  4,348.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800328.00 VSTNG NRS/HSP APPR  18,500.00  18,500.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800350.00 THE FAMILY PLACE  6,000.00  6,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800352.00 ADVANCE TRANSIT  15,947.00  15,947.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800354.00 HEADREST  2,500.00  2,500.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800356.00 WINDSOR COUNTY MENTORS  2,500.00  2,500.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800358.00 JAM (formerly CATV)  3,000.00  3,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800362.00 WISE  2,500.00  2,500.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800366.00 SEVCA  3,750.00  3,750.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800368.00 YOUTH-IN-ACTION  3,000.00  3,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800369.00 SENIOR SOLUTIONS  1,200.00  1,200.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800372.00 WHT RIVR COUN ON AGING  5,300.00  5,300.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800375.00 PUBLIC HEALTH COUNC UV  1,822.00  1,822.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800382.00 U.V. TRAILS ALLIANCE  2,000.00  2,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800386.00 GOOD BEGINNINGS  3,000.00  3,000.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800388.00 GREEN MTN ECO DEV CORP  1,705.00  1,705.00  0.00  100.00%

01-5-800389.00 SPECIAL NEEDS SUPPORT CEN  2,000.00  2,000.00  0.00  100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total APPROPRIATION EXPENDTURES   504,272.00      504,272.00            0.00     100.00%Total APPROPRIATION EXPENDTURES   504,272.00      504,272.00            0.00     100.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-8004 TAX EXPENDITURES01-5-8004 TAX EXPENDITURES

01-5-800400.00 Transfer Out (GF Surplus)  0.00  591,000.00  -591,000.00     100.00%

01-5-800408.00 TAX ABATEMENT/ADJUSTMENT  21,000.00  0.00  21,000.00       0.00%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TAX EXPENDITURES   21,000.00      591,000.00     -570,000.00   2,814.29%Total TAX EXPENDITURES   21,000.00      591,000.00     -570,000.00   2,814.29%
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 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

01-5-8005 INSURANCE01-5-8005 INSURANCE

01-5-800501.00 HRA REIMBURSEMENT EXPENSE  0.00  5,142.05 -5,142.05  100.00%

01-5-800505.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX  0.00  62.40 -62.40  100.00%

01-5-800517.00 UNEMP INS RATE ASSMT  6,100.00  2,844.00  3,256.00  46.62%

01-5-800518.00 PROP & CAS INSURANCE  120,000.00  57,102.31  62,897.69  47.59%

01-5-800520.00 WORKER'S COMP INS  62,000.00  45,943.05  16,056.95  74.10%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total INSURANCE   188,100.00      111,093.81       77,006.19      59.06%Total INSURANCE   188,100.00      111,093.81       77,006.19      59.06%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures   7,228,165.00    5,454,607.06    1,773,557.94      75.46%Total Expenditures   7,228,165.00    5,454,607.06    1,773,557.94      75.46%

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total General   -7,228,165.00   -5,454,607.06   -1,773,557.94Total General   -7,228,165.00   -5,454,607.06   -1,773,557.94

 =============== =============== =============== ===========

Total All Funds   -7,228,165.00   -5,454,607.06   -1,773,557.94Total All Funds   -7,228,165.00   -5,454,607.06   -1,773,557.94

 =============== =============== =============== ===========
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  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CONSERVATION COMM FUND                                    0.00            0.00            0.00Total CONSERVATION COMM FUND                                    0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total RECREATION FACILITY & IMP                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total RECREATION FACILITY & IMP                                 0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total FIRE APPARATUS FUND                                       0.00            0.00            0.00Total FIRE APPARATUS FUND                                       0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

07-5-700322.00 HIGHWAY EQUIP. PURCHASES                         0.00       24,550.00      -24,550.00     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00       24,550.00      -24,550.00     100.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00       24,550.00      -24,550.00     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT FUND                                    0.00      -24,550.00       24,550.00Total HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT FUND                                    0.00      -24,550.00       24,550.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total HIGHWAY GARAGE FUND                                       0.00            0.00            0.00Total HIGHWAY GARAGE FUND                                       0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total SOLID WASTE EQUIP FUND                                    0.00            0.00            0.00Total SOLID WASTE EQUIP FUND                                    0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total POLICE STATION FUND                                       0.00            0.00            0.00Total POLICE STATION FUND                                       0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total POLICE CRUISER                                            0.00            0.00            0.00Total POLICE CRUISER                                            0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

12-5-300322.00 REAPPRAISAL                                      0.00       37,213.67      -37,213.67     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00       37,213.67      -37,213.67     100.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00       37,213.67      -37,213.67     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TOWN REAPPRAISAL FUND                                     0.00      -37,213.67       37,213.67Total TOWN REAPPRAISAL FUND                                     0.00      -37,213.67       37,213.67

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

13-5-450322.00 TRACY HALL BUILDING                              0.00      209,339.59     -209,339.59     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00      209,339.59     -209,339.59     100.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00      209,339.59     -209,339.59     100.00%

51 of 86



01/02/2026   Town of Norwich General Ledger   Page 2 of 5

12:50 pm  Current Yr Pd: 5 - Budget Status Report  brosalinda

 TRACY HALL FUND

Account                                                                                       Budget      Actual

  Budget          Actual         Balance % of Budget

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TRACY HALL FUND                                           0.00     -209,339.59      209,339.59Total TRACY HALL FUND                                           0.00     -209,339.59      209,339.59

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total GENERAL ADMIN. FUND                                       0.00            0.00            0.00Total GENERAL ADMIN. FUND                                       0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Granite bench with crysta                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total Granite bench with crysta                                 0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total RECREATION FUND-DAM                                       0.00            0.00            0.00Total RECREATION FUND-DAM                                       0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total RECREATION FUND-TENNIS CO                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total RECREATION FUND-TENNIS CO                                 0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total TOWN CLERK EQUIP FUND                                     0.00            0.00            0.00Total TOWN CLERK EQUIP FUND                                     0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

21-5-500612.00 SPEC EQUIP CAPITAL                               0.00       14,106.99      -14,106.99     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00       14,106.99      -14,106.99     100.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00       14,106.99      -14,106.99     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total POLICE SPEC EQUIP FUND                                    0.00      -14,106.99       14,106.99Total POLICE SPEC EQUIP FUND                                    0.00      -14,106.99       14,106.99

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total KIDS & COPS FUND                                          0.00            0.00            0.00Total KIDS & COPS FUND                                          0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND                                   0.00            0.00            0.00Total AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND                                   0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total LAND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL F                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total LAND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL F                                 0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%
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 FIRE DEPT.APPARATUS BAY

Account                                                                                       Budget      Actual

  Budget          Actual         Balance % of Budget

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total FIRE DEPT.APPARATUS BAY                                   0.00            0.00            0.00Total FIRE DEPT.APPARATUS BAY                                   0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND                                       0.00            0.00            0.00Total FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND                                       0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total SIDEWALK FUND                                             0.00            0.00            0.00Total SIDEWALK FUND                                             0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total LONG TERM FACILITY STUDY                                  0.00            0.00            0.00Total LONG TERM FACILITY STUDY                                  0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total BANDSTAND RENOVATION FUND                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total BANDSTAND RENOVATION FUND                                 0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total COMMUNICATIONS STUDY FUND                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total COMMUNICATIONS STUDY FUND                                 0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

33-5-005702.00 CITIZEN ASSISTANCE                               0.00          200.00         -200.00     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00          200.00         -200.00     100.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00          200.00         -200.00     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CITIZEN ASSISTANCE FUND                                   0.00         -200.00          200.00Total CITIZEN ASSISTANCE FUND                                   0.00         -200.00          200.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total CORRIDOR TREE                                             0.00            0.00            0.00Total CORRIDOR TREE                                             0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

37-5-375610.00 SUPPLIES                                         0.00          489.89         -489.89     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00          489.89         -489.89     100.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00          489.89         -489.89     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total MAIN STREET FLAGS                                         0.00         -489.89          489.89Total MAIN STREET FLAGS                                         0.00         -489.89          489.89

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total SCHOOL LEASELAND                                          0.00            0.00            0.00Total SCHOOL LEASELAND                                          0.00            0.00            0.00

 =============== =============== =============== ===========
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 GOSPEL LEASELAND

Account                                                                                       Budget      Actual

  Budget          Actual         Balance % of Budget

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total GOSPEL LEASELAND                                          0.00            0.00            0.00Total GOSPEL LEASELAND                                          0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total RECREATION SCHOLARSHIPS                                   0.00            0.00            0.00Total RECREATION SCHOLARSHIPS                                   0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total DPW-BRIDGE FUND                                           0.00            0.00            0.00Total DPW-BRIDGE FUND                                           0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total DPW-PAVING FUND                                           0.00            0.00            0.00Total DPW-PAVING FUND                                           0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total BUILDINGS & GROUNDS                                       0.00            0.00            0.00Total BUILDINGS & GROUNDS                                       0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total COMMUNICATIONS CONSTRUCTI                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total COMMUNICATIONS CONSTRUCTI                                 0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

45-5-100341.00 RESTORATION EXPENSE                              0.00        2,980.00       -2,980.00     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00        2,980.00       -2,980.00     100.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00        2,980.00       -2,980.00     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total RECORDS RESTORATION                                       0.00       -2,980.00        2,980.00Total RECORDS RESTORATION                                       0.00       -2,980.00        2,980.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total GENERATOR FUND                                            0.00            0.00            0.00Total GENERATOR FUND                                            0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

47-5-485322.00 Public Safety Equip Purch                        0.00        2,500.00       -2,500.00     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00        2,500.00       -2,500.00     100.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00        2,500.00       -2,500.00     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY                                    0.00       -2,500.00        2,500.00Total PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY                                    0.00       -2,500.00        2,500.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expense/Emergency Reserve                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total Expense/Emergency Reserve                                 0.00            0.00            0.00
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 Expense/Emergency Reserve

Account                                                                                       Budget      Actual

  Budget          Actual         Balance % of Budget

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Operational Perf & Develo                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total Operational Perf & Develo                                 0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Emerald Ash Borer Respons                                 0.00            0.00            0.00Total Emerald Ash Borer Respons                                 0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Kids Bridge-Huntley Mdw                                   0.00            0.00            0.00Total Kids Bridge-Huntley Mdw                                   0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

54-5-703322.00 Culvert Expense                                  0.00       14,685.71      -14,685.71     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00       14,685.71      -14,685.71     100.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00       14,685.71      -14,685.71     100.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Culvert Fund                                              0.00      -14,685.71       14,685.71Total Culvert Fund                                              0.00      -14,685.71       14,685.71

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Roadway Safety Fund                                       0.00            0.00            0.00Total Roadway Safety Fund                                       0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%Total Expenditures                                              0.00            0.00            0.00       0.00%

  --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------

Total Opioid Settlement Fund                                    0.00            0.00            0.00Total Opioid Settlement Fund                                    0.00            0.00            0.00

  =============== =============== =============== ===========

Total All Funds                                                 0.00     -306,065.85      306,065.85Total All Funds                                                 0.00     -306,065.85      306,065.85

 =============== =============== =============== ===========
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Account                                                                                 Curr Yr Pd  5 Nov    Curr Yr Pd  5 Nov

  Encumbrances               Actual

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETASSET

01-1-001 CASH01-1-001 CASH

01-1-001004.00 PETTY CASH-TRANS STATTION   0.00   200.00

01-1-001005.00 PETTY CASH-TOWN CLERK   0.00   50.00

01-1-001100.00 CASH-MASCOMA GENL FUND   0.00   6,295,731.25

01-1-001102.00 CASH-MASCOMA EFTs   0.00   603.78

01-1-001104.00 CASH-MASCOMA FISH & GAME   0.00   470.98

01-1-001106.00 HRA Bank Account   0.00   5,719.26

 ------------------  ------------------

Total CASH   0.00   6,302,775.27Total CASH   0.00   6,302,775.27

 ------------------  ------------------

01-1-002 INVESTMENTS01-1-002 INVESTMENTS

01-1-002200.09 CD - 9 month   0.00   1,027,845.36

 ------------------  ------------------

Total INVESTMENTS   0.00   1,027,845.36Total INVESTMENTS   0.00   1,027,845.36

 ------------------  ------------------

01-1-003 RECEIVABLES01-1-003 RECEIVABLES

01-1-0030 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE01-1-0030 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

01-1-003006.00 ACCTS REC-LIBRARY   0.00 -4,763.43

01-1-003026.00 Accounts Receivable   0.00  22,054.65

01-1-003026.01 Allowance for Bad Debts   0.00 -16,000.00

 ------------------  ------------------

Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE   0.00   1,291.22Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE   0.00   1,291.22

 ------------------  ------------------

01-1-0031 GRANT RECEIVABLE01-1-0031 GRANT RECEIVABLE

01-1-003108.00 GRANT REC-HIGHWAY DEPT   0.00   37,141.31

01-1-003112.00 GRANT REC-FEMA & VT ERAF   0.00   225,362.74

 ------------------  ------------------

Total GRANT RECEIVABLE   0.00   262,504.05Total GRANT RECEIVABLE   0.00   262,504.05

 ------------------  ------------------

01-1-0032 NOTES RECEIVABLE01-1-0032 NOTES RECEIVABLE

 ------------------  ------------------

Total NOTES RECEIVABLE   0.00   0.00Total NOTES RECEIVABLE   0.00   0.00

 ------------------  ------------------

01-1-0034 TAXES RECEIVABLE01-1-0034 TAXES RECEIVABLE

01-1-003401.00 CURRENT TAX RECVBLE   0.00   10,623,347.52

01-1-003402.00 DEL PROP TAXES RECEIVABLE   0.00   121,865.39

01-1-003403.00 TAX INTEREST RECV   0.00   30,622.23

01-1-003404.00 PENALTY RECEIVABLE   0.00   5,128.91

 ------------------  ------------------

Total TAXES RECEIVABLE   0.00   10,780,964.05Total TAXES RECEIVABLE   0.00   10,780,964.05

 ------------------  ------------------

Total RECEIVABLES   0.00   11,044,759.32Total RECEIVABLES   0.00   11,044,759.32

 ------------------  ------------------

01-1-004 OTHER ASSETS01-1-004 OTHER ASSETS

01-1-004099.00 HTFD RECY COUPON INVENTRY  0.00  1,500.00

01-1-004102.00 PREPAID EXPENSES  0.00 -13,431.55

01-1-004104.00 INVENTORY-Materials  0.00  120,000.00

01-1-004105.00 Inventory-DPW Fueling Sta  0.00  8,653.38
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  ------------------   ------------------

Total OTHER ASSETS                                                                                   0.00           116,721.83Total OTHER ASSETS                                                                                   0.00           116,721.83

  ------------------   ------------------

01-1-090000.00 DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND                                                                0.00        -6,434,270.87

 ------------------  ------------------

Total Asset   0.00   12,057,830.91Total Asset   0.00   12,057,830.91

 ==================  ==================

LIABILITYLIABILITY

01-2-001 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE01-2-001 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

01-2-001111.00 VMERS GRP B PAYABLE   0.00   494.10

01-2-001114.00 HRA LIABILITY   0.00   7,182.81

01-2-001117.00 UNION DUES PAYABLE   0.00   47.54

01-2-001121.00 VT ANIMAL RETURN   0.00   350.00

01-2-001122.00 DUE TO VT-FISH & GAME   0.00   279.20

01-2-001122.01 VT FISH & GAME GIFT CERTI   0.00   97.00

01-2-001123.00 SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX   0.00   7,473,123.28

01-2-001123.10 Due to State Education   0.00   579,905.77

01-2-001124.00 DUE TO VT-VITAL RECORDS   0.00   3,525.00

01-2-001125.10 DUE TO GUVSWMD-STICKERS   0.00   2,085.00

01-2-001126.00 VISION SERV PLAN-PAYROLL   0.00   10.11

01-2-001147.00 DUE TO TAXPAYER FROM STAT   0.00   145.00

01-2-001148.00 TAX OVERPAYMENTS   0.00   12,599.71

01-2-001150.00 VENDORS PAYABLE   0.00   257,532.78

 ------------------  ------------------

Total ACCOUNTS PAYABLE   0.00   8,337,377.30Total ACCOUNTS PAYABLE   0.00   8,337,377.30

 ------------------  ------------------

01-2-002 GRANT LIABILITY01-2-002 GRANT LIABILITY

 ------------------  ------------------

Total GRANT LIABILITY   0.00   0.00Total GRANT LIABILITY   0.00   0.00

 ------------------  ------------------

01-2-003 OTHER LIABILITIES01-2-003 OTHER LIABILITIES

 ------------------  ------------------

Total OTHER LIABILITIES   0.00   0.00Total OTHER LIABILITIES   0.00   0.00

 ------------------  ------------------

01-2-004 DEFERRED REVENUES01-2-004 DEFERRED REVENUES

01-2-004001.00 DEFERRED REV-TAXES   0.00   236,000.00

01-2-004004.00 DEFERRED REV-GRANTS   0.00   280,620.27

 ------------------  ------------------

Total DEFERRED REVENUES   0.00   516,620.27Total DEFERRED REVENUES   0.00   516,620.27

 ------------------  ------------------

Total Liability   0.00   8,853,997.57Total Liability   0.00   8,853,997.57

 ------------------  ------------------

FUND BALANCEFUND BALANCE

01-3-0011 RESERVE-FUND BALANCE01-3-0011 RESERVE-FUND BALANCE

 ------------------  ------------------

Total RESERVE-FUND BALANCE   0.00   0.00Total RESERVE-FUND BALANCE   0.00   0.00
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  Encumbrances               Actual

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 ------------------   ------------------

01-3-0013 UNRESTRICTED FUNDS01-3-0013 UNRESTRICTED FUNDS

01-3-001300.00 GENERAL FUND BAL-UNREST   0.00   870,145.33

01-3-001301.03 TracyHall13   0.00   291,000.00

01-3-001301.05 DPW Bridge#41   0.00   200,000.00

01-3-001301.06 EAB #52   0.00   100,000.00

01-3-001301.07 Replenish Fund 50   0.00   45,207.85

 ------------------  ------------------

Total UNRESTRICTED FUNDS   0.00   1,506,353.18Total UNRESTRICTED FUNDS   0.00   1,506,353.18

 ------------------  ------------------

Total Prior Years Fund Balance   0.00   1,506,353.18Total Prior Years Fund Balance   0.00   1,506,353.18

 ------------------  ------------------

Fund Balance Current Year   0.00   1,697,480.16

 ------------------  ------------------

Total Fund Balance   0.00   3,203,833.34Total Fund Balance   0.00   3,203,833.34

 ------------------  ------------------

Total Liability,Reserves,Fund Balance   0.00   12,057,830.91Total Liability,Reserves,Fund Balance   0.00   12,057,830.91

 ==================  ==================
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12:45 pm  General Ledger Due/To Due/From Summary Report  brosalinda

 Current Yr: Period 5

Account Number Account Description                                                        Account Balance

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

01-1-090000.00 General DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND -6,434,270.87

04-1-090000.00 CONSERVATION COMM FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  5,014.37

05-1-090000.00 RECREATION FACILITY & IMP DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  64,631.91

06-1-090000.00 FIRE APPARATUS FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  787,122.16

07-1-090000.00 HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  547,955.31

08-1-090000.00 HIGHWAY GARAGE FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  408,827.56

09-1-090000.00 SOLID WASTE EQUIP FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  50,106.24

10-1-090000.00 POLICE STATION FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  0.00

11-1-090000.00 POLICE CRUISER DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUNDS  107,362.63

12-1-090000.00 TOWN REAPPRAISAL FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  102,713.65

13-1-090000.00 TRACY HALL FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  686,679.63

14-1-090000.00 GENERAL ADMIN. FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUNDS  134,954.76

15-1-090000.00 Granite bench with crysta DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  10.59

16-1-090000.00 RECREATION FUND-DAM DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUNDS  0.00

17-1-090000.00 RECREATION FUND-TENNIS CO DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  137,157.93

19-1-090000.00 TOWN CLERK EQUIP FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  9,698.76

21-1-090000.00 POLICE SPEC EQUIP FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUNDS  18,346.18

22-1-090000.00 KIDS & COPS FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  0.00

23-1-090000.00 AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND DUE/FROM TO OTHER FUND  51,030.11

24-1-090000.00 LAND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL F DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUNDS  13,572.39

25-1-090000.00 FIRE DEPT.APPARATUS BAY DUE/FROM TO OTHER FUND  0.01

26-1-090000.00 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  101,186.21

27-1-090000.00 SIDEWALK FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  90,591.99

28-1-090000.00 LONG TERM FACILITY STUDY DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  2.39

29-1-090000.00 TOWN MANAGER VEHICLE FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  0.00

30-1-090000.00 BANDSTAND RENOVATION FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  0.00

31-1-090000.00 COMMUNICATIONS STUDY FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUNDS  0.00

33-1-090000.00 CITIZEN ASSISTANCE FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  10,850.73

34-1-090000.00 WCTU FOUNTAIN DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  0.00

35-1-090000.00 CORRIDOR TREE DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  0.00

36-1-090000.00 ALURA GRANT DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  0.00

37-1-090000.00 MAIN STREET FLAGS DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  243.00

38-1-090000.00 SCHOOL LEASELAND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  0.00

39-1-090000.00 GOSPEL LEASELAND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  0.00

40-1-090000.00 RECREATION SCHOLARSHIPS DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  1,131.51

41-1-090000.00 DPW-BRIDGE FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  1,109,726.29

42-1-090000.00 DPW-PAVING FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  466,638.36

43-1-090000.00 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  44,323.42

44-1-090000.00 COMMUNICATIONS CONSTRUCTI DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  0.00

45-1-090000.00 RECORDS RESTORATION DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  43,741.77

46-1-090000.00 GENERATOR FUND DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  64,258.90

47-1-090000.00 PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  13,721.65

48-1-090000.00 Climate Emergency DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  44,087.77

49-1-090000.00 ARPA (American Rescue Pla DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  0.00

50-1-090000.00 Expense/Emergency Reserve DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  733,390.68

51-1-090000.00 Operational Perf & Develo DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  142,523.02

52-1-090000.00 Emerald Ash Borer Respons DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  113,650.10

53-1-090000.00 Kids Bridge-Huntley Mdw DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  6,784.57

54-1-090000.00 Culvert Fund DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  282,009.13

55-1-090000.00 Roadway Safety Fund DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  20,690.61

56-1-090000.00 Opioid Settlement Fund DUE FROM/TO OTHER FUND  19,534.58
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 Current Yr: Period 5

Account Number Account Description                                                        Account Balance

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  ---------------

 **** TOTALS FOR DUE/TO DUE/FROM ACCOUNTS                                                      0.00
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Town of Norwich, Vermont 
Minutes of the Selectboard Meeting 

Wednesday, Dec 17, 2025 

Active Participants at Tracy Hall: Mary Layton (SB Chair), Priscilla Vincent (SB member), 
Marcia Calloway (SB member), Matt Swett (SB member), Brennan Duffy (Town Manager), 
Cheryl Lindberg (Treasurer and Lister), Pam Smith (Lister) 

Active Participants on Zoom: Kimo Griggs (SB Vice Chair), Lily Trajman (Town Clerk), 
Barrie Rosalinda (Finance Director), Matthew Romei (Police Chief) 

Key:    Motions noted in italics. 
Public comment noted in blue.  

The meeting was called to order by Chair Mary Layton at 6:30 pm. 

YouTube Timestamp: 28:11 

1. Agenda
Timestamp: 29:57

I move to approve the agenda as presented. – Vincent moved (2nd Swett) Vote: yes
(unanimous)

2. Chair’s Report
Timestamp: 31:02

The Chair had nothing to report.

3. Public Comments for Items not on the Agenda
Timestamp: 31:07

There were no public comments.

4. Meeting w/Town Counsel re: Possible Litigation (executive session possible)
Timestamp: 31:16

I move to find that premature public knowledge of attorney-client communications would
place the Selectboard at a substantial disadvantage, including by potentially waiving
attorney-client privilege and disclosing confidential information. – Calloway moved (2nd
Vincent) Vote: yes (unanimous)
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Under 1 V.S.A. §§313(a)(1)(E) and (F), I move to enter executive session with the Town 
Manager and legal counsel. – Calloway moved (2nd Vincent) Vote: yes (unanimous) 

Time entered executive session: 6:33 

I move to enter public session. – Vincent moved (2nd Swett) Vote: yes (unanimous) 

Time entered public session: 7:34 

Lindberg asked if there was anything to share from the executive session.  

The Chair said that they went over “some legal matters.” 

5. FY27 Budget
Timestamp: 1:33:46

The Town Manager shared that this was the fourth budget meeting and highlighted that
the Listers’ budget and the Town Clerk’s two step salary increase had been updated in the
draft budget. The two changes had reduced the budget slightly to a 2.06% increase from
last year.

The Town Manager shared that the petition deadline is January 15th at 5:00 pm. He
proposed holding regular meetings on January 14th and 28th, plus a special meeting on
January 21st. He noted that Finance Director Rosalinda had reached out to the auditing
firm to try to determine when they can expect final numbers for 2025 but had not yet
heard back.

Griggs asked for clarification on the “Hold Harmless State Revenue” line of the budget.

Rosalinda explained that there has been confusion on the line item in the past. Treasurer
Lindberg added that the money is used for current use.

Swett pointed out that bank interest had increased significantly.

Rosalinda explained that the interest looks higher in part because of the CD that was
closed and constituted interest from more than one year.

Swett asked if the legal line item should be maintained at $80,000 or lowered.
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The Town Manager noted that it had been reduced from $100,000 and that it is difficult to 
predict what might be faced in the next year. 

Vincent shared that “looking at some of the things that appear to be coming up,” she 
thought it might make sense to stay at $80,000. 

Swett asked about the uses for fund 51, operational performance and development. 

Pam Smith explained that it is for studies and for matching funds. 

Griggs noted that in the town administrative expenses, the cost of health insurance is 
going up 1%, which he found very optimistic. 

Rosalinda noted that it could have to do with the coverage that employees have and 
offered to review the line further.  

Swett highlighted the request to put $25,000 into the police station fund and pointed out 
the existence of two similar funds, fund 10 for the police station fund and fund 47 for the 
public safety facility. 

The Town Manager shared that the funds had been reclassified in a previous year. 

Rosalinda noted that the software does not allow her to remove funds even if they have a 
zero balance. 

Police Chief Romei noted that he combined the money from a few funds into the public 
safety facility fund last year. 

Swett highlighted the intent to put $25,000 into the speeding sign line item to get mobile 
digital message boards and shared that he preferred the aesthetic of the existing rustic 
signage. Swett shared that he thought it was worth discussing the digital signs as it is 
“potentially a want instead of a need.” 

The Chair and Calloway shared that the sign could be placed on a peripheral road. 

Lindberg asked the quantity of speed signs being requested. 

The Police Chief stated it would likely be one sign but would depend on pricing and the 
model chosen. 
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Swett noted a clerical error on page eight of the packet under capital expenditures. 

Griggs shared that a couple town employees had asked him about the possibility of the 
town getting a membership at UVAC, which would give employees and their families up 
to a 50% discount on membership. 

Rosalinda noted that she thought there had been some internal discussion about the 
possibility. 

Swett asked if it was worth putting money into the budget for a website update. 

Calloway voiced support for an updated website, including the possibility of 
consolidating committee and commission websites. Calloway suggested considering a 
warrant article to have a designated fund. 

The Town Manager stated that the website update could fall under the professional 
services fund. He shared that he did not know a correct number, but that they could put 
possibly $50,000 or $100,000 into the fund. 

Selectboard members and Lindberg discussed the funding levels in designated fund 51. 

Trajman shared that from her research, she thought it would be possible to get started on 
a new website for under $10,000.  

The Town Manager noted that for purposes of the budget, the website discussion for that 
night was all set, and that the “how and when” can be discussed at a later date. 

Lindberg asked if there was room in the budget for updating the bulletin board outside 
Tracy Hall. 

The Town Manager shared that there is a Tracy Hall fund with a lot of funds currently 
untapped. 

Calloway voiced that she was uncomfortable with the Town Clerk’s proposed two-step 
increase and felt the Listers’ 84.76% to be unreasonable. 

Lindberg alluded to the next agenda item and shared that the 84.76% increase “would not 
look like that” and would be offset by the change in the professional services line.   
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Calloway responded that it is not a matter of offsets but “wages going into pockets” and 
that she thinks that is too much. 

Griggs stated that he found the approximately $33 per hour proposed pay rate with no 
benefits to be very reasonable, given the qualifications and expertise now required of a 
Lister. 

Vincent stated that she has no problem with the Listers’ pay and budget reallocation or 
the Town Clerk’s wage increase. 

The Police Chief shared that the contract for tasers would cost between $4,800 and 
$5,200 per year, which includes an instructor level training. He recognized they could be 
a bit of “a hot topic,” but that they support officers in not escalating to deadly force. 

Swett asked if the Town could get two units instead of four or five. 

The Police Chief explained that there are times when more than two officers are on duty 
and that a taser is supposed to be part of an officer’s wearable equipment. 

Calloway spoke in favor of tasers for the police force. 

The Town Manager shared that the budget request in FY27 would increase by $5,000 
under the training, supplies, and equipment line and would require reallocation of 
operating expenses in future years. 

Selectboard members and the Town Manager agreed to proceed without a motion. 

6. FY26 Listers’ Wages
Timestamp: 2:26:08

Selectboard members read their suggested motions.

Vincent read the following possible motions:

I move to authorize the use of $26,169.37 of the reappraisal fund to cover the Listers’ 
wages for the reappraisal work from July 1st, 2025 through August 15, 2025.

I also move to reallocate $22,000 from the professional assessor services line to the lister
office wages line item.
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Swett shared that he did not word his suggestion in a motion as he wanted to have a 
discussion first. He noted that it seemed the increase in the hourly rate at the beginning of 
the fiscal year accelerated the matter to the current point. He suggested going back to the 
hourly rate of $27 to $28 per hour for this fiscal year, and that the next fiscal year could 
be a different rate. 

Calloway read the following possible motion: 

I move to remind the Listers that by law elected officials’ compensation is determined by 
voters and they must adhere to the dollar limit of compensation which voters approved 
for 2026. 

Griggs stated that given the job has changed over the year and will continue to change, 
and that the difference between what is being asked for and what is being proposed is not 
very much, he would move to simply approve a retroactive increase in the Listers’ pay. 

The Chair noted that it bothered her that the wage matter came up outside of the 
budgeting process. 

Calloway stated that there are laws about this and that elected officials cannot vote 
themselves raises, no matter how bad the workload gets. 

Selectboard members discussed the uncertainty in Lister workload, departmental budget 
allocation, and reserve fund purposes. 

Lindberg reiterated that the budget was created “back when we didn’t know what was 
going to happen.” She highlighted that any average pay in VT for a Lister is underpaid 
and that Norwich tends to pay more than other towns in the state and should therefore be 
on the on the higher side of the average. 

Smith highlighted a December 2023 Selectboard discussion on the Lister’s budget for 
FY25, when the Listers requested $67,500, but the Selectboard voted to keep the amount 
at $56,500. Smith stated that it was unfair to expect the Listers to work within the budget 
that was not what they had actually requested. Smith noted that she and Lindberg had 
come up with a rough estimate of 650 hours per Lister for work in the next year, which 
would become approximately $19 per hour when multiplied by three people and divided 
into the $31,500.  

The Chair noted that she would like to keep the issue of the overage on the reappraisal as 
a slightly separate item from the goals for the future. 
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Lindberg noted that the Listers’ efforts are graded annually through the grand list which 
marks a form of oversight. 

Swett stated that he thought it was an important distinction between the FY27 budget, 
which he supports, and the FY26 significant overage in wages. Swett further highlighted 
that the Selectboard has “a very low pay rate too.” He reflected that there is a slow shift 
as the professional responsibilities are requiring more time and that a traditional stipend 
no longer makes sense. 

I move to authorize the use of $26,169.37 of the reappraisal fund to cover the Listers’ 
wages for the reappraisal work done from July 1, 2025 through August 15, 2025. I also 
move to reallocate $22,000 from the professional assessors’ services line to the Lister 
Office wages line item. – Vincent moved (2nd Griggs) Vote: yes (Vincent, Griggs), no 
(Calloway, Swett, Layton) 

The Town Manager shared that prior to June 19th, Lindberg was at $28.16 per hour and 
Smith and Ciccotelli were at $27.07 per hour.  

Selectboard members, the Town Manager, Lindberg, and Smith discussed the Listers’ 
wage and step scale. 

Calloway expressed confusion as to why an elected official gets a COLA raise. 

Swett stated that he was “perfectly comfortable paying them a good rate for good work.” 

Calloway stated that the town’s voters lack the jurisdiction to vote to change the Listers 
from elected officials to employees. 

Smith highlighted that Calloway was the Selectboard member who asked the Listers how 
they were going to set their pay rate at a previous meeting. 

Calloway responded that “we had no budget from the Town” and that they were supposed 
to do so based on “what we got from the Town.” 

The Town Manager suggested possible language for a motion and clarified that it is not 
talking about grade and step, and that if the budget gets approved at the increased amount 
for FY27, the Listers need to figure out their pay. 
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Selectboard members discussed the possibility of being put in the same position and 
debate in future years, as well as the unanticipated situation of the current year. 

Griggs stated that the Selectboard failed to set the Listers’ pay rate to be voted on during 
the last town meeting and that they should have set the rate for the Town to vote on. 
Griggs advocated for announcing the rate going forward and having the Town vote on it. 

Selectboard members, the Town Manager, Lindberg, and Smith discussed the logistics 
and values of the line items being adjusted. 

I move to authorize the use of $26,000 of the reappraisal fund to cover the Listers’ wages 
for the reappraisal work done from July 1st, 2025 through August 15th, 2025. I also move 
to reallocate $22,000 from the professional assessor services line to the Lister Office 
wages line item. I also set the pay rate for the Listers at grade 15 step E for Pam and 
Ernie and grade 15 step G for Cheryl based on the FY26 scale going forward from 
November 8th, 2025. – Swett moved (2nd Vincent) Vote: yes (Swett, Vincent, Layton, 
Griggs), no (Calloway) 

7. Listers’ Multi-year Software Agreement – AssessPro Upgrade
Timestamp: 3:32:35

I move to approve a contract with Catalis to provide AssessPro software for the Board of
Listers for a term of four years for a total cost of $42,932.31. – Vincent moved (2nd
Swett), yes (unanimous)

The Town Manager asked if the new software is cloud-hosted, to which Lindberg and
Smith explained that it is.

8. Listers’ Memo: Errors & Omissions
Timestamp: 3:35:13

I move to approve the Board of Listers request to correct the 2025 Grand List to set the
value of Parcel #20-256-002 at $719,300. – Vincent moved (2nd Swett), yes (unanimous)

9. DPW Spending Request: Equipment & Undercoating for new Freightliner
Timestamp: 3:35:58

I move to authorize the expenditure of $2,020 from Highway Equipment Fund #7 to
purchase equipment and undercoating for the Department of Public Works’ new
Freightliner truck. – Calloway moved (2nd Vincent), yes (unanimous)
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10. Approve Minutes
Timestamp: 3:36:49

I move to approve the minutes for November 12th, 2025 as presented. – Calloway moved
(2nd Swett) Vote: yes (unanimous)

11. Receipt of Correspondence
Timestamp: 3:37:25

The Chair noted that she spoke with the Town Manager about jurisdiction of minutes for
March informational meetings.

Vincent voiced support for an agenda item on whether minutes should be taken at
informational meetings and who should take them.

Trajman noted that because Norwich is an Australian vote town, statute says that the
Selectboard must warn the informational hearings and is responsible for the minutes.

The Chair suggested a future agenda item for the process for updating the Selectboard
Handbook.

I move to receive all correspondence. – Vincent moved (2nd Swett) Vote: yes (unanimous)

12. Adjournment
Timestamp: 3:42:24

I move to adjourn the meeting. – Vincent moved (2nd Swett) Vote: yes (unanimous)

Meeting adjourned at 9:43. 

Minutes taken by Jenny Tolman. 
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2L.L7 L7228 0L/L4/26

9.98 L122a OL/L4/26

13.99 1,7228 OLIL4/26

15OO.O0 L1229 OL/L4/26

732A.72 17230 OL/Lr/26

3896.39 L7230 0L/L4/26

876.1¿ L7230 0L/!4/26

a26.99 L723O OL/LA/26

2373.OA L123O OL/Lt/26

980.80 1,7230 OL/1"4/26

Lt2L3.O2 L723O OL/L4/26

3¿38.98 L7230 0L/L4/26

-838.03 L7230 0L/L4/26

L752.2A L123O Or/L4/26

L752.25 L723O OL/1,A/26

1188.53 L723O O1/L4/26

594.90 r723O OL/Lt/26

59¿.90 L723O OL/L4/26

-3366.91 L123OOL/L4/26

20039 BLI,E CROSS,/Br.I,E St¡rELD Or L162.34 L7230 0L/r4/26

Docusign Envelope ID: 1E95E53B-8CE0-4480-B24E-5A45FC50D320
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oL / 09 /26
01:Og pm

vendor

loYn of Norwiqh Àccouta Payab].e

Ch€ck úfalrånt Report ll 1¿37 Current Priar Next FY Invoicê3 l'or Fund (e6neråI)

Fo! check Acct O3(Gþneral) À11 check #s OL/L4/26 lo O!/L4/26

Page 2 of 7

jdelabruer€

Invoice

Dâtê

fnvoice Deacrj.ption

fnvoicq Nu¡¡ber

Ãnowt
Paid

Check Ch€ck

Nu¡nber DateÀccount

20039 BLI'E CROSS/BI.I'E ST¡IEf.D OF

20039 BLI'E CROSS/BLI'E SIIIEI.D OE.

20039 BLI'E CROSS,/BLI'E SHIEI.D OF

20039 BLI'E CROSS/BLUE SI¡IELD OI'

300L2 cÀNoN soLu¡roNs ÃMERICA, L2/29/25 loxn Hall' Copier ¡laint

601rr433a23

30013 CåRGILr INC-SÀL! DMSION f2/L5/25 Road SaIt

20039 BLT'T CROSS/BLUE SHIEI.D OT

30026

30026

30026

30026

300?5

30102 CONSOLTDÀÎED CO!{MTJNICÀIIO

30102 CONSOI.IDÀTED COUMI'NICAÍIO

30L02 CONSOLIDÀTED COIIMT'ìIICÀTIO

30103 COOP SERVICE CENTER

30L24 Cott Syat$a

50010 ECFIBER

50012 EI,À¡¡ TXNA¡¡CIÀÍ, SERVTCES

soo12 ELÀl¡ FINÀI{CIÀ! SERVICES

29LL8L8437

Road Salt
29LLa4037 4

Road Salt
29LLB40375

Road Salt
29Lr8/ta23L

Compoat É Recycling
10 9 9991

9880L279

Busineas voice
L2302025

Buainesa voice
L2302025

Business vaice
L2302025

Stat€ Ìnsp, Oil. Chánge

5026

atüuEry 2026 S€ryic€
rNv-s37505

FD Dec 2025 Bi].J.ing

25L2-O44s643

å.dobe

REr*5039

Zoom

REF*6520

E'ield lraining fo! PD

REFllT9Os

01-5-703123.00

IIEÀ¡¡TE I¡¡SUR

01-5-703123 .00

I¡EÀI.TH I!¡SI'R

o1-5-100123.00

HEÀIT!¡ I}TS

01-5-005123 .00

HEÀI.TH INST'R

o!-5-?03123. OO

I¡EÀI,TII I!¡SUR

oL-5-275620.O0

PHOTOCOPTER

01-5-703201 .00

sÀI,T e cl¡EttrcÀ¡,s

o1-5-703201.00

SÀf,T É CHET'IC'ATS

01-5-703201.00

sÀf.r É cnEltrctrI.s

01-5-703201.00

SÀÍT E CIIEì'ICA¡,S

01-5-705308.00

FOOD ¡'ÀI¡TE DÍSPOSâL

o1-5-705305. OO

RECYCI.ING

o1-5-705306 .00

cÉDttÀsÎED¡sPosÀ¡.
01-5-705303.00

MT'NIC¡PÀÍ. Í¡OLID TIÀÍ'TE

01-5-703507.00

SUPPLIES

01-5-703511 .00

REPÀIRS A UÀINTENÀ}¡CE

01-5-275531.00

TEI,EPIIOI¡E

01-5-275531.00

EEI,EPTIO¡¡E

o1-5-705505. OO

TEI.EPI¡ONE

01-s-500306.00

CRUISER MAI¡*I

01-5-100613.00

SOFTHÀRE

o1-5-55s625 - OO

IEI,EPIIO¡ÍE T TNIERNET

01-5-703s15 .00

ÀDMINISTRÀTION

oL-5-275627 .OO

Remgte Meeting S€nices
01-5-500543.00

îRATNTHG SUPPLIES É EQUTP

2396.3A L7230 OL/L4/26

-959.56 L723O OL/L4/26

2707.86 L723O OL/!4/26

-481.83 L723O OL/LA/26

-481.82 L7230 0L/!4/26

607.1¡0 L7237 OL/L4/26

4452.7O L7232 OL/L4/26

4a85.L2 L7232 OL/L4/26

181190.6? L7232 OL/LA/26

22Á7,96 L7232 Or/L4/26

9A3.25 L7233 0L/LA/26

1r119.¡¡8 L7233 OL/L4/26

2232.77 L7233 OL/L4/26

A774,rL L7233 OL/L4/26

97.47 L1234 Or/L4/26

34L.32 L7235 O1,/LA/26

L26. 9 17236 0L/L4/26

126.89 L7236 0LlL4/26

L26.AA L7236 OL/L4/26

1166.87 L7237 OL/L4/26

319.O0 L7238 Ot/L4/26

76.O0 L7239 OL/L4/26

19.99 L724O OL/L4/26

53?.81 L7240 OL/L4/26

oL/os/26

oL/os/26

oa/05/26

oL/os/26

oL/os/26

L2/L9/2s

L2/Le/2s

L2/22/25

12/oL/25

t2/30/25

L2/30/2s

L2/30/25

L2/L6/25

oL/06/26

L2/0L/23

L2/04/25

LL/20/25

LL/L8/25

¡¡ealtl¡ Insurüce

21855157 6

Eea].th fnaursce

21855157 6

I¡ealth Insur&ce

218551576

Hea].tÌ¡ Inguaüce

21855157 6

Healtlr fnsuræce

218551576

30013 CÀRGILL I¡¡C-SÀIT DIVISIO!¡

30013 CÀRGILL INC-SàTI DIVISION

30013 CÀ¡'GXLL I¡¡C-SÀIT DIVISTON

C.ÀSELÎ.A fIA¡¡18 SERVICES

cÀsELtÀ wÀstE sERvlcEs L2/OL/25 co¡qroat Ê Recycling

cÀsEr,r.À ftÀ"sirE sERvrcEs

10998 91

L2/OL/25 C&D A MSW

LO998g2

L2/OL/25 C&D e Mrlrr

10 9 9892

cÀsELr,À wÀ¡¡rE sERvrcEs

CXNTÀS CORPORÀTTOT¡ L2/L6/25 DPr¡-stock t ch€ck

5308057507

30082 CLEâN HÀRBORS ENVIRONMEIrT L2/LL/25 Psrta ffaaher Solv€nÈ

500L2 ELÀ!¡ FINÀ¡ICIÀL SERVICES 795.00 L1240 OL/r4/26

Docusign Envelope ID: 1E95E53B-8CE0-4480-B24E-5A45FC50D320
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oL/09/26
01:08 pm

vendar

Ioyn of ¡¡orrich Àccôüt. Payåb],e

Check War¡ant Repo¡t ll 1437 Cuffent Plior l{ext FY Invoices For Fund (cenera].)

tror Check Àcct 03(c€neraj.) AlI check *s 0r/14/26 Ío OL/f4/26

fnvoice Invoice DescripÈion

Datê Invoicê lfunbêr Àccgunt

Page 3 of 7

jdelablue!e

Ãmowt

Paid
Check Check

Nu¡lber Date

5004 7 E\¡À¡{S CROUP, rNC L2/r8/25 Di€a€l Fue].

007987¡-rN

50055 EYEÀIED/FIDELITY SECIRITY L2/2L/25 vision - ,tanuary 2026

70062 GIIP

90025 IRVI!¡G ENERGY DISÎRIBUfIO

90025 IRVING ENERGY DÎSîRÍEUîÎO

100071 iroRDÀN EQUTPMENT CO

100071 itoRDAr¡ EQUTPMENE CO

1000?1 JoRDÀñ EgUTPUENT CO

LLOO27 KEY COMMT'NIC.AIIONS INC

LLO027 xtY cotÂitt!¡fcÀTror{s rr¡c

LLOO27 KEY COMMUNICÀIIO¡¡S XNC

LLOO27 KEY COI'MI'I¡ICÀTIONS INC

1 67 15¿850

!,lain St towez 12/23/2025
3506 t2/2O25

111 Iurnpíke EV L2/29/25
3A95 L2/202s

3O0 ltain 1,2/29/2025

3496 L2l2O25

319 Sotar 12/29/25
raaL L2/2O25

26 tl€e Boston L2/29/2O25

0469 ),2/2025
gtr€etlightr L2 /26/2025
2492 L2/2O25

Àcademy L2/L5/2O25

0SLL L2/2025

1/¡7 098

Highray Garag€ Propane

5315{¡4

loYn llall Plopue
8s0833

Parts
P83633

Parts
P83?1¿

PartE

P83749

0L/0L/26 Phone System

? 90 66s

OL/OL/26 Phone system

790665

OL/OL/26 Phone syatem

790665

OL/OL/26 Phone SysÈem

7 90 66s

OL/OL/26 Fhone Syat€m

01-1-004105 - OO

fnventory-DPlf Fueling Sta

o1-2-001126 - OO

VISION SERV PLå¡I-PÀYROI.I

01-5-575233 .00

TOWER PO¡|ER

o1-s-?0611i . Oo

BNDSTND/SIGTI/EVCH EI,ECTRI

01-5-706101 .00

ELECTRlCITY

01-5-?06115 . 00

ANDSTND/SIG¡¡/EVCH EI,ECTRI

01-5-703s01 .00

ELECTRTClTY

01-5-?03307 . 00

STR¡lEELX6TIIS

01-5-706115 .00

BNDST!|D,/SrGN/EVCH ET"ECXRX

01-5-425216. 00

ENTRY fEE -toulnùênt

1"177.53 r724LOL/L4/26

168.116 L7242 OL/L4/26

344.43 L7243 OL/L4/26

262.9L L1244 01/14/26

1302.19 L7245 OL/L4/26

5s..15 L7246 Or/L4/26

51¡6.65 L7247 0L/L4/26

1360.70 L7248 0L/r4/26

¡¡8.80 L7249 OL/L4/26

r¡00.00 L725o oL/L4/26

L24.7Ã L125L OL/L4/26

L6.29 1725L OL/L4/26

108.00 L7252 OL/L4/26

96.s8 L1253 OL/L4/26

54.76 r72s3 OL/LA/26

873.86 L7253 0L/L4/26

a22.39 L7253 OL/L4/26

8s6.50 17254 0L/L4/26

LO43.12 L7254 OL/L4/26

-845.35 L7254 O1/L4/26

2L.62 L7255 OL/L4/26

2L.62 L7255 OL/L4/26

2L.62 L7255 01,/L4/26

2L.62 1,7255 0L/L4/26

10067 GUP

700 6g cstP

700 69 @rÞ

70070 olP

700?1 cuP

70073 anP

80012 ¡IÀ¡{O\/ER PÀRKS {d RECREÀÎ OL/O2/26 Noryich 3¡l1t Boys Reg

oLo22026

ao024 IIAI'I¡ IIELDING S¡'PPLY, INC L2/L2/25 t¡ozzle DiI' c€L,Fac€shi€l.d 01-5-703513.00

000 0 6784 69

L2/23/25

L2/29/25

L2/29/25

12/29/2s

L2/29/25

L2/.26/25

L2/L5/25

L2/26/25

L2/L9/2s

L2/L6/25

L2/L8/2s

L2/L9/25

roof.s

01-5-703513 . 00

roor,s

0r.-5-705305 .00

RECYCLI!¡C

01-5-705503.00

PROPÀ¡¡E

01-5-?05503 .00

PROPÀÑE

01-s-703s03 .00

PROPÀNE

01-5-706103 . 00

I¡EAEI!¡G

01-5-?03403 .00

PÀRTS T SI'PPL¡ES

01-5-703¡03.00

PÀRAS 6 SI'PPI,IES

01-5-?031¡03 . 00

PÀa'IS T SUPPI,IES

01-5-005531 .00

ÀDMXN XEISPITONE

01-5-100531 . 00

TET.EPHONE

01-5-200531 .00

TE I,EPIIOIIE

01-5-300531 .00

EE¿EPHONE

01-5-350531.00

rELEP¡¡ONE

8002¿ I¡ÀUN TdEITDING SITPPLY, ÎNC. L2/L9/25 wel.ding cogg].€e

000068310 9

90 019 INTERSÎÀTE RTFRXGERÀ¡Û! RE L2/L3/25 CFC Recovery

6963

90025 IRVING ENERGY DISTRIBUEIO L2/L2/25 Tlansf€r Station Plopüe

1{ 68r¡8

90025 IRVING E!¡ERGY DISIR¡BUÍIO L2/L2/25 tranafet Station P.op4e

LLOO27 KTY COMMT'NÎC.ÀTIONS TNC

790 665

2L.62 L7255 0L/L4/26

Docusign Envelope ID: 1E95E53B-8CE0-4480-B24E-5A45FC50D320
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oL/oe/26
01:08 pm

vendor

Iovn of Norrich Àccouts Payabj.€

Ct¡eck ffåüånt Rel)ort I 1/¡37 CuËent pri.o¡ xext FY Invoices Far !'und (C€neral)

For ctreck Àcct 03(G€n€!aI) À1I ch6ck *a OL/L4/26 fo OL/L4/26

Pàg€ 4 of 7

jde].ab!uê!e

Invgice

Dåte

Invoice Desc¡iptian

xnvoic€ Nunber

Ànoút

Påid

Check Check

lfunber Dåteåccoun!

L1OO27 KEY COMMT'NTCATIONS INC

L2OO27 I.EAS CÀ,PITÀ¡. FI'NDINO, LLC

130006 MADTSOÌÙ ¡IÀTTOI¡AÍ, LÎFE

130006 MADISO!¡ NÀTIONAI. I.IFE

130006 MÀDISON NAIIONAT. LIFE

130006 MÀDISON NÀTTONÀ¡, Í,IFE

130006 I¡IàDISON NÀTIONÀI. I.IFE

13000 6 MÀDISON NÀTIONÀÍ, LIFE

130006 MÀDISO!¡ NÀTIONÀI. Í.IFE

130006 MÀDISON ¡¡ATIONAÍ. LIFE

130006 MADISON ¡TÀTIONÀI. I.IFE

L4OO26 NEI| ENGIÀND ÀT'SOCIATION O

1¿0030 ¡¡E9f E!¡GI,¡ND MT'Ñf RESOI'RCE

140033 NEÍI E!¡GI.ÀIID PBA, INC

1r¡0101 NH RECYCI,ES

Áoo42 NORTI¡E,ASÍ DEI.TÀ DENTÀI.

40042 NORTI|EãSI DEI.AÀ DENTÀT.

40042 NORIIIEÀSI DEI.TÀ DENÍÀI.

40042 NORT¡¡EÀST DELTÀ DENTÃ¡,

40042 NORTI¡EÀ¡'T DELTÀ DEI¡TÀI,

40042 NORTHE,ASE DELTÀ DENTÀT.

40042 NORTTIEÀ¡¡T DELTÀ DIIi|EÀI,

40042 NORISEÀ¡¡T DEI.TÀ DENTÀ¡,

11¡009 9 Noflich Eire Di6tlict

OLlOL/26 Phonê system

? 90 66s

72/3L/25 toshiba copi€! system

1 9582 601

L2/a5/25,tanualy 26 P!€mius
1739759

L2/L5/25 atanuary 26 PremiqE

L739759

L2/L5/25 itæuary 26 Premius
L739759

L2/L5/25 Juuary 26 P!€ßiua
L739759

L2/L5/25 Jênuary 26 Pleßiqr
1739759

L2/L5/25 itsua.y 26 Premiug
173 975 9

L2/L5/25 Jüuary 26 Premius
L739759

l2/L5/25 J{ua¡y 26 P!€mius
1739759

L2/L5/25 Juuary 25 Premiqr
173 975 9

OL/O5/26 Ã¡nuål Dues

1838

L2/3L/25 YE PR/AP sêminar

58683

O\/OL/26 Union Dues

4L515

L2/L7/25 eLass

145 930

L2/L5/25 ilanusry 2026 cov€¡age

L2L52025

L2/L5/25 Juuary 2026 cov€!èg€

L2L52025

L2/L5/25 Jüuary 2026 coverage

L2L52025

L2/L5/25 atüuary 2026 Coverage

L2Ls2025

L2/L5/25 atanuå¡y 2026 Coveuage

L2L52025

L2/75/25 ituuåry 2025 coverage

L2L52025

L2/L3/25 January 2025 coverage

L2L52025

L2/L5/25 JÐuary 2026 Coverage

L2L52025

07/05/26 loYn l¡atl vlat€r Bill
30070 010526

OL/O5/26 Hazen gtreet water Biu
44015 010526

01-2-00111? .00

I'NIOÙ DI'ES PAYåBLE

o1-5-?05305. OO

RECYCLI¡¡G

01-5-00512s.00

DE¡¡:IAÍ, INST'RÀI{CE

01-5-100125 . 00

DENÎÀL ¡NSI'RÃI¡CE

01-s-200125 . O0

DE¡ÍIÀI INST'RÂITCE

01-5-350125 .00

DEII'IÀL INSI'RAD¡CE

01-5-500125 .00

DELIA DE!¡TÀ,I,

01-5-555126.00

DENTÀI. INSI'RÀ¡{CE

01-5-703125.00

DENf,A¡, INST'RAI{CE

01-5-704125 .00

DEN:IÀI, INST'RÀI¡CE

01-5-706100 . O0

TdATER USÀGE

01-5-¿8s232 .00

T'ATER USAGE

L7255

L7256

L1251

L7251

L7257

L7257

L7257

L7257

L7251

L7257

L7257

L7254

L7259

L7260

L726L

L7262

r7262

L7262

L7262

L7262

L7262

L1262

L7262

r7263

L7263

oL-5-42sL27 -OO

TEf.EPHONE

01-5-500501 .00

ÀDMINISTRÀITO¡I

01-s-o0512¿,00

2L.62

82 .00

178 .03

97 .77

74.14

72.34

67.59

103 - 63

263.62

62.73

386. 17

¿0.00

175 . OO

LL2.6a

195 .50

29a.70

L72 -L9

39.77

39.19

25L.11

39.79

42L .47

114 . 69

L93.32

oL/L4/26

oL/L4/26

oL/L4/26

oL/14/à6

ot/L4/26

oL/L4/26

oL/L4/26

oL/L4/26

oL/L4/26

oLlt4/26

oL/L4/26

oL/L4/26

oLlL4/26

oL/L4/26

oL/L4/26

oL/!4/26

oL/14/26

oL/r4/26

oL/L4/26

oL/LA/26

oL/LÃ/26

o!/L4/26

oL/L4/26

oL/L4/26

oL/14/26

DISÀBlLIEY,/LII.E XNSI'R

01-5-100124.00

DISÀBII,TTYlI.IEE INS

01-5-200124 .00

DISÀBII,ITY/LIFE

01-5-350124 .00

DrsÀB:LrBY,/f.X¡'n

01-5-¿25124t . 00

DTSÀBILITY/LIFE

01-s-70¿121r . o0

DISÀBILIEY/I,IEE

o1-5-500124 - OO

DISÀBII,ITY,/iIFE

01-s-555124.00

DISÀBILTTY,/I,XFE

01-5-703121¡.00

DISÀBIT,IlYlI.IFE

01-s-100615 . O0

DI,ES/r,rrcS/EDUC

01-5-200615 .00

DUES/MTGS/EDUC

INS

INS

INSI'R

INS

INSI'RÀI{CE

14 009 9 Noflich Fir6 DigÈrict 254.4O

Docusign Envelope ID: 1E95E53B-8CE0-4480-B24E-5A45FC50D320
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or/09/26
01:08 pn

v€ndo!

Eovn of, Norvic!¡ Àccountr paya¡r].e

Ct¡eck Ífar¡ant Report * 1437 CurrenÈ Prio! l¡ext Fy Invoicer Eor Eund (General)

For Ch6ck Àcct 03(c€nêra].) A].1 check #a Of/L4/26 Eo OL/L4/26

Invgíce Invoic€ Deecliption

Dat€ Invoicê l¡unbêr Account

Page 5 of 7

jde].abruere

Àmout
Påid

Chêck Ch€ck

t{u¡¡be! DaÈe

130131 REBENTISCH, MrCEÀEL

130048 ROMET, MATT

180073 ROI{EI¡LIS GRADINC

190006 sÀBiL ud soNs xNc

190005 S.àBIL ud SONS INC L2/L5/25 R€placed tire
17540

190006 SABIL sd SO¡¡S INC L2/Ll/25 itIC Srivet É Union

49L27

190006 SÀBIL ud SONS I¡¡C t2/L8/25 Black B.Lade

1¡9166

190006 SÃBII ud SONS rNC L2/23/25 Pin ReJ.ay

¡¡9195

1 9005¿ SOLÀ¡'LECI SOI¡ÀR PÀRK I, I¡ L2/L5/25 llonthly So].ar

140099 Naflich Fir€ Diltrict

15001¿ OEIS ELEVÀTOR COIIPÃ¡IY

1600?¿ Perforunce Janitoliaj. Se

190054 SOLÀ¡'LECT SOLåR' PÀRX X, L

190055 SO¡,ÂFfrECr SOr.ÀR PÀRK IV,

190055 SOr¡Àr'r¡ECT SOr,.ÈR PÀRK tV,

190055 SOr.ål.f.ECr SOT,AR PÂRK IV,

190055 SOLÀ¡'LECT SOLÀR PÀRK IV,

190055 SOI.ÀI,I,ECI SOLÀR PÀRK IV.

19006¿ SP ùd F ÀTTORNEYS, P.C

20060 sfiE!¡soN, BRrE

20060 slfENso¡r, BRIE

20060 SITENSOT¡, BRIE

20060 swEr¡soN, BRIE

20060 swENsoN, BRIE

0L/O5/26 lurnl)ike Road tfater BiII
51160 010s26

L2/L5/25 MÉS atånualy 2O26

o1-5-42s332.00

TIÀTER I'SÀGE

01-5-705107.00

EI¡EVATOR MÀINTENåNCE

01-5-1r85304 .00

CIJE.¡NING

01-5-500302.00

PETRO¡,EI'M PRODUCÍS

01-5-500302.00

PETROI,SI'M PRODUCTS

01-5-70320? .00

GRÀVEIJ E STOìTE

01-5-703401 . 00

OUISIDE REPÀIRS

01-5-7031103.00

P¡RÍS E SUPPLIES

01-5-703403 .00

PÂRTS É SUPPI.TES

01-5-703403 . 00

PÀRTS E SUPPLXES

o1-5-703403.00

P.ÈRES ¡ ST'PPI.IES

01-5-705501 . 00

ELECÍRICITY

01-s-706101 . 00

ELECTRTCITY

01-5-500204t.00

SPEED SIG'NS

01-5-706115 .00

BNDST¡{D/SIGN/EVCI¡ ET,ECTRI

o1-à-s7s233. oo

ÍOW.EN POHER

01-5-705501 .00

E'.ECTRICITY

01-5-¿85233 .00

E¡.ECTRICITY

01-5-005305.00

I,EGÀI.

01-5-¿25211 .00

EQUIP.É SUPPLTES

o1-5-425211 - 00

EQUIP.E,SUPPLIES

01-5-112s211 .00

EQUIP.T SUPPÍ.IES

oL-s-425220.OO

SPEC¡AT EVENIIS,/SUPPLIES

01-5-425211 . 00

EQUIP.T SUPPLIES

01-5-703405 .00

PETROLEI'Id PRODUCTS

1111.38 L7263 OL/L4/26

333.33 L7264 0L/L4/26

751.33 77265 0L/1,4/26

¿9.39 L7266 0L/L4/26

?0.83 L7267 0L/L4/26

90o.00 L7268 OL/L4/26

1¡37.50 L7269O1,/L4/26

317.32 L7269 OL/L4/26

L23.4L L7269 OL/L4/26

40.96 L7269 OL/LA/26

53.18 L1269 0L/LA/26

239.O4 t727O OL/LÁ/26

609.09 L727O OL|LA/26

84.1¡1 L727L OL/L4/26

17.60 L727L OL/L{/26

22.36 L727L Ot/L4/26

76.77 L727L OL/L4/26

698.86 L727L O7/L4/26

2325.OO L7272 OL/L4/26

27.8L L7273 0L/L4/26

48.91 L7273 OL/L4/26

5.99 11273 OL/r4/26

51.95 L7273 Or/L4/26

142.59 L7273 OL/!4/26

L2/3L/2s

L2/Ls/2s

L2/r7 /25

LL/09/25

L2/22/2s

L2/15/25

L2/L5/2s

L2/L5/2s

L2/LS/25

L2/Ls/2s

L2/Ls/25

L2/L7 /25

100¿02 17 9 961

PD Cl€üing Seæice
27 4034

Fuêl Reimburserent
L2L52025

true]. R€i¡bulserent'
L2L72025

Road Grading

29Ã9

Statê InrpecÈion
L7250

DEC 2025

Monthly So].ar

DBC 2025

Month].y Solar
25!2_0L

Uonthly Solår
25L2_OL

Monthly Sola¡
25L2_OL

Monthly Solar
25L2_OL

uonthly So1ar

25L2_Or

Selvice Thlougt¡ LO/3L/25

97500

L2/L8/25 Progru SuppJ.i€s

L2LA2025

L2/L8/25 Prog!æ Sup¡>lies

L2LA202s

f2/fe/25 P.ogrm SuppJ.iês

12LA2025

L2/LS/25 Plogre SuppJ.i€a

L2L82025

L2/L8/25 Progru supl'1ieE

L2L42025

L2/LL/25 eÊatae2OOO2L TEXÀI¡ RETINERY CORP

30s911

a?L.2O L7274 OL/L4/26

Docusign Envelope ID: 1E95E53B-8CE0-4480-B24E-5A45FC50D320
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or/o9 /26
01:08 pn

Vêndô!

Torn of ñorricl¡ Àcqast,a payab].s

Ch€ck Vlarrant Report * 1{37 Culrent prior Next Fy Invoice6 For Fund (cen€ral)
Eo¡ Check Àcc! 03 (c€neral) ÀL]. check *" Of/L4/26 ro Ot/Lt/26

Invoice Invoice D6lcfit'tion

Date ¡nvbice ¡u¡¡ber Àccaunt

Page 6 of 7

jdelåbn€re

Àmout
Paid

Chock Check

Nutlber Dat€

20007 9 TRÀFFIC LOGTX

200080 IRÀFFIC SÀFEIY SloRr

2OOO83 TRIÀSI'RY OPERÀTTONS DI\¡IS

200083 ERE.â,SI'RY OPERÀTIONS DIVIS

2OO1O3 TWO RIVERS - OEIÀUQT'ECHEE

100091 To1mn, Jennifê!

2LOOO4 UNTFIR¡¡T CORPORÀITON

2LOOO4 UNIFÎR¡¡T CORPORÀÎION

2LOOO4 UNTFIR!¡T CORPORAIf OII

t2/O9/25 PD Iì,adar Signs

sr!¡35102

L2/09/25 PD F].a!€s

rNv91¡¡801

OL/O5/26 Q32025 Ànima1 Licens€a

ÀNrMo1052026

Oll 05 / 26 Q42025 Marriage f.icenses

lrÀRRo105202 6

L2/22/25 FY26 Sharsd Energ'y Coor

26-LOL

L2/29/25 Sel.ectboald À¡eetj.ng Ming

L2292025

L2/L5/25 Unifoms
LO70472I36

L2/L5/25 Unifoms

01-5-s0020¿.00

SPEED SIGNS

01-5-s00308 .00

CRUI!¡ER SI'PPLIES

01-2-001121 .00

VT ÀNIMAI¡ RETT'RÑ

01-2-001124 . 00

DI'E TO TÆ-VIÎÀ¡. RECORDS

01-5-00s704 . 00

Reg Enelg'y Coordinato!
01-5-005300.10

CONTRÀCTED SERVICES

01-5-704311 . 00

I'NIFOR¡IÍ¡

01-5-703311 .00

I'NXI.ORM¡'

01-5-70¿311 . 00

ItNrFORrr¡l

o1-5-703311 - OO

T'NXl.ORIII¡

01-5-701¡311 . 00

T'NIFORUS

01-5-?03311.00

I'NII.ORMS

01-5-35051r0.00

ÀDVERTXSING

01-5-005532 .00

T IINGR CEL¿ PI¡ONE

oL-s-t2sL27 -OO

lELEPHONE

01-5-500501.00

ÀDMII{ISTRÀTION

01-5-s55625.00

EEI.EPT¡ONE & INTERNET

o1-s-?03601 . o0

DESIGNÀIED ¡.I'!¡D=E9UIPME¡ÛI

01-5-555340 . 00

EMS EDUC/TRNG

01-5-500501.00

ÀDMI!¡ISTRÀlION

01-5-500501 .00

ÀDMII¡lSTRATION

01-5-a85301.00

BUXI¡DING SI'PPLIES

01-5-500501. OO

ÀDMINISTRÀTION

01-5-350610 .00

OFFICE SI'PPiIES

o1-s-555614 . OO

RECRUITMEI¡T

2250.OO 17275 OL/L4/26

5¿3.33 1?276 OL/L4/26

ZL.OO L7277 0L/74126

195.O0 1,7277 OL/L4/26

15795.00 L727a OL/L4/26

¡162.50 L1219 OL/L4/26

1O0.0o L72aO OL/L4/26

337.25 L7280 0LlL4/26

100.00 L72ao oL/74/26

337.25 L72eO OL/L4/26

100.0o L72ao oL/L4/26

35O.O0 L72AO OL/L4/26

75.60 L728L 0L/L4/26

37.1¡3 1,72a2 OL/L4/26

37.43 L72a2 OL/L4/26

309.90 L72A2 OL/L4/26

77.44 L7252 OL/74/26

2O2O.OO L72A3 OL/L4/26

110.00 L7284 0LlL4/26

23.49 L7285 OL/L4/26

13.99 L72A5 0L/L4/26

39.L2 L7255 0L/1,4/26

LL3.62 L7285 0L/L4/26

'L9.79 L72A5 OL/LA/26

2LOOO4 I'NIFIRT'T CORPORÀÎIO!¡

2LOOOA I'NIFIRSI CORPORÀTTON

2LOOO4 T'NTFIRT¡T CORPORATION

220003 vÀr¡LEY NEtfS

22000e \'ERIZON I¡'IRILESS

22000s VERIZON T'TREI¡ESS

22000a vERrzolf wrRE¡JEss L2/22/25 CeI]- Phone Bi].].
6130188S1A

22OOO8 T'ERIZON Í'IRELESS 12/22/25 Ce].]. Phone Bi.]'I
613018881 I

30077 VI¡(ING-CXVES USA fO/3O/25 Add on to v3361

4546s37

19OO83 vl DEPT OF PITBLIC SÀFETY 06/30/25 vFÀ Dom Room

925aL

230000 ¡r.8. M¡IS¡ON CO., INC L2/76/25 Speakerg

258 860 983

230000 r¡.8. uAsoN co., xNc L2/L7/25 Scisaora
258883 91¡ 6

230000 9¡.8. MÀI¡ON CO., rNC L2/L8/25 Waat€baBkeÈ & ¡.inera
258925330

230000 sr.B. MÀ¡¡oN co., rNc L2/L9/25 Prj.nte! Ink
25a952L66

230000 ft.B. MÀsoN co., xùc L2/3L/25 wat]. Calenda!
259rO8026

23OO4L lfII'!¡lER PTBLIC SÀ¡,gry GROU 12/26/25 Hetmet Front

L2/22/2s

L2/22/25

t2/29/25

L2/29/25

L2/3r/25

L2/22/2s

L2/22/25

LO70472L36

Itnifoma
107 0¿737 61

UDifoma
LO?04737 6L

Unifomg
1070¡¡7 557 9

Unifoms
1070475579

DRB Notice
L236757

C€l'l Phon€ Bi].l
613 0188818

Cê].l Þhonê BiI1
613018 S818

rrnr807 613

81.07 L7256 Ot/1"4/26

Docusign Envelope ID: 1E95E53B-8CE0-4480-B24E-5A45FC50D320

75 of 86



oL/09/26
01108 In

v€ndor

Torn of Noryich ÀccoqÈ! Payable
Check Watrant R€port * 1r¡37 Cu!!€nt P¡iot llext !'Y fnvoices For Sund (c€n€ra].)

Fo¡ Ch€ck Àcct 03(c€ne.å].) À11 check *s OL/L4/26 ro OL/L4/26

Page 7 of 7

jd€J.abn€rq

Invoico

Datê

Invoice Deaclipt'ion

fnvoic€ Nu¡lber
¡Eout

Paid

Check Chock

Nu!¡t€r DrteÀccount

Report Eotal

Io th€ !!ea3u!€É of, Iom of Norich, W€ hereby ceatify

thåt th€re Ls du€ to Èhe reveral ps¡sons !l¡o!e næa â!€
IÍatsd hereon the !u ågainrt eact¡ næ ed that there
¡re good ed rufficl.ent vouchers sulæorÈing th€ påldenÈs

aggregating $ ***13{,200.18

¡.êt thía bê your orde8 for th€ pa!ænt! of tl¡e8€ æouta

tuL1.d'') Torn llanâgêr:Finüco

SEI,ECTBOÀRD:

BaEis Brennan Duffy

13¡¡200.18

Mrry Lalrton

Chair

¡(imo Grigga

vic6 Cl¡âir
Pri!ci1].a vincent Matth€r Srett llalcia CaIIoråy

Docusign Envelope ID: 1E95E53B-8CE0-4480-B24E-5A45FC50D320
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oL/09/26
01:12 pn

vendor

torn of, Norrich Àccouts payable

Ch€ck Warrant R€port * 1438 Current prio! N€rè Fy fnvoices For Fund (c6n€râI)
For Check Àcct 09(c€ne!aL) À11 check *s OL/LA/26 ro OL/L4/26

Page 1 of 1

jde].abne!€

Invoice

Datê

¡nvoic€ D€scription

Invoice Nu¡¡be!

Àmgwt

Þåid

Ch€ck Cheqk

Nur¡ber D¡teÀccount

80031 gEÀI¡urEQurEY, INC. HRÀ

]-225ÍRLL2L78

¡¡RrÀ

L2292025

I¡RÀ,

4L435729

¡IRA

41¡13 9¿5 6

IIRÀ

4L44L862

I¡RÀ

4!Att6678

01-5-0O5123 - OO

HEÀI¡II II¡SUR

01-2-00111¿.00

IIRA LTÃBIIJITY.

01-2-00111¿ - OO

HRA I¡IÀBILITY

01-2-00111¡l .00

IIRÀ IJIÀBIIJITY

01-2-001114 - OO

IIRA I¡IÀBILITY

01-2-00111¿ . 00

IIRÀ I¡IÀBILTTY

55.00 B 35A OL/L4/26

2324.OO B 359 0L/L4/26

273.95 B 360 OL/L4/26

673.05 B 36L OL/L4/26

72.34 B 362 OL/L4/26

106.53 B 363 OL/L4/26

350¡¡ .87

80031 I¡EÀ¡.TIIEQUITY, INC

goo31 ¡IEÀI.TI¡EQUIEY, INC

80031 I¡EåI.IIIEQU¡TY. INC

80031 !|EA¡¡TBEQUIIY, INC

80031 IIEÀ¡¡TIIEQUIEY, fNC

Report Eotal

To tl¡e lreasur€r of lom of Norich, ¡fe h€reby cortify
thât there is due tg the 3êv€råI peraons rl¡og€ nüeB êre
1ist€d heleon È.he sm againlt each næ üd that there
ara good ud sufficient voucl¡€r! lupportíng thê palments

aggregating S *****3, 50¿.87

Let thír be your older for th€ palmènta of thes€ 8out6

trinance Iorn Månåger:

BaEi€

SEI.ECTBOÀRD;

ot/oL/26

L2/29/2s

L2/L7 /25

L2/24/25

L2/3L/25

oLlo7 /26

Breman Duf,fy

M¿ry LatÊon

Chåir
Nirc Griggs

Vice Chri¡
Pri6ci].].a VincenÈ l{atÈl¡êw SúêÈt' Malcia Caj..].oY.y

Docusign Envelope ID: 40750567-AFD4-4566-95D8-5A54140A3605
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Outlook

Resigning TOPF role effective 1/16/26

From Douglas Wilberding <wilberding@me.com>
Date Mon 12/22/2025 12:27 PM
To Select Board <selectboard@norwich.vt.us>
Cc Norwich Town Clerk <Clerk@norwich.vt.us>; Cheryl Lindberg <cherylalindberg@gmail.com>; Christie James

<christiedjames@gmail.com>

To:  Norwich Selectboard

I am resigning my Trustee of Public Funds position effective Friday, January 16, 2026. 

Thank you for the opportunity to serve the Town of Norwich Vermont. 

Douglas Wilberding

Cc:  Norwich Town Clerk, Cheryl Lindberg Christie James
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Outlook

Scheduling a meeting in February with TRORC

From Kevin Geiger <kgeiger@trorc.org>
Date Sun 12/28/2025 11:54 AM
To Meroa Benjamin <mshepardbenjamin@gmail.com>; Susan Culp <susan.culp@newburyvt.org>; Peter Berger

<peter.berger@fairleevt.gov>; John Benson <john.benson@brookfieldvt.org>; Megan O'Toole
<braintreesb.motoole@gmail.com>; Toni Pippy <tpippy@straffordvt.org>; Sharon Harkay
<sharkay@thetfordvt.gov>; Patricia Harvey <selectboardharvey@gmail.com>; Denise Guilmette
<dkguilmette@msn.com>; Mary Erdei <merdei@hartford-vt.org>; Trini Brassard
<trini.brassard@vermont.gov>; Select Board <selectboard@norwich.vt.us>; Michael Ketchum
<ketchumm86@gmail.com>; Rock Webster <rock@rockwebsterconstruction.com>; Benjamin Brickner
<benjamin.brickner@pomfretvt.us>; Seton McIlroy <smcilroy@townofwoodstock.org>

Cc Peter G. Gregory <pgregory@trorc.org>; Kyle Katz <kkatz@trorc.org>; Pete Fellows <pfellows@trorc.org>;
Trevor Lashua <trevor@randolphvt.org>; Therese Kirby <tkirby@townofbethelvt.com>; John Haverstock
<jhaverstock@hartford-vt.org>; Brennan Duffy <BDuffy@norwich.vt.us>; Eric Duffy
<eduffy@townofwoodstock.org>

Dear Selectboard/Village Trustee Chair,
 
We know this is a busy time of year as budgets are finalized, but just wanted to let you know
that we will be sending a letter (and email copy) shortly explaining a new state process (Tier
1B). By gaining approval as a Tier 1B area, central parts of your town would become exempt
from Act 250 for certain housing developments.
 
To get that approval, we have to include these areas of your town as proposed Tier 1B areas in
the draft Regional Plan, which we are working on right now. The town also has to formally
request this status. We don’t think a letter alone will explain this topic, and so we would like to
follow that up with a meeting with the Selectboard/Trustees for interested towns in
February. So, all we are asking right now is to be put on a meeting agenda regarding this topic
for February.
 
Thank you for your service to your town, and have a happy holiday season.
 
Sincerely,
 
Kevin
Kevin Geiger, AICP CFM
Chief Planner
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee Regional Commission
802-457-3188 ext. 3003
www.trorc.org
 
This email is a public record. It is not intended as legal advice.
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NORWICH TOWN OF
PO BOX 376
NORW|CH, VT 05055_0376

20-209.100

TOVn\ OF NOR.WICH
PLANNING & ZONING

December 31,2025
Dear Norwich Landowner,

The notice copied below is for a Public Hearing to review a permit application for property
which abuts property for which you are the listed owner. The Development Review Board's
(DRB) agenda is posted by the end of the Tuesday prior to the hearing on the Tracy Halt bulletin
board and on the Town website at: http://norwich.vt.us/development-review-board/ .

Please note that this Public Hearing will be held via Zoomand in person at Tracy Hall, see the
Notice for the meeting access information.

Steven T rue, Zoning Administrator
planner@norwich. vt. us

Norwich Development Review Board
Notice is hereby given thatapublic hearing will be held January 15,2026 at6:30pm via zoomat
https:llus02web.zoom.usljl8993l976970 and in person at Tracy Hall to hear the following
application:

PUBLIC HEARING: Application #7184D25: V/aiver Review of Dimensional Standards for a
porch addition; Applicant: Kurt Boland and Landowners: William G. and Ann Marie Cappiali
Smith; 25 Caryenter ST; Parcel ID 20-216.000; Village Residential I (VRl) District.

The above file is available for inspection at the Plannin g & ZoningOffice. Persons wishing to
appear and be heard may do so in person or be represented by an agent or an attorney.
Communications about the above hearing may also be filed in writing with the Board or the
Zoning Administrator.

PLEASE NOTE: Participation in the local proceeding is a prerequisite to the right to take any
subsequent appeal.

Steven T rue, Zoning Administrator
planner@norwich. vt.us
December 31,2025

P.0. BOX 376 NORWICH, W 05055 I 802 649-1419 x4 I olanner(ônorwich.vt.us
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From: nica mieloch-blinn
To: Select Board
Subject: Please include this in the next select board packet to be discussed
Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2026 10:41:02 AM

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from nicamb80@gmail.com. Learn why this is
important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ]

Hi Selectboard,

I have noticed that the town is under contract with a new snow removal service and I would like to formally
complain about their driving speeds down Cliff Street.  I live at the end of Cliff Street and was up early last weekend
when I heard a truck coming down the road so fast that I thought they had lost control of their vehicle and I am still
unclear how they managed to miss the utility pole at the end of the road.  They have also pushed snow into my
driveway several times because they can’t seem to slow down at the circle.  Our street is always a well traveled
walking path, even in dark early morning hours and I would be concerned for anyones safety with a truck moving
that quickly down the road.

Thanks for your consideration,
Nica Mieloch-Blinn
75 Cliff Street
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To:   Norwich Selectboard – Layton, Griggs, Vincent, Swett, Calloway 
From:   Kristen E. Shamis, Esq., Attorney for Norwich Fire District on behalf of  

the Prudential Committee – Officer, Groft, Currier 
Date:   January 8, 2026 
Re:        Tax Exemption Agreement  
 
On September 13, 2006, the Town of Norwich (Town) and the Norwich Fire District (District) entered 
a Tax Exemption Agreement (2006 Agreement) to set out terms of conditional conveyances to the 
Town for development and recreational rights to two Fire District parcels, one being 350 acres, and 
the other being 567 acres (District Property). In exchange, the Town agreed to provide the Fire 
District tax exempt status for the District Property. The 2006 Agreement followed previous 
agreements from 1994 and 2001 which addressed the two parcels individually. 
 
The 2006 Agreement, recorded at Volume 179, Page 191 of the Town Land Records, states that it was 
to expire on June 30, 2011, unless renewed pursuant to law. Further, the Town and District entered 
the agreements pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 2741 which allows a town, with voter approval, to enter a 
contract with a property owner to fix the annual tax on a property. Section (c)(1) of the statute 
provides that such a contract shall not be for a period in excess of ten years.  It is our understanding 
that this Agreement was never renewed and has thus expired, with the development and recreation 
rights reverting to the District. 
 
If the Agreement was renewed prior to June 30, 2011, and again sometime in the past ten years, then 
it is the District’s position that the Agreement terminated as of April 1, 2024 when the Norwich Board 
of Listers approved the District Property as tax exempt.  The Listers’ April 12, 2024 letter, addressing 
Parcel 09-029.000 and 09-036.000, states that “[i]t is the opinion of the Board of Listers that the 
properties … meet the requirements for property tax exemption as a public use under 32 V.S.A. § 
3802(4).”  
 
This decision of the Listers makes the tax exemption under the 2001 Agreement ineffective and null 
and void, as the Parcel is now tax exempt separate and apart from the 2006 Agreement. The 2006 
Agreement states that the “development rights and recreation use rights previously granted by the 
Fire District to the Town shall revert to the Fire District (A) if the real estate property tax exemption 
granted in paragraph two hereinabove is revoked, voided, or otherwise becomes ineffective, or (B) if 
the exemption fails to be extended or renewed when it expires, or (C) if the property becomes 
subject to taxation by any governmental entity.” (emphasis added.)  The 2006 Agreement, to the 
extent that it may have been renewed and not expired, has become ineffective and the development 
rights and recreation rights have reverted to the District. Similarly, the 1994 and 2001 agreements 
expired pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 2741(c)(1) or are now ineffective.  
 
Although the reversion occurred by operation of law, it may be helpful to record notice of the 
reversion in the Town of Norwich Land Records for administrative clarity. The District would be happy 
to prepare such a notice. 
 
Please let us know if you have any questions or would like to discuss. 
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Docusign Envelope ID: 571 C1 C94-6E00-408C-BEB2-E99D2AB5D615 

12/24/2025 

06:46 am 

Vendor 

150004 

10022 

10022 

10022 

10022 

10022 

10066 

10066 

10066 

10066 

10066 

120077 

10093 

20081 

20026 

20026 

20026 

20026 

20026 

20026 

20039 

20082 

30013 

30013 

30031 

30093 

30093 

30102 

Town of Norwich Accounts Payable 

Check Warrant Report# 1431 Currant Prior Next FY Invoices 

For checks For Check Acct 03(Ganaral) 12/26/2025 To 12/26/2025 

Invoice 

OFFICE OF CHILD SUPPORT PR-12/26/25 

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 2271 

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 4871 

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 6193 

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 6232 

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 9756 

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 116KR677LV7T 

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 17MYFYCQ3T1Y 

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 17N9TlL76MHR 

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. lGGLJHXlil49YX 

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 1MCQH17V647L 

ANDREWS, LYNWOOD 12012025 

ARC MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, IN 111127 

BEARSE, PATIENCE 12102025 

BETHEL MILLS 388189/6 

BETHEL MILLS 388684/6 

BETHEL MILLS 388717/6 

BETHEL MILLS 388718/6 

BETHEL MILLS 390046/6 

BETHEL MILLS 390152/6 

BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD OF VERM 216306805 

Invoice Daacription 

Payroll Transfer 

hydraulic fluid 

6G-6MP & 8MP 

heater hoaa 

battery 

dial!llal exhaust fluid 

toner , file folder 

file f'oldar return 

ball valve lockout 

file folder 

label& 

wildflowor aooda 

Public ••fety facility 

NEMRC conference 

shovel and sand 

greaea - windshield wash 

padlock 

padlock 

winter work gloves 

truck 5 

health insurance 

BRENNTAG LUBRICANTS, LLC BLN25-957393 DEF PUMP 

CARGILL INC-SALT DIVISION 2911780620 Dai.car salt 

CARGILL INC-SALT DIVISION 2911787905 road salt 

CCI MANAGED SERVICES CW-63101 December billing 

COMCAST 12-8 TO 1-07 PD - internet and voice 

COMCAST 12062025 Dec 15 to Jan 14 

CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS, I 10-30TOll-29 buainaaa voice 

Purchase Di.scount 

Amount Amount 

------

323.10 0.00 

299.21 0.00 

52.96 0.00 

39.59 0.00 

150.34 0.00 

79.82 0.00 

Chack Total 

398.14 0.00 

-29. 79 0.00 

37.95 0.00 

89.37 0.00 

43.24 0.00 

Check Total 

160.70 0.00 

290.00 0.00 

25.90 0.00 

71. 94 0.00 

99.93 0.00 

19.99 0.00 

12.99 0.00 

95.00 0.00 

9.18 0.00 

Check Total 

27936.96 0.00 

136.11 0.00 

9197.19 0.00 

2196.87 0.00 

Check Total 

1186.00 0.00 

730.75 0.00 

24.95 0.00 

Check Total 

274.71 0.00 

Paga 1 of 3 

bro■alinda 

Amount Check Check 

Paid Number Date 

323.10 17185 12/26/25 

299.21 17186 12/26/25 

52. 96 17186 12/26/25 

39.59 17186 12/26/25 

150.34 17186 12/26/25 

79. 82 17186 12/26/25 

621.92 

398.14 17187 12/26/25 

-29. 79 17187 12/26/25 

37.95 17187 12/26/25 

89.37 17187 12/26/25 

43.24 17187 12/26/25 

538.91 

160.70 l 7188 12/26/25 

290.00 17189 12/26/25 

25.90 17190 12/26/25 

71.94 17191 12/26/25 

99.93 17191 12/26/25 

19.99 17191 12/26/25 

12.99 17191 12/26/25 

95.00 17191 12/26/25 

9.18 17191 12/26/25 

309.03 

27936.96 17192 12/26/25 

136.11 17193 12/26/25 

9197.19 17194 12/26/25 

2196.87 17194 12/26/25 

11394. 06 

1186 .00 17195 12/26/25 

730.75 17196 12/26/25 

24.95 17196 12/26/25 

755.70 

274.71 17197 12/26/25 

FYI
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Docusign Envelope lD: 571 C1 C94-6E00-408C-BE82-E99D2AB5D61 5

L2/24/25
06:¿6 m

Vendof,

Tom ef Noffich Àccounta Pèyàb1e

Check Warrant R€port # 1¡131 Cuffênt Prío! Next l'Y Invoices

I'or ch€cka Fo! Cl¡€ck Àcct 03(ceneraL') L2/26/2O25 fo f2/26/2025

Pagð 2

broaalindÀ

Invoic€ Invoic€ Deacription

Pu!chase

Àmount

DiacowÈ
Àmount

Â$ounÈ

Þåid

Ch€ck

Numb€r

Ch€ck

Dåtê

3OL2A Cott Systds

¿OO3/¡ DEÀD RIVER COMPÀNY

40071 DOUG ¡IÀRDY

INV-522153 Decetriber a€ryice

14526 260.7 ga.L. rD

LL302025 EÀB !êinbursêrent

500 ga1 gas

1¡00 ga]. dies€l

fenqing

fencing

319,00

810.09

270.37

2198 - 6S

0. 00 319.00 L7L98 L2/26/25

0.00 810.09 L7L99 L2/26/25

0. 00 270.37 17200 L2/26/2s

90025

90025

90025

90025

IRVING ENERGY DISTRIBUTION Ã¡¡D 19838

IRVING ETÛERGY DISTRIBUTION À¡¡D 25685

IRVING ENERCY DISTRTBUTION ÀND 25687

IRVING ENERGY DISTRIBUTION ÀI{D 426368

37 .OA

20a.93

581.07

1¿55 - 86

0.00

o. 00

0.00

0.00

3?.04

204.93

58X.07

1¡¡55.86

aoo47

500¿7

E\¡AÑS GROI'P, INC

EVANS GROI'P, INC

0079426-rN

00791179-rN

1¿19.53

1083.9{¡

0.00

0.00

1419 .53

10s3 . 94

200069 EÀRTFORD, TOI{N OF 15706 ocÈ - broâdbðnd 154.97

90002 rDs 26-346 TC - ùiEl Èêga 342.73

!B-30.2 g¡Ilona
ÍE - 167.1 ga].

Tf¡ - 473.8 galJ.ons

¡¡ighYay garage

110052 KURTZ¡IA¡,ZEXCÀ\rÀTTONLLC 1148 rcnÈhly contract 9000.00

130016 MÀR,A CITII,D L2O82O25 prinÈing - socqer 33. 05

140079 NORI|IC¡¡ CONGREGÀTrONÀI. C¡¡lrRC¡t 1835 afte! schoo1 - Jeuary 6S0 - OO

16001¡2 PITNEY BOIIES 332L67573L J.ea¡e 9-30 to 12-30 230.64

190050 SIRCEIE ÀCOUISITION COMPÀNY, L 0?2288¿-IN €vid€nce bags & Èape 19.04

20060 swENsoN, BRIE LZLL2O25 progrü sul4rlieo reimbur 552,99

2O0O{9 TILDEN ELECIRIC, PC 26Lt4 I'urqt ¿ f,1oât repBi!

200100 T!{IN SlrÀTE SÀND ÀND cRÀ.t¡E¡. L2L02O23 üount due prior invoic€ 68.98

2LOOOÂ I'NIFIRÍIT CORPORÀÍION LO7O4652O6 unifomg 397 .62

check Total 2503.41

o. 00 154.9? L72O2 L2/.26/25

L72O3 L2/26/250.00 342.73

L72Or L2/26/25
L72O4 L2/26/25
L72O4 L2/26/25
1,7204 L2/26/2s

chêck Eotã]. 2278.90

0.00 9000.00 t720s L2/26/2s

0.00 33.0s L72O6 L2/26/25

0. 00 680.00 L72O7 L2/26/25

0.00 23O.64 L72O8 L2/26/23

L72O9 L2/26/25
L72O9 L2/26/25

L7209 L2/26/25

ch6ck Iotål LA? 6 -24

0.00 19.04 L72LO L2/26/25

0.00 552.99 L72LL 12/26/25

0.00 2198.68 L72L2 L2/26/25

o. 00 68.98 r72L3 L2/26/2s

o. 0o 397.62 L72L4 L2/26/2s

L72OL t2/26/25
L72Or L2/26/25

t12L5 L2/26/25

L72LS L2/26/25

190006

190006

1 9000 6

SÀBIL sd SONS Il¡C

SÀBIL ed SO¡¡S I¡¡C

SÀBXI, üd SONS INC

16869

L7254

L7 470

1991 Íruck One

2019 F550

2019 r'550

238.50

1.256. 10

381 . 6¿

0.00

0.00

0.00

238 .50

1256.10

381.6¿

0.00

0.00

539. 00

666. ¡¡0

180083

18 0083

UPPER VA¡,LEY EENCTNG CII'B

UPÞER VATLEÏ TENCING CI,I'B

L2082025

L2082025A

s39. 00

666. ¿0

check Total 1205 . {0
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Docusign Envelope lD: 571 C1 C94-6E00-408C-BE82-E99D2AB5D61 5

L2/24/25
06;{6 m

v6ndor

Tom of Nonich Àcqounts Payable

Cheqk lfårrànt R€ports * 1¿31 CuËent Prior Next FY fnvoic€g
For ch€ck8 For Check ÀccÈ 03(Cenoral') L2/26/2O25 To L2/26/2O25

Þå9e 3

broaâlindà

Invoice Inwoiqe D€scription

Þurcf¡rge

ÀriounÈ

Discout
At@unt

ÀnounÈ

Paid

chêck

Nunbcr

Check

Drte

22OOL9 VEruþNI DEPÀRTMENT Or ¡iþTOR Vn L2O82O25 vehicl'e rêgi3trâtion 15. 00

95 .00

x38.59

tL22 -33

0. 00

0.00

0.00 15.00 L72L6 L2/26/25

220062

220062

VMERS DB

VIIERS DB

PR-L2/L2/25

PR-L2/26/25

Payro]-]. Îrüsf€!
Payrol,]' Tranafêr

10510.60

10958.62

10510,60

10958 - 62

ch€ck Total 2L469.22

L72L7 L2/26125

L72L7 L2/26/25

9s.00 L72L8 L2/26/25

L72t9 L2/26125

L72L9 L2/26/25

230020

230020

I{TII|IE RIVER CÀR IIÀSH

¡fgITE RIVER CÀR I|ÀSTT

1031202s

L2302025

PD-2cårwàsh€a
PD-lcarrash

42.OO

22.OO

0.00

0. 00

42.OO

22.OO

230003 ÍIÀGEWORKS, rNC TR112178 Nov€nb€r 2025

23OO4L WTTMER PITBLIC SÀFEÍY GROITP INC INW98048 kÀngaroo gàuntl€t

230047 lloRKSÀt'E TRÀr¡'IC CONIIROL rt¡DUS 2919¿ strêêt signs

R€porÈ Totè1

lIo tÌ¡€ Tr€âsur€r of !!om of Noryich, W€ h6r€by c€ltify
thêÈ th6re it dus Èo tl¡e a6v€la]. p€r3ons rt¡ose næs are
].igÈed l¡e¡eon the rw ågainat €èct¡ ¡æ .nd thaÈ th€r€
ar€ good ênd Euffici€nt vouch€rs aupporting th€ pa!rcnts
åggr€gating I *r**89' 139. 41

LeË thie b€ your o!d€. for Èhe pâtmnÈa of tl¡€e€ æunÈs

by:

0.00

chêck Total.

89, 139. 41

6¿.OO

0. 00 138.59 L722O L2/26/25

0. 00 122.33 L722L 12/26/25

0. 00 89, 139. ¡f 1

by:

bom. ß¿saliwln b,4ril^"Å" 0v(t1Tom ll¿nag€r:
Barrí6 Roså].indå Br€nnan Duffy

SELECTBOÀND

l¡êry tslÊon
Chair

Kimo crigga
Vic€ ChaL!

Priscí1J.a Vinc€nt uàtther Ss€tt Marcia Cal1oray

by:

-11
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